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A TEREX BRAND

Model: S-80

Serial number:  S8006-12345
Model year: 2008 Manufacture date: 07/05/08
Electrical schematic number: ES0274

Machine unladen weight:

Rated work load (including occupants): 500 Ib / 227 kg

Maximum number of platfrm occupants: 2

Maximum allowable side force: 1501b/670 N

Maximum allowable inclination of the chassis:
0 deg

Maximum wind speed : 28 mph/ 12.5 m/s

Maximum platform height : 80 ft/ 24.38 m

Maximum platform reach : 72t 5in/22.07 m

Gradeability: N/A

Country of manufacture: USA

This machine complies with:

ANSI A92.5
CAN B.354.4

Terex South Dakota, Inc.

18340 NE 76th Street
Redmond, WA 98052

USA
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Required Parts

The following parts are required to perform

Parts Stocking List

Recommended Parts

maintenance procedures as outlined in the (DEeS(':"gltlonP 1 Gall P%rzt:‘ég-
; ; enie Blue Paint, =1 o)
Genie 5-80 and S-85 Service Manual. Genie Blue Paint, 12 Ounce Aerosol.........cccceeeeeee.. 1484
: ) Genie Gray Paint, 1 Gallon..............ccoooiniien. 32151

BzrsI::I::tTgr‘: 30 Models Part No. Genie Gray Paint, 12 Ounce Aerosol ........ccccccueeeen 1268
ATE FIEE et e 62420
Fuel Filter EISMENt .vvvvvvveveeeessee s sessssesseeees 62421  Manuals
Fuel/water Separator Filter......ccccvvviviviienniiieen e, 65853 Genie Industries offers the following support
Engine Oil FIlter ... sieee e 62422 documents for these models:
V-BBIE o s 62423

Title Part No.
Deutz F4L-1011F Models Genie S-80 and S-85 Operator's Manual
Description Part No.  (from serial number 488 10 3081) .......ccecoveevereeeenne. 43650
Air Filter .ol e 62420 Genie S-80 and S-85 Service Manual
E“e',/wag E,‘l‘*tparator FIET égigg (from serial nuMber 966 10 3081) .......vvvvveeerrreeeeeenn, 72062
VDGR oo g EMI SO MANAL 2758

Manual of Responsibilities ANSI A92.5.................. 31779
Ford LRG-425 Models:
Description Part No.
Fuel Pre-Filter. .. 52179
Fuel Pressure Regulator Filter........ccccoveiiiiieennnne 58967
Engine Oil Filter ..o 28656
Ar FITEr v e 77295
Serpenting Belt........ooovcceiiiee e 52580
PCV VaIVE.....eiiiiire et 33957
Spark Plug (pack of 4) .....cccccvvieeer e, 106490

Genie

Part No. 65615

$-80,S-85
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| How To Order Parts

How To Order Parts

Please be prepared with the following information North America
when ordering replacement parts for your Terex Telephone (425) 556-6551

or Genie product: )
Toll Free (877) 367-5606 in U.S.A. and Canada

M Machine model number Fax (425) 556-8659

M Machine serial humber Toll Free Fax (888) 274-6192

B Part number

Part description and quantity Europe

Purchase order number Parts Telephone (31) (165) 519 313

© "Shipto" address Parts Fax (31) (165) 511 148

M Desired method of shipment Australia

B Name and telephone number of the Parts Telephone (61) (7) 3456 4444
authorized distributor in your area Parts Fax (61) (7) 3456 4466

Use the Service Parts Fax Order Form onthe South A .

next page and fax your crder to our Parts ou merica

Departmert. Parts Telephone (55) (11) 4082 5600
) Parts Fax (55) (11) 4082 5630

If you don't know the name of your authorized

distributor, or if your area is not currently serviced

by an authorized distributor, please call Terex or

Genie Industries.

Machine Information

Model

Serial Number

Date of Purchase

Authorized Genie Distributor

Phone Number

Gm‘e
ATEREX BRAND

8 S-80,S-85 Part No. 65615
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ETEREX

CORPORATION

Fax Order Form |

Service Parts Fax Order Form
Fax to: (425) 556-8659 or Toll Free: 888-274-6192

International: +1-425-556-8659

Please fill out completely
Date

Your Name

Bill To

Account Number

Your Fax Number

Your Phone Number

Ship To

Purchase Order Number Ship Via
Model(s) Serial No.(s)
Optional Equipment
Part Number Description Quantity Price

All back-ordered parts will be shipped when available via the same ship method as the original order unless Noted

below:

O Ship complete order only - No back orders

O Ship all available parts and contact customer on disposition of back-ordered parts

O Other (please specify)

-

NI

Part No. 65615

ATEREX BRAND

$-80,S-85
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‘ 101.1 Decals
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January 2015 100 Decals |
101.1 Decals
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
- 1268 PAINT,AEROSOL,GENIE GRAY*** 16 97890 DECAL,DANGER,GEN SAFETY
. 1484 PAINT AEROSOL BRIGHT BLUE*** RULES ..ot 2
-~ 32151 PAINT,WET,GENIE GRAY (1 GL)** 18 28236 DECAL,WARN,IMPROPER
OPERATION. ....oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeern, 1
—~ 62245 DECAL KIT,INSTRUCT,S80/85GAS
Gasoline/LPG models; kit does not 19 28176 DECAL,LABEL,MANUAL NOT
include index numbers 8l 12’ 13, 14, HERE ............................................... 1
17, 20, 22, 23, 25, 28, 33, 34 and 37 20 30080 DECAL,NOTICE,MAX LOAD 500
_— 62246 DECAL KIT]INSTRUCT’880/85D|ESL LBS -------------------------------------------------- 1
Diesel models; kit does not include -- 32998 DECAL,NOTICE,MAX LOAD 600
index numbers 8, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20, LBS..o e 1
22,23, 25, 32, 33, 34 and 37 - 43594 DECAL,NOTICE,MAX LOAD 750
1 28171 DECAL,DANGER,NO LBS e, 1
SMOKING*** ................................... 2 21 28165 DECAL,INSTRUCT,FOOTSWITCH
2 28158 DECAL,LABEL,UNLEADED GAS (0] =1 =1 = 1
ON LY ----------------------------------------------- 2 22 44981 DECAL,LABEL’AIRLINE 110 PSI ..... 2
- 28159 DECAL,DIESEL ..ot 2 23 97887 DECAL INSTR.MAX SIDE
3 32032 DECAL,DANGER, TIPOVER,AXLES.2 FRC,ANSI. .o, 1
4 43647 DECAL,NOTICE,OPER ANSI and CSA Models
INSTACH* oo, 2 - 44986 DECAL,INSTR,SIDE
5 72160 DECAL]GND CONT FRC/WIND,AUS ------------------------------- 1
PNL,S45/S60/80..........ocooooveeerree.. 1 CE Models
49926 DECAL.GND CONT 24 31060 DECAL,DANGER DO NOT ALTER
PNL,S45/60/80** _____________________________ 1 SWTC.. e, 1
6 25994 DECAL NOTICE.SHUTOFF 25 62921 DECAL,COSMETIC,S80................. 1
VALVES ... 1 25 62923 DECAL,COSMETIC,S85................. 1
7 28161 DECAL,WARN,CRUSH HAZARD 26 27564 DECAL,DANGER,ELEC.HAZ.STAY
HAND ..o 4 o318 = SO 3
77046 SERIAL # LABEL,MYLAR 4X8**. .1 27 49741 DECAL,NOTICE,FORD EFI ENG
28177 DECAL,WARN,CRUSH HAZARD SPEC ............................................... 1
=TI T 2 - 33956 DECAL,NOTICE, FORD ENG
10 40434 DECAL]LANYARD ANCHORAGE SPEC** -------------------------------------------- 1
POINT oo 4 - 33985 DECAL,NOTICE,DEUTZ ENG
11 33952 DECAL.DANGER. TILT ALARM***... 1 SPEC* ™ ..o, 1
12 32726 DECAL OPTION GLOW - 33986 DECAL,NOTICE,DEUTZ ENG
PLUG S ™ ™ 1 SPEC.. e, 1
13 133518  DECAL, PATCH, GEN,ALC-500......1 - 63461 IEEEQIL’\'ISENG'NE SPEC, .
4 44760 DECALLABELLFTIDRY | PERKNSae
28 35599 DECAL,NOTICE,AIR INLET**........1
SELECT oo 1 !
Deutz Diesel Models
- 72867 DECAL,LABEL,LIGHTS***.............. 1
29 28175 DECAL,COMPARTMENT
15 52156 DECAL,PLATFORM CTRL ACCESS....oooeoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 1
PANEL ..o, 1
30 28164 DECAL,NOTICE,HAZARDOUS
- 52251 DECAL,PROTECTOR,CLEAR,PLATE.1 MAT'LS oo, 1
-- 72162 DECAL,PLATFORM CTRL 31 32999 DECAL,NOTICE,TIRE
PANEL. ..o 1 PRESSURE. ..o 2
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85 11
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101.1 Decals

(continued)
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
32 28160 DECAL,LABEL,LIQUID
PROPANE........ccoieiiie e, 1
Gasoline/LPG Models
33 28174 DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM
230V .t 1
33 28235 DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM
115V e 1
-- 28235 DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM
115V i 1
34 62920 DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE S-80.....1
34 62922 DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE S-85.....1
35 28181 DECAL,WARN,FALL HAZARD........ 1
36 32997 DECAL,WARNING,HAND/FOOT
CRUSH. ...t 4
37 52966 DECAL,COSMETIC4 X 2............... 1
-- 52967 DECAL,COSMETIC4 X 4............... 1
38 32996 DECAL,NOTICE,EXT AXLE
OPER ...ttt 2
39 27205 DECAL,ARROW YELLOW LRG
L SRR 1
40 27206 DECAL,TRIANGLE,BLUE............... 2
41 27207 DECAL, TRIANGLE,YELLOW.......... 2
42 27204 DECAL,ARROW BLUE.................... 1
43 43663 DECAL,NOTICE, FUNCTION
ENABLE*.......cooiiiii e, 1
44 28157 DECAL,USE DEXRON***_............. 1
Genie
12 S-80,S-85
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201.1 Steer Axle Linkage
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January 2015 200 2WD Drive Chassis Components |
201.1 Steer Axle Linkage
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 34290P-S ADJUSTMENT LUG,1.25-7 23 36897 SCREW,SHC,5/8-18 X 2.25............ 4
PAINTED ..o 1 24 42191 WASHER, FLAT,.640X1.160X.09.....4
2 34276 PIN,1.25DIAX3.37LG,1HOLE.......... 2
3 25284 ROD END,.375 X 2.25*** ............... 6
4 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 6
5 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375....ccccceeeeeeeeens 6
6 27953 NUT,HEX,JAM,1.25-7......ccoceevvernnn.n. 1
7 81993 CYLINDER,TIE ROD, S80/S85....... 1
-- 33428 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE.......... 1
-- 63359 SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63219)............. 1
8 36892P-S LUG,FRONT AXLE
STEERING,PAINT ..., 2
9 34275 PIN,1.25DIAX10.18LG,1HOLE........ 2
10 53081 PIN,1.50DIAX4.76LG,2HOLE.......... 4
11 14815 PIN,ROLL,SST,.25 X 2.25............... 4
12 119619 BEARING,1.5IDX1.750DX1.5L,PTFE.4
13 53493-S 2WD STR.YOKE WELD.L.H.2ND
STG s 1
includes 2 each of index number 12
and 1 each of index number 19
14 45074 WASHER, THRUST,1.5 X 3.5 X
187, 2
15  34064-S WELDMENT,OUTER FRONT
AXLE. ... 1
16 6198 NUT,NYLOCK,1/2-13........covvvrrrnnnnn. 2
17 12461 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 5,GRD.8.....2
18 53492-S 2WD STR.YOKE WELD.R.H.2ND
STG e 1
includes 2 each of index number 12
and 1 each of index number 19
19 34245 BEARING,1.25IDX1.50X1.25L........ 4
20 25683 BEARING,POLYGON,20DU12........ 4
(for 34128 cylinder)
20 59266 BEARING, POLYGON P2055 (59105)
(for 59101 and 88348 cylinders)
21 59050 SEAL KIT,2.5" BORE,1.5" ROD***
(use with cylinder 59101)
21 88348 CYLINDER,STEER S80/85............. 2
includes 2 each of index number 20
-- 31078 SEAL KIT,HYDRAULIC CYLINDER***
(use with cylinder 34128)
-- 88349 SEAL KIT,STEER CYL***................ 2
(use with cylinder 88348)
22 35849 PIN,1.25DIAX4.19LG,THREADED...2
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85 15
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January 2015 200 2WD Drive Chassis Components |
202.1 Extendable Steer Axle Installation
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 30731 PIN,PRIM.BOOM,16.0 X 1.5 28 6708 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.25............ 8
INCH ................................................ 2 29 34954 SHIM,SIDE PAD 1BGA.1.5 X 3.5 ----- 4
2 30418 ROD END,.SO X 4 ............................ 2 30 34772 CASTING’JACK FT/PAD
3 6096 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5......... 2 PAINTED ..eceeeeeeeeeeeeeeesreserennenens 1
4 6086 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/2-13......c.......... 4 31 12981 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 4.5.............. 2
5 19418 SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 1.75............ 2 32 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16......coevrvererernn. 2
6 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X L..ccvvvveen... 2 33 63220 CYLINDER,JACK*** ...\ oo, 1
7 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25......coeeeeeeern.. 2 -~ 63360 SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63220)............. 1
8 34723P-S  TAP BLOCK,AXLE ADJ.PAINTED....4 34 29883 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 1.75
9 40669 WLDT’INN FR AXLE LH GRD.8 .............................................. 4
MACHED .......ieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerererenens 1 35 6036 WASHER,LOCK,.625 PLTD............ 4
10 34277 PIN,1.00DIAX6.71LG,2RING.......... 2 Footnotes
11 63217 CYLINDER,AXLE 1: Quantity listed for this item is approximate.
EXTENSION,FRONT.....cocoovverernn. 1 | Actual quantity may vary to ensure proper fit.
- 33428 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE.......... 1
-~ 63357 SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63217)............. 1
12 34064-S WELDMENT,OUTER FRONT
AXLE oo 1
13 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X
1.50,GR5.ceeeeeeeeeeeeeerrrrrrnnens 16
14 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375......coveeeene... 20
15 13918 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X
1.75,GRD.8..c.eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 4
16 34125 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .75
WINUTS oo 14
17 34343 SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA,.44
LY e ) T 16
18 16439 SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 1.....cuovu... 16
19 34207 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .75..c0cvevenn.... 8
20 29080 SHIM,WEAR PAD,5X 1.5 16GA.....16
21 10598 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 3..ceveennnn. 16
22 6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5"...veveveveveeen. 4
23 41547P-S  PAD,AXLE
COMPRESSION,PAINTED............. 4
24 41555 SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA,.56
SLOT oo, 22
1
25 44662 SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,1.00
)N 4
26 30748 WASHER,SHIM,1.01 X 1.63
D0 1<y 4
27 40667 WLDT,INN FR AXLE RH
MACHINED ..o oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeererenen 1
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85 17
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January 2015 200 2WD Drive Chassis Components |
203.1 Steering Wheels and Hubs
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
2 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25.........cocoorrrrnns 4
3 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............... 4
4 33448 COVER
W/DECALS,DR.CHAS.STR.END.....1
5 56912 SPRING CLIP1/4-20,.025-.15X 5.....4
6 73190 WHEEL, 22.5 X 11.75 S80
for 81528, 81529
7A 81528 TIRE & WHEEL
ASSY,AIR,RH,S80........co.orvvrrrrnren. 1
RT, Air-filled, right
7A 81529 TIRE &WHEEL ASSY,AIR,LH,S80...1
RT, Air-filled, left
- 81527 TIRE,15-22.5,16 PLY,HAULER S80
for 81528, 81529
7B 81530 TIRE & WHEEL ASSY,FOAM RH,S80
RT, Foam-filled, right
7B 81531 TIRE & WHEEL,ASSY,FOAM LH,S80
RT, Foam-filled, left
34127 NUT,LUG,3/4-16 X 7/8 RADIUS.....20
18506 5/16-18 X .75
LG.FLG.LCK.SCREW.......ccc.oorrrrne.. 8
10 73082 CAPDUST ...oooiiirinnisriseinens 2
11 34627 NUT,SPINDLE,2.00-12...........co....... 2
12 34628 PIN,COTTER,.375 X 3.5.....ccceevunns 2
13 34626 WASHER,FLAT,2.0 X 4.5 X .25.......2
14 73080 BEARING,OUTER CONE............... 2
15 73075 HUB ASSY W/RACES..........ccco.ou.... 2
- 73076 HUB RACE,INNER...........ccooonrrrnns 2
—- 73077 HUB RACE, OUTER.........ccocomrrnnn. 2
- 73078 STUD,WHEEL,3/4-16........cccc.cosvonn.. 2
16 73079 BEARING, INNER CONE................ 2
17 94794 SEAL,GREASE..........covnvisrieriies 2

Part No. 65615
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200 2WD Drive Chassis Components

Iltem Part No.

Description Qty.

A Relief valve, 210 psi (14.5 bar)
Charge pressure circuit
B Flow Divider/Combiner
Controls flow to non-steer drive motors
in forward and reverse
C Orifice Plug, 0.070 inch
Drive circuit
D Shuttle valve, 3 position 3 way
Charge pressure, hot oil shuttle
E Diagnostic fitting
Testing
-- 28750 O-RING KIT,FIELD SVC,ALL PROD*
- 33994 PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE,37g**
-- 34448 TRACTION MANIFOLD,2WD***
includes index numbers 1 through 4
- 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)
- 49613 PLUG AND CAP
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*
43597 VALVE,RELIEF,210 PSl.........ccuee.. 1
2 52726 VALVE,FLOW
DIVIDER/COMBINER..........c.cc...... 1
3 33520 PLUG,ORIFICE,0.070
4 27761 VALVE,SHUTTLE.......cccccvviiieriinne
5 48880 CAPDIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE............. 1
6 48997 NIPPLE,DIAGNOSTIC,#4
PORT ™ . i 1
- 20224 DIAGNOSTIC FEMALE
Q-DSCNT ..ttt 1
Part No. 65615

$-80,S-85
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200 2WD Drive Chassis Components

Iltem Part No.

A

- 28750
- 33994
- 49612
- 49613

45543
62242

3 40665

4 48539

45912

27814
33456

8 48536

9 58960

205.1 Chassis Jack and Axle Extend Dump Manifolds

Description Qty.

Check valve
Hydraulic limit switch circuit

Relief valve, (24.1 bar) 350 psi
Chassis Jack auto retract circuit

Counterbalance valve
Non-steer end Chassis Jack circuit

Counterbalance valve
Steer end Chassis Jack circuit

Solenoid valve
Allows Chassis Jacks to lift chassis
when boom is in stowed position

Check valve
Prevents flow from Chassis Jacks
through auxiliary pump

Flow Regulator Valve
Regulates flow to steer manifold

Check valve
Blocks flow back to pump

Relief valve
Chassis jack relief circuit when boom
is raised or extended

O-RING KIT,FIELD SVC,ALL PROD*
PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE,372**
O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)

PLUG AND CAP
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*

VALVE,CHECK, 50 PSl................... 2

VALVE,RELIEF,350
PSI,CHASS.JAC......ccc.oiiiiiiin, 1

VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE
(36078) ..., 2

MANIFOLD,CHASSIS JACK........... 1
includes 1 each index number 1 and
index numbers 2 and 3

NUT,SOLENOID,2POS 3WAY......... 1
COIL,SOLENOID,10V..........cconuueee. 1

VALVE,SOLENOID (34545)............. 1
includes index numbers 5 and 6

MANIFOLD,AXLE EXTEND

includes 1 each index number 1 and
index numbers 5, 6, 7 and 9 through
11

VALVE,FLOW REGULATOR,.3

Part No. 65615

Iltem

10

11

Ganie
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62240

62241

Description

VALVE,CHECK,S80 AXLE
EXT.DUMP....ccoeiiiiii

VALVE,RELIEF200 PSI (48536)

23
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206.1 Non-Steer Axle Wheel Drive (to SN 2732)

Genie
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January 2015 200 2WD Drive Chassis Components |
206.1 Non-Steer Axle Wheel Drive (to SN 2732)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
-- 58020 DRIV CHAS COVER ASSY N/S END 23 33436 TORQUE HUB,4:1 ( 30989 )........... 2
from SN 1249 to SN 2642
1 33467 COVR W/DECLS,DR CHAS NS -~ 33443 SEAL KIT,TORQUE HUB (30989)....2
(1] J OO 1 to SN 2642
to SN 1248 24 33437 O-RING, TORQUE HUB ( 30989)....2
6096 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5......... 4 to SN 2642
6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5" ...ovoveeeerreenn 6 25A 33435 TORQUE HUB,26:1 (30989)***.......2
34719P-S  BRACKET,HOSE SUPPORT to SN 2642
PAINTED ..ot 2 - 33441 STUD,WHEEL,3/4-16, ( 34115)......2
5 34448 TRACTION MANIFOLD,2WD***.......1 -~ T110729  SEAL KIT,TORQUE
6 48539 MANIFOLD,CHASSIS JACK.......... 1 HUB,26:1(30989.........occovvnivvnieians 2
7 49465 SCREW,HHC.5/16-18 X 5....ooooo. 5 25B 53483 WHEEL DRIVE,HW3 87:1%**........... 2
from SN 2643
8 6782 NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18........corvrrerenn.. 2
-~ 147558 KIT,BEARING, TAPERED,OUTER***
9  49421P-S  MOUNT, CHASSIS JACK (for 53483)
MANIFOLD. ..o,
-~ 147559 KIT,BEARING, TAPERED, INNER***
10 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25 (for 53483)
ll 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4”Y .............. 8 _— 33440 SEAL KIT’TORQUE HUB
12 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 4 (BALAEY ™ oo, 2
13 10597 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....2 - 33441 STUD,WHEEL,3/4-16, ( 34115)......2
14 73190 WHEEL, 22.5 X 11.75 S80 26 50576 SCREW,SHC,1/2-13 X 3.00............ 8
for 81528, 81529 to SN 2642
15A 81528 TIRE & WHEEL - 77239 LINING KIT,AUSCO BRAKE***
ASSY,AIR,RH,S80.....ceoeveeeerrrenn 1 (for 73899)
RT, Air-filled, right — 77240 SEAL KIT, AUSCO BRAKE***
15A 81529 TIRE &WHEEL ASSY,AIR,LH,S80...1 (for 73899)
RT, Air-filled, left 27A 73899 BRAKE, WHEEL, 1600 INLB........... 2
-- 81527 TIRE,15-22.5,16 PLY,HAULER S80 includes 2 each of index number 28.
for 81528, 81529 (Previous brake part 41916 is no
15B 81530 TIRE & WHEEL ASSY,FOAM RH,S80 ';’;g;g)a"a"ab'e’ Replaced by part
RT, Foam-filled, right
- Kkk
15B 81531 TIRE & WHEEL,ASSY,FOAM LH,S80 65608 gErA%'g'gc;)K'T' AUSCO
RT, Foam-filled, left
16 34127 NUT,LUG,3/4-16 X 7/8 RADIUS.....20 - 41920 (L"l’l'g\ig)K'T’M'co BRAKE )
17 8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75.............. 8 for MICO brake part 41916
18 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.......cccceununnee. 8 - 41921 SEAL KIT,BRAKE,MICO.................. 2
19 34219P-S COVER,REAR AXLE PAINTED.......2 for MICO brake part 41916
20 53404 INNER REAR AXLE WELDMENT, -- 41922 BEARING KIT,BRAKE,MICO........... 2
[0 T 1 for MICO brake part 41916
- 53405 INNER REAR AXLE WELDMENT, 28 22811 O-RING,MOTOR TO BRAKE***......4
R.H. 1 29 24668 DRIVE MOTOR REAR,2WD/7
21 45066 SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 2.25.......... 16 DEGREE ...t 2
includes 1 each index number 28
22 13064 WASHER,FLAT,.625
HARDENED.....c.ovieeeeeeeeeeeeeren 24 - 33444 SEAL KIT,DRIVE MOTOR(
to SN 2642 24668)...cciiiiiieiee e 2
Genie
Part No. 65615 5-80,5-85 25
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206.1 Non-Steer Axle Wheel Drive (to SN 2732)

(continued)

Iltem

30

31

31

32

33
34
35
36
37

Part No.

7261

56680

33469

34134

34135

6884
6091
6090
6356
56912

Description Qty.
SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 5 BLACK.....4
for MICO brake part 41916

SCREW,SHC,1/2-13 X 4.50 ZINC
for AUSCO brakes

SEAL KIT,3POS,4WAY

VALVE-34134.....cccooveeiiiieeieeeeee, 2
VALVE,MANUAL,3 POS-4
WAY,2SPL...cooiiiiiiieiiee e, 2
HANDLE KIT,SPOOL.....cccccccevvrrnn... 4
includes mounting fasteners
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2.5.............. 4
NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20......ccccevvveee..... 4
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
WASHER,LOCK,.25......cccccevieieenees 4

SPRING CLIR,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5.....4

26
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206.1 Non-Steer Axle Wheel Drive (to SN 2732)
(continued)
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January 2015 200 2WD Drive Chassis Components |
206.2 Non-Steer Axle Wheel Drive (from SN 2733)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 58020 DRIV CHAS COVER ASSY N/S END 24 34219P-S COVER,REAR AXLE PAINTED.......2
from SN 1249 25 53404 INNER REAR AXLE WELDMENT,
2 73634 SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24X1.5 Lo 1
ZINC ------------------------------------------------ 3 _— 53405 |NNER REAR AXLE WELDMENT’
CE models S T 1
3 6146 WASHER, FLAT.MS #10,Y ....oovv....... 3 06 73455 SCREW,HHC.5/8-11 X 2.25
CE models GRB.eooeeeoeoeeeoeoeeeoeeeeeeeeee 16
4 73575 SPRING CLIP,10-24,ZINC............... 3 27 13064 WASHER FLAT. 625
CE models HARDENED..........ooovveooooveeoore. 16
5 77026 LEVEL,BUBBLE,2 DEGREE *.......1 from SN 2643
CE models 28 53483 WHEEL DRIVE,HW3 87:1%*.__.. 2
6 77027 SPRING,1X.31 - 147558 KIT,BEARING, TAPERED,OUTER***
ODX.040WIRE,SS..voooveoooeooernns 1 (for 53483)
CE models
-~ 147559 KIT,BEARING, TAPERED,INNER***
6096 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5........4 (for 53483)
6033 WASHER,LOCK]O-S" ----------------------- 6 _— 33440 SEAL KIT’TORQUE HUB
34719P-S  BRACKET,HOSE SUPPORT (BALLE)™ ™ oooooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
PAINTED ..o 2 . asam STUD,WHEEL 3/4-16, ( 34115 ).....2
10 34448 TRACTION MANIFOLD,2WD***......2 29 73899 BRAKE, WHEEL, 1600 INLB.......... 2
11 48539 MANIFOLD,CHASSIS JACK........... 2 includes 2 each of index number 30
12 49465 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 5.............. 2 - 65608 BEARING KIT, AUSCO***.............. 2
13 6782 NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18........ovveo...... 2 -~ 77239 LINING KIT,AUSCO BRAKE**......2
14  49421P-S  MOUNT, CHASSIS JACK ~ 77240 SEAL KIT, AUSCO BRAKE***........2
MAN'FOLD ...................................... 1 30 22811 O_RING,MOTOR TO BRAKE*** ...... 4
15 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25............ 4 31 24668 DRIVE MOTOR REAR 2WD/7
16 6638 WASHER, FLAT,USS, 1/4"Y .....o....... 8 DEGREE™ ...veovooooeoooeeooeoeeoeoeo. 2
17 6889 NUTLP NYLOCK.1/4-20 4 includes 1 each index number 30
18 10597 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....2 - 33444 g’fg\és*;'T'DR'VE MOTOR,( ,
lo 73160 WHEEL 228X 1105580 | 2ABEB
for 81528, 81529 32 56680 SCREW,SHC,1/2-13 X 4.50 ZINC....4
20A 81528 TIRE & WHEEL 33 34134 VALVE,MANUAL,3 POS-4
ASSYAIRRH.S80.eoooooeoo 1 WAY,2SPLoooeooeeeoeeeoeeeeoeeeoeeesonns 2
RT, Air-filled, right 33469 SEAL KIT,3POS,4WAY
20A 81529 TIRE @WHEEL ASSYAIR.LH,S80..1 VALVE-34134. oo 2
RT, Air-filled, left 34 34135 HANDLE KIT,SPOOL.......ooovoooooo..... 4
- 81527 TIRE,15-22.5,16 PLY,HAULER S80 includes mounting fasteners
for 81528, 81529 35 6884 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2.5............. 4
20B 81530 TIRE & WHEEL ASSY,FOAM RH,S80 36 6091 NUT.NYLOCK,1/4-20......rrooroooor.. 4
RT, Foam-filled, right 37 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75............. 4
208 81531 TIRE & WHEEL,ASSY,FOAM LH,S80 38 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25.......oooveoooreonnn! 4
RT, Foam-filled, left
39 56912 SPRING CLIP.1/4-20,.025-.15X.5.....4
21 34127 NUT,LUG,3/4-16 X 7/8 RADIUS.....20
22 8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75.............. 8
23 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.....ooveoorvnn! 8
Genie
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January 2015 200 2WD Drive Chassis Components |
207.1 Extendable Non-Steer Axle Installation
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 34273 PIN,2.50DIAX21.12LG,1HOLE........ 1 26 29746 WASHER,FLAT,2.5 X 4 X .062........ 6
2 10597 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....1 1
3 6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5"......cccuvrrinnne 5 27 30734 PIN,1.00DIAX2.88LG,1HOLE.......... 2
4 30418 ROD END,.50 X 4....ccevvviiiniinnnnnnn. 1 28 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1...cccceue...... 2
5 34218P-S BAR,AXLE ROTATION 29 25284 ROD END,.375 X 2.25%** _.............. 2
STOPOSC v 1 30 63218 CYLINDER,AXLE EXT,REAR.......... 1
6 34216 SHIM,AXLE ROTATION
STOP,22GA .o oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 2 - 33428 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE.......... 1
1 -~ 63358 SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63218)............. 1
31 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y..ceuoo..... 4
7 34215 SHIM,AXLE ROTATION
STOPA2GA .o 2 32 34343 SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA,.44 SLOT....4
1 33 38621 SHIM,PAD,5 X 3.eovevieeeeerserererenenn, 2
6096 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5........4 34 34126 WEAR PAD,5 X 3 X .75
VI INEST 1= 2
12981 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 4.5.............. 2 Footnotes
10 4828 NUTNYLOCK,3/8-16.....ooovvvervnnneennn. 2 | 1: Quantity listed for this item is approximate.
11 63220 CYLINDER,JACK** ...\ oo, 1 | Actual quantity may vary to ensure proper fit.
-~ 63360 SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63220)............. 1
12 29883 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 1.75
110 X T 4
13 6036 WASHER,LOCK,.625 PLTD............ 4
14 34772 CASTING,JACK FT/PAD
PAINTED ..o 1
15 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5.....2
16 34729P-S BRACKET,ACTUATOR PAINTED.....2
17 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y............ 6
1
18 6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD
D ettt 56
19 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.....cvereeee.... 58
20 34668 WEAR PAD,W/INSERT ......ovrvvreenn 4
21 29080 SHIM,WEAR PAD,5X 1.5 16GA.....40
1
22 53404 INNER REAR AXLE WELDMENT,
LoHe oo 1
- 53405 INNER REAR AXLE WELDMENT,
RH oo 1
23 34125 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .75
WINUTS oo, 16
24  34206P-S  PAD,AXLE
COMPRESSION,PAINTED............. 8
25 34082 WELDMENT,OUTER REAR
AXLE oo 1
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85 31
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January 2015 200 2WD Drive Chassis Components |
208.1 Extendable Axle Hydraulic Limit Switch Installation
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 34735-S  WELDMENT,SWITCH HOLDER.....2
2 11335 SCREW,SHS,3/8-16 X .5.......evvvnns 4
3 8519 WASHER,SHIM,.5 X .875 X .033.....4
4 4266 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2......cvvvenn. 8
5 34552 VALVE,DIRECTIONAL,2POS.2WAY
90t 2
- 34552 VALVE,DIRECTIONAL,2POS.2WAY
901w 2
34747 PLUNGER,CONNECTING ROD.....2
34748 SPRING,AXLE CONNECTING
[210] 0 N 2
34647 ROD,AXLE SWITCH CONNECT.....2
45076 NUT,HEX,JAM,5/8-11.........coocrrrenn.. 2
10 34732 SCREW,SHS,5/16-18 X 1.25(3/8)....2
11 34646-S  CLEVIS,AXLE SWITCH
ADJUSTMENT ...ovvvrriniisrienies 2
12 34644P-S  LINK,AXLE SWITCH PAINTED.......4
13 8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75.............. 8
14 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375........ccooenrrrnn. 8
15 34645-S  WELDMENT,PIVOT BRACKET.......4
16 12016 PIN,COTTER,.125 X .75.......ccevvrnn. 4
17 34742 PIN,CLEVIS,.375 X 1.75 LG............ 4
18 34652 SLIDE PAD,AXLE SWITCH............. 2
Genie
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209.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Drive and Steer System

O e el O
STEERING CYLINDER STEERING CYLINDER

1

1

LEGEND

o
HOSE
@ ABBEMBLY

© N ﬁ

TANK

TO HYDRAULIC o
COUPLER @

(o — 2
2WD
| DRIVE MANIFOLD

M2 M4

e we

3>

(&)

RIGHT

?
®

Gm‘e
ATEREX BRAND

34 $-80,S-85

Part No. 65615



January 2015 200 2WD Drive Chassis Components |
209.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Drive and Steer System
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
-~ 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) 17  49156-4206 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
_— 49613 PLUG AND CAP FEM ................................................. 1
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS* 7
48915 ELBOW,90D,520220-6.................... 6 18  49143-7429 HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR
48918 TEE,RUN,5204286..........co.onvvrnren. 4 gEM ------------------------------------------------- 1
49104-9334 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".........c........ 2
1 19  49142-3187 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2".................... 1
9
4  49105-6482 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".................... 2
2 20 48938 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL520432-8.2
FEM oo 1
49128-5234 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".................. 1 10
3
22 48968 CONN,BULKHEAD,520601-12........4
7  49151-2473 HOSE ASSY,3/4,STR FEM,STR
FEM...._ 1 23 49130-3907 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".................... 1
4 11
48964 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL52043212.1 24 49183-4242 ES&E ASSY,1/2,STR FEM,STR .
48960 FITTING,CONN,520120-12............. 7 1p
10 49154-3270 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/4"........cc..coeuen... 1
5 25  49157-3660 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/4".................... 4
12
11  49156-3156 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM. ottt 1 26 48933 CONN,520120-8%**........ccooviririnn 2
6 27 48976 ELBOW,90D,520220-12-16............. 4
12 48997 NIPPLE,DIAGNOSTIC #4 28 48947 ELBOW,90D,520220-8-12............... 2
PORT* ..o, 1 29 48904 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-4................. 2
- 20224 DIAGNOSTIC FEMALE 30  49120-10856 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1
Q-DSCNT ..o 1 13
13 48881 UNION,520101-6,0RFS.................. 1
includes locknut 31  49130-9757 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".........ccc....... 1
13
14  49156-2631 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1 32 4911811533 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1
7 14
15  49156-1956 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
7
— 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)......1
—- 49613 PLUG AND CAP
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*.........cc.coe...... 1
16  49156-3506 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
7
Genie
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209.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Drive and Steer System
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Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
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January 2015 200 2WD Drive Chassis Components |
209.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Drive and Steer System
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
Footnotes 11: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker

1: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel, 90°,
ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6) and Hose, 3/8 inch
(Parker No. 381-6)

2: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6) and Hose, 3/8
inch (Parker No. 381-6)

3: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel, 90°,
ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6) and Hose, 3/8 inch
(Parker No. 451TC-6)

4: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-12) and Hose, 3/4
inch (Parker No. 481-12)

5: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC71-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, Lrg ORFS (Parker No. 1J971-12) and
Hose, 3/4 inch (Parker No. 772-12)

6: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC71-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J971-12) and Hose,
3/4 inch (Parker No. 772-12)

7: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC71-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC71-12) and Hose, 3/4
inch (Parker No. 772-12)

8: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel, 90°,
ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8) and Hose, 1/2 inch
(Parker No. 451TC-8)

9: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel, 90°,
ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-12-8) and Hose, 1/2
inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

10: Hose End - Female, Swivel, 45°, Lrg ORFS
(Parker No. 1J743-8), Hose End - Female,
Swivel, ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-10-8) and
Hose, 1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

Part No. 65615
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No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6) and Hose, 3/8
inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

12: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-8) and Hose, 1/2
inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

13: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and Hose, 1/4
inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

14: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female,Swivel, 90°,
ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose, 1/4
inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
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210.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Extendable Axle System
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
- 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) 17  49117-4016 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
_— 49613 PLUG AND CAP FEM ------------------------------------------------- 1
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS* 4
48912 CONN,520120-4-6"**.........c0ccueenne. 26 18 49117-3916 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
48909 TEE,BULKHEAD,RUN,520958-4.....2 ZEM ................................................. 1
49117-11741 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM. ., 2 19  49119-6403 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR
1 FEM. oo 1
4
4  49119-3428 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR
FEM. e, 2 20 49143-7429 HOSE ASSY.1/2,90 FEM,STR
2 ==Y T 1
5
5 49119-5353 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR
;EM ................................................. 2 21 48938 FITTING, TEE,RUN, SWIVEL520432-8.2
22  49118-3858 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1
6 49119-7353 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR 6
FEM. .o, 1
2 23  49117-1941 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
48911 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-6***............. 5 6
49119-7103 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR 24 48914 CONN,520120-4-8.......covvvvvieeeeeeaans 2
FEM. .o, 1
2 25 48933 CONN,520120-8***.......oovvveiiieeeaanns 2
26  49117-2441 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
9 49135-4714 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".......cccc........ 1 FEM oot 1
3 6
10 49119-7603 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR 27 49130-3907 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".......ccccec...... 1
FEM. .o 1 7
3
28 48915 ELBOW,90D,520220-6.................... 2
11  49119-14203 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR 29 49117-2316 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM.STR
FEM. oo 1
3 FEM. .o, 1
7
12 48916 FITTING,CONN,520120-6............... 3 30  49117-4491 HOSE ASSY.1/4.90 FEM.STR
13 48935 TEE,RUN,520428-8...........cc0vvvvvrnnees 1 FEM oo, 2
14  49142-3187 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2"........cccccc...... 1 7
4
15 49117-2291 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM. .o, 1
4
-- 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)...... 1
-- 49613 PLUG AND CAP
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*..........cccvvvueee. 1
16 49117-2591 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM . i 1
4
Genie
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210.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Extendable Axle System

(continued)

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.

Footnotes
1: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-4) and Hose,
1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

2: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-4) and Hose, 1/4
inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

3: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-8-6) and Hose, 3/8
inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

4: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-12-8) and Hose,
1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

5: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8) and Hose,
1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

6: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

7: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6) and Hose, 3/8
inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

40 $-80,S-85
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210.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Extendable Axle System
(continued)
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301.1 Steer Axle Linkage
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 34290P-S ADJUSTMENT LUG,1.25-7 -- 88349 SEAL KIT,STEER CYL***................ 2
PAINTED......cciiiieieiiiee e 1 (use with cylinder 88348)
2 34276 PIN,1.25DIAX3.37LG,1HOLE.......... 2 24 35849 PIN,1.25DIAX4.19LG, THREADED...2
3 25284 ROD END,.375 X 2.25***................ 6 25 36897 SCREW,SHC,5/8-18 X 2.25............ 4
4 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 8 26 42191 WASHER,FLAT,.640X1.160X.09.....4
5 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375......ccccceevinnnne 8
6 27953 NUT,HEX,JAM,1.25-7....cc0eevcvreennen. 1
7 81993 CYLINDER,TIE ROD, S80/S85....... 1
-- 33428 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE.......... 1
- 63359 SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63219)............. 1
49424P MOUNT, BULKHEAD FITTING....... 2
36892P-S  LUG,FRONT AXLE
STEERING,PAINT ....ccviiiieeiiiieee 2
10 34275 PIN,1.25DIAX10.18LG,1HOLE........ 2
11 14815 PIN,ROLL,SST,.25 X 2.25............... 2
12 34274 PIN,KING,TOP5.88 X 1.5
INCHES.....cooiiieeiee e 2
13 119619 BEARING,1.5IDX1.750DX1.5L,PTFE.4
14 53411-S 4WD STEER YOKE WELD
L.H,MACH. ....ooiiiiiee e 1
includes 2 each of index number 13
and one each of index number 22
15 30736 PIN,1.50 DIA X 4.76 LG.GES1360...2
16 45074 WASHER, THRUST,1.5 X 3.5 X
R 2
17  34064-S WELDMENT,OUTER FRONT
AXLE oot 1
18 6198 NUT,NYLOCK,1/2-13........cevvireennne 2
19 12461 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 5,GRD.8.....2
20 53409-S 4WD STEER YOKE WELD.
R.H.,MACH.......cciiiiiiiieeeiie 1
includes 2 each of index number 13
and one each of index number 22
21 25683 BEARING,POLYGON,20DU12........ 4
(for 34128 cylinder)
21 59266 BEARING, POLYGON P2055 (59105)
(for 59101 and 88348 cylinders)
22 34245 BEARING,1.25|DX1.50X1.25L........ 4
23 88348 CYLINDER,STEER S80/85............. 2
includes 2 each of index number 21
-- 31078 SEAL KIT,HYDRAULIC CYLINDER***
(use with cylinder 34128)
-- 59050 SEAL KIT,2.5" BORE,1.5" ROD***
(use with cylinder 59101)
Genie
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302.1 Extendable Steer Axle Installation
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 30731 PIN,PRIM.BOOM,16.0 X 1.5 28 6708 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.25............ 8
INCH ................................................ 2 29 34954 SHIM,SIDE PAD 166A.1.5 X 3.5 ----- 4
2 30418 ROD END|.50 X 4 ............................ 2 30 34772 CASTING’JACK FT/PAD
3 6096 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5......... 6 PAINTED ..eceeeeeeeeeeeeeeesreserennenens 1
4 6086 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/2-13......c.......... 2 31 12981 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 4.5.............. 2
5 19418 SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 1.75............ 2 32 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16......coevrvererernn. 2
6 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X L..ccvvvveen... 2 33 63220 CYLINDER,JACK*™*.......ovovrvrrnnn. 1
7 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25......coeeeeeeern.. 2 -~ 63360 SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63220)............. 1
8 34723P-S  TAP BLOCK,AXLE ADJ.PAINTED....2 34 29883 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 1.75
9 40669 WLDT’INN FR AXLE LH GRD.8 .............................................. 4
MACHED .....c.ovieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1 35 6036 WASHER,LOCK,.625 PLTD............ 4
10 34277 PIN,1.00DIAX6.71LG,2RING.......... 2 Footnotes
11 63217 CYLINDER,AXLE 1: Quantity listed for this item is approximate.
EXTENSION,FRONT........cccoouniinnn. 1 | Actual quantity may vary to ensure proper fit.
- 33428 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE.......... 1
-~ 63357 SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63217)............. 1
12 34064-S WELDMENT,OUTER FRONT
AXLE oo 1
13 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X
1.50,GR5...ccvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeneenn 16
14 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375......coveeeene... 30
15 13918 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X
1.75,GRD.8..c.eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 4
16 34125 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .75
WINUTS oot 14
17 34343 SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA,.44
LY e ) T 16
18 16439 SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 1.....cuovu... 16
19 34207 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .75..0cocvvrnnn. 8
20 29080 SHIM,WEAR PAD,5X 1.5 16GA.....16
21 10598 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 3.veveveeeeenn. 4
22 6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5" ....oveveeeerirenn 8
23 41547P-S  PAD,AXLE
COMPRESSION,PAINTED............. 4
24 41555 SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA,.56
SLOT ettt 22
1
25 44662 SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,1.00
)N 4
26 30748 WASHER,SHIM,1.01 X 1.63
X082t 4
27 40667 WLDT,INN FR AXLE RH
MACHINED ..o oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeererenen 1
Genie
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303.1 Steer Axle Wheel Drive
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
2 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25........cocovrreeen. 4
3 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............. 4
4 33448 COVER
W/DECALS,DR.CHAS.STR.END.....1
5 56912 SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5.....4
6 73190 WHEEL, 22.5 X 11.75 S80
for 81528, 81529
7A 81528 TIRE & WHEEL
ASSY,AIR,RH,S80........coovvveeeennn. 1
RT, Air-filled, right
7A 81529 TIRE &WHEEL ASSY,AIR,LH,S80...1
RT, Air-filled, left
- 81527 TIRE,15-22.5,16 PLY,HAULER S80
for 81528, 81529
7B 81530 TIRE & WHEEL ASSY,FOAM RH,S80
RT, Foam-filled, right
7B 81531 TIRE & WHEEL,ASSY,FOAM LH,S80
RT, Foam-filled, left
34127 NUT,LUG,3/4-16 X 7/8 RADIUS.....20
33434 WHEEL DRIVE,W3 73:1***............. 2
-~ 147558 KIT,BEARING, TAPERED,OUTER***
-~ 147559 KIT,BEARING, TAPERED,INNER***
- 33440 SEAL KIT,TORQUE HUB
(BALLE)™ oo, 2
- 33441 STUD,WHEEL,3/4-16, ( 34115)......2
- 58238 BEARING KIT,WHEEL DRIVE,S60***
(includes 1 ea of 147558 and 147559)
- 58283 BOLT,COVER,WHEEL DRIVE,W3**
10 33433 O-RING,MOTOR TORQUE HUB
BA115. e 2
11 139962 MOTOR,WHEEL,25CC FIXED***.....2
- 32675 SEAL KIT,SUNSTRAND.................. 2
12 8177 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.5.............. 4
13 13066 WASHER,FLAT,.5 HARDENED.......4
14 45066 SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 2.25.......... 16
15 13064 WASHER,FLAT,.625
HARDENED......c..ovvieeeeerrrsrrean, 16
Genie
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Iltem Part No.

A

- 28750
- 33994
-- 40033

- 49612
- 49613

1 48658

2 33521

3 43597
33562

29737
52726

33520
27761

Description Qty.
Directional control valve
Divider bypass

Flow divider/combiner
Drive circuit

Relief valve, 210 psi
Charge pressure circuit

Check valve
Divider bypass circuit

Orifice plug
Steer End drive motor orifice

Flow divider/combiner
Steer End wheel drive circuit

Flow divider valve
Non - Steer wheel drive circuit

Orifice plug
Non - Steer drive motor orifice

Orifice plug
Drive circuit

Shuttle valve
Hot oil shuttle

Diagnostic nipple
Testing

Check valve
Divider bypass circuit

O-RING KIT,FIELD SVC,ALL PROD*
PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE,372**

MANIFOLD, TRCN
W/BYPASS,4WD***

includes index numbers 1 through 8
and 11; Complete

O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)

PLUG AND CAP
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*

VALVE,DIRECT. CONTROL,4WD

VALVE,FLOW
DIVIDER/COMBINER...........cccccouee. 1

VALVE,RELIEFR210 PSI.....cc.cccenens 1

VALVE,CHECK,PILOT
OPERATED......ccoieeiieeee 1

PLUG,ORIFICE,0.052 INCH........... 1

VALVE,FLOW
DIVIDER/COMBINER...........ccccn.e. 2

PLUG,ORIFICE,0.070.........ccccueeee... 2
VALVE,SHUTTLE.......ccccooviiiiininne 1

Part No. 65615

304.1 4WD Drive Manifold (to SN 2648)

Iltem

10

11

Part No.

48880
48997

20224

23938

Description Qty.

CAPDIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE............. 1

NIPPLE,DIAGNOSTIC,#4
PORT* ™ .. i 1

DIAGNOSTIC FEMALE
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Iltem Part No.

A

- 28750
- 33994
- 49612
- 49613

- 73964

1 48658

2 33521

3 43597
33562

73085
52726

7 73030

Description Qty.
Directional control valve
Divider bypass

Flow divider/combiner
Drive circuit

Relief valve, 210 psi
Charge pressure circuit

Check valve
Divider bypass circuit

Flow Control
Steer End drive motor bypass

Flow divider/combiner
Steer End wheel drive circuit

Flow divider valve
Non-Steer wheel drive circuit

Flow Control
Non-Steer drive motor bypass

Flow Control
Drive circuit bypass

Shuttle valve
Hot oil shuttle

Diagnostic nipple
Testing

Check valve
Divider bypass circuit

O-RING KIT,FIELD SVC,ALL PROD*
PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE,372**
O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)

PLUG AND CAP
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*

Drive Manifold, 4WD,
includes index numbers 1 through 8
and 11; Complete

VALVE,DIRECT. CONTROL,4WD

VALVE,FLOW
DIVIDER/COMBINER...........ccccouee. 1

VALVE,RELIEF210 PSI.....cc.ccccennne 1

VALVE,CHECK,PILOT
OPERATED......ccoieeieeeee 1

VALE FLOW CONTROL 3.2 GPM....1

VALVE,FLOW
DIVIDER/COMBINER..........cc.ccou.e. 2

VALVE FLOW CONTROL

Part No. 65615

304.2 4WD Drive Manifold (from SN 2649)

Iltem

10
11

12

Part No.

73084

27761
48880
48997

20224

23938

Description Qty.

VALVE FLOW CONTROL 3.0

VALVE,SHUTTLE.......ccccoviiiiirinne
CAPDIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE.............

NIPPLE,DIAGNOSTIC,#4
PORT* ™ e

DIAGNOSTIC FEMALE
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305.1 Chassis Jack and Axle Extend Dump Manifolds

Chassis Jack Manifold

Axle Extend Dump Manifold
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305.1 Chassis Jack and Axle Extend Dump Manifolds
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
A Check valve 8 48536 MANIFOLD,AXLE EXTEND
Hydraulic limit switch circuit DUMP ..ot 1
B Relief valve, 200 psi (13.8 bar) includes 1 each index number 1 and
Chassis Jack auto retract circuit Tldex numbers 5, 6, 7, and 9 through
C Counterbalance valve
Non-steer end Chassis Jack circuit 9 58960 \C/;AF‘)L;A/E'FLOW REGULATOR,.3 1
b Counterbalance valve | CPMu
Steer end Chassis Jack circuit 10 62240 VALVE,CHECK,S80 AXLE
EXT.DUMP.....ccooviiieieeeeeeeei, 1
E Solenoid valve
Allows chassis jacks to lift chassis 11 62241 VALVE,RELIEF,200 PSI (48536).....1
when boom is in stowed position
F Check valve
Prevents flow from chassis jacks
through auxiliary pump
G Regulator flow
Regulates flow to steer manifold
H Check valve
blocks flow back to pump
| Relief valve, 200 psi (13.8 bar)
Chassis jack relief circuit when boom
is raised or extended
-- 28750 O-RING KIT,FIELD SVC,ALL PROD*
- 33994 PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE,37g**
-- 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)
-- 49613 PLUG AND CAP
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*
45543 VALVE,CHECK, 50 PSl........ccccvvvuee 2
62242 VALVE,RELIEF,350
PSI,CHASS.JAC.....ccooi i, 1
3 40665 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE
(BB078)*™ ... 2
4 48539 MANIFOLD,CHASSIS JACK........... 1
includes 1 each index number 1 and
index numbers 2 and 3
45912 NUT,SOLENOID,2POS 3WAY......... 1
81043 COIL,SOLENOID,8 DSD
1OV,WI/DIO.....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieaeea e, 1
from SN 2745
-- 27814 COIL,SOLENOID,10V........cccceennn.... 1
to SN 2744
7 62248 VALVE,SOLENOID (81029)............. 1
includes index numbers 5 and 6; from
SN 2745
-- 33456 VALVE,SOLENOID (34545)............. 1
includes index numbers 5 and 6; to
SN 2744
Genie
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306.1 Non-steer Axle, Wheels and Hubs (to SN 2732)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 33467 COVR W/DECLS,DR CHAS NS 21 33436 TORQUE HUB,4:1 ( 30989 )........... 2
1N T 1 to SN 1276
to SN 1248 -~ 33443 SEAL KIT,TORQUE HUB (30989)....2
-- 58020 DRIV CHAS COVER ASSY N/S to SN 1276
END ------------------------------------------------- 1 22 33437 O_RING,TORQUE HUB ( 30989 )“"2
from SN 1249 to SN 1276
2 40033 MANIFOLD,TRCN | 23A 33435 TORQUE HUB,26:1 (30989)***.......2
W/BYPASS, AWD*** ...\, 1 0 SN 1276
3 49465 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 5............... 2 . 33436 TORQUE HUB,4:1 ( 30989 ).......... 5
4 6782 NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18.......oceevrer.n.. 2 to SN 1276
5 48539 MANIFOLD,CHASSIS JACK........... 1 - 33441 STUD,WHEEL,3/4-16, ( 34115)
6 49421P-S MOUNT, CHASSIS JACK to SN 1276
MANIFOLD. ..o, 1 - T110729  SEAL KIT,TORQUE HUB,26:1(30989
7 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25.......... 4 to SN 1276
6638 WASHER, FLAT.USS. 1/4"Y ..o 8 23B 53483 WHEEL DRIVE,HW3 87:1%%........... 2
from SN 1277
6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 4
-~ 147558 KIT,BEARING, TAPERED,OUTER***
10 10597 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....3 (for 53483)
ll 6033 WIA\SHER,LOC|<,05'l ....................... 7 _— 147559 KIT’BEARING,TAPERED’INNER***
12 73190 WHEEL, 22.5 X 11.75 S80 (for 53483)
for 81528, 81529 - 33440 SEAL KIT, TORQUE HUB (34115)***
13A 81528 TIRE & WHEEL from SN 1277
ASSY.,A!R,RH',S80 ........................... 1 - 33441 STUD,WHEEL,3/4-16, ( 34115 )
RT, Air-filled, right from SN 1277
13A 81529 TIRE &WHEEL ASSY,AIR,LH,S80...1 24 50576 SCREW,SHC,1/2-13 X 3.00............ 8
RT, Air-filled, left to SN 1276
- 81527 TIRE,15-22.5,16 PLY,HAULER S80 25A 73899 BRAKE, WHEEL, 1600 INLB........... 2
for 81528, 81529 includes 2 each of index number 26.
13B 81530 TIRE & WHEEL ASSY,FOAM RH,S80 (Previous brake part 41916 is no
RT, Foam-filled, right longer available, Replaced by part
13B 81531 TIRE & WHEEL,ASSY,FOAM LH,S80 73899)
RT, Foam-filled, left -~ 65608 BEARING KIT, AUSCO***
14 34127 NUT,LUG,3/4-16 X 7/8 RADIUS.....20 (for 73899)
- *kk
15 8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75............ 16 77239 LINING KIT,AUSCO BRAKE
(for 73899)
16 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.....ccvrrerenn.. 16 77240 SEAL KIT. AUSCO BRAKE
17 34219P-S COVER,REAR AXLE PAINTED.......2 (for 73899)
18 Ref. Axle Extension, Non-steer End - 41920 LINING KIT,MICO BRAKE
(refer to Figure 307.1).......ccccvvninee 2 (AL1916)...iceeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeee e 2
19 73455 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 2.25 for MICO brake part 41916
GRS 16 - 41921 SEAL KIT,BRAKE,MICO.................. 2
20 13064 WASHER,FLAT,.625 for MICO brake part 41916
HARDENED........ccooiiiiin 28 - 41922 BEARING KIT,BRAKE,MICO........... 2
to SN 1276 for MICO brake part 41916
- 13064 WASHER,FLAT,.625 26 22811 O-RING,MOTOR TO BRAKE*** .4
HARDENED.......coveveveeeeveersnns 20
from SN 1277
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306.1 Non-steer Axle, Wheels and Hubs (to SN 2732)

(continued)

Iltem

27

29

30
31

32

33
34
35
36
37

Part No.

24667

49897
65865
83081
7261

56680

34719P-S

6096
34134

33469

34135

6884
6091
6090
6356
56912

Description Qty.
DRVE MOTOR
REAR,4AWD/1DEGREE................... 2

includes 1 each of index number 26
GASKET, TURTLE,DRV MTR,EDC
SEAL KIT, SUNSTRAND

COVER, SERVO (24667)

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 5 BLACK.....4
for Mico Brakes

SCREW,SHC,1/2-13 X 4.50 ZINC
for Ausco Brakes

BRACKET,HOSE SUPPORT
PAINTED......ccoiiieiiiieee 2

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5......... 4
VALVE,MANUAL,3 POS-4

WAY,2SPL...ccooi i 2
SEAL KIT,3POS,4WAY
VALVE-34134.....cccoviiiciieeeeeeeeen 2
HANDLE KIT,SPOOL.....cccccccevvrnn... 4
includes mounting fasteners
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2.5.............. 4
NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20......cccccvvveren.... 4
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
WASHER,LOCK,.25......ccccovviieeenes 4

SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5.....4

56
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306.1 Non-steer Axle, Wheels and Hubs (to SN 2732)
(continued)
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306.2 Non-steer Axle, Wheels and Hubs (from SN 2733)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 58020 DRIV CHAS COVER ASSY N/S END 24 73455 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 2.25
from SN 2733 [c1 2T T 16
2 73634 SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24X1.5 25 13064 WASHER,FLAT,.625
ZINC oo, 3 HARDENED.....c.ovieeeeeeeeeeersens 20
CE models; from SN 2733 from SN 1277
3 6146 WASHER,FLAT,MS,#10,Y.......c....... 3 26 53483 WHEEL DRIVE,HW3 87:1%**........... 2
CE models; from SN 2733 - 147558 KIT,BEARING, TAPERED,OUTER**
4 73575 SPRING CLIP10-24,ZINC............... 3 (for 53483)
CE models; from SN 2733 -~ 147559 KIT,BEARING, TAPERED,INNER***
5 77026 LEVEL,BUBBLE,2 DEGREE *......... 1 (for 53483)
CE models; from SN 2733 33440 SEAL KIT,TORQUE HUB
6 77027 SPRING,1X.31 (BALLE)*™ oo 2
ODX.040WIRE,SS.......corvevrrerrens 1 . 33441 STUD.WHEEL,3/4-16, ( 34115).....2
CE models; from SN 2733
27 73899 BRAKE, WHEEL, 1600 INLB........... 2
740033 MANIFOLD, TRCN includes 2 each of index number 28
W/BYPASS, AWD*** ...\ oooerre. 1
- 65608 BEARING KIT, AUSCO**........... 2
49465 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 5............... 2
- 77239 LINING KIT,AUSCO BRAKE***.......2
6782 NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18.......ceveerrenn.. 2
-~ 77240 SEAL KIT, AUSCO BRAKE**........ 2
10 48539 MANIFOLD,CHASSIS JACK........... 1
28 22811 O-RING,MOTOR TO BRAKE***.....4
11  49421P-S  MOUNT, CHASSIS JACK
MANIFOLD. ..o, 1 29 24667 DRVE MOTOR
REAR,4WD/1DEGREE.........c.......... 2
12 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25............ 4 includes 1 each of index number 29
13 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y ..ouour..... 8 . 49897 GASKET TURTLE,DRV MTR.EDC
14 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK|1/4-20 ----------------- 4 _— 65865 SEAL KlT, SUNSTRAND ................. 2
15 10597 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GRS5.....3 . 83081 COVER, SERVO (24667)
16 6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5" ....ovoveverrereenn 7 30 56680 SCREW,SHC,1/2-13 X 4.50 ZINC....4
17 73190 WHEEL, 22.5 X 11.75 S80 31 34719P-S BRACKET,HOSE SUPPORT
for 81528, 81529 PAINTED ovvoooeeooeoeeoeoeeoeoeeoe 2
18A 81528 TIRE & WHEEL 32 6096 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5........4
ASSY,AIR,RH,S80........cocevierrerrnn. 1
RT, Air-filled, right 33 34134 VALVE,MANUAL,3 POS-4
WAY, 2SPLoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessees 2
18A 81529 TIRE &WHEEL ASSY,AIR,LH,S80...1
RT, Air-filled, left -- 33469 SEAL KIT,3POS,4WAY
VALVE-34134......ocou......
- 81527 TIRE,15-22.5,16 PLY,HAULER S80
for 81528, 81529 34 34135 HANDLE KIT,SPOOL
includes mounting fasteners
18B 81530 TIRE & WHEEL ASSY,FOAM RH,S80
RT, Foam-filled, right 35 6884 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2.5.............. 4
188 81531 TlRE &WHEEL,ASSY'FOAM LH‘SSO 36 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4'20 ....................... 4
RT, Foam-filled, left 37 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
19 34127 NUT,LUG,3/4-16 X 7/8 RADIUS.....20 38 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25.....ccovveveenee.. 4
20 8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75............ 16 39 56912 SPRING CLIP1/4-20,.025-.15X.5.....4
21 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.....ceeereen.... 16
22  34219P-S COVER,REAR AXLE PAINTED.......2
23 Ref. Axle Extension, Non-steer
ENd.ee e, 2
(refer to Figure 307.1)
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307.1 Extendable Non-Steer Axle Installation
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 34273 PIN,2.50DIAX21.12LG,1HOLE........1 26 29746 WASHER,FLAT,2.5 X 4 X .062........6
2 10597 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....1 1
3 6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5"......cccuvrrinnne 5 27 30734 PIN,1.00DIAX2.88LG,1HOLE.......... 2
4 30418 ROD END,.50 X 4....ccevvviiiniinnnnnnn. 1 28 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1...cccceue...... 2
5 34218P-S BAR,AXLE ROTATION 29 25284 ROD END,.375 X 2.25*** .............. 2
STOROSC. oo L 30 63218 CYLINDER,AXLE EXT,REAR.......... 1
6 34216 gﬁ(')Msz\ééEAROTAT'ON .................... 5 - 33428 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE.......... 1
1 - 63358 SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63218)............. 1
7 3415 SHIMAXLE ROTATION 31 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y.............. 4
STOPL2GA oo > 32 34343 SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA,.44 SLOT.....4
1 Footnotes
6096 SCREW HHC, 1/2-13 X 2 GRS........ 4 1: Quantity I|§ted for this item is approxmat_e.
12081 SCREWHHC 3/8-16 X 4.5 ) Actual quantity may vary to ensure proper fit.
10 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16..........cooeer...... 2
11 63220 CYLINDER,JACK*** ... ..ccccoui.n. 1
- 63360 SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63220)............. 1
12 29883 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 1.75
GRD.8....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 4
13 6036 WASHER,LOCK,.625 PLTD............ 4
14 34772 CASTING,JACK FT/PAD
PAINTED....ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
15 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GRS5.....2
16  34729P-S  BRACKETACTUATOR PAINTED.....2
17 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y............ 6
1
18 6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD
D et 56
19 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.....ccccounnen... 58
20 34668 WEAR PAD,W/INSERT............c........ 4
21 29080 SHIM,WEAR PAD,5X 1.5 16GA.....32
1
22 53404 INNER REAR AXLE WELDMENT,
LoH e 1
- 53405 INNER REAR AXLE WELDMENT,
=0 TR 1
23 34125 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .75
WINUTS oo 8
24 34206 PAD,AXLE
COMPRESSION,3/8"HOLES.......... 8
25 34082 WELDMENT,OUTER REAR
AXLE oo, 1
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308.1 Extendable Axle Hydraulic Limit Switch Installation
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 34735-S  WELDMENT,SWITCH HOLDER.....2
2 11335 SCREW,SHS,3/8-16 X .5.......evvvnns 4
3 8519 WASHER,SHIM,.5 X .875 X .033.....4
4 4266 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2......cvvvenn. 8
5 34552 VALVE,DIRECTIONAL,2POS.2WAY
90t 2
- 34552 VALVE,DIRECTIONAL,2POS.2WAY
901w 2
34747 PLUNGER,CONNECTING ROD.....2
34748 SPRING,AXLE CONNECTING
[210] 0 N 2
34647 ROD,AXLE SWITCH CONNECT.....2
45076 NUT,HEX,JAM,5/8-11.........coocrrrenn.. 2
10 34732 SCREW,SHS,5/16-18 X 1.25(3/8)....2
11 34646-S  CLEVIS,AXLE SWITCH
ADJUSTMENT ...ovvvrriniisrienies 2
12 34644P-S  LINK,AXLE SWITCH PAINTED.......4
13 8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75.............. 8
14 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375........ccooenrrrnn. 8
15 34645-S  WELDMENT,PIVOT BRACKET.......4
16 12016 PIN,COTTER,.125 X .75.......ccevvrnn. 4
17 34742 PIN,CLEVIS,.375 X 1.75 LG............ 4
18 34652 SLIDE PAD,AXLE SWITCH............. 2
Genie
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309.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Drive and Steer System
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309.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Drive and Steer System
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
- 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) 20  49156-3156 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
_— 49613 PLUG AND CAP FEM ................................................. 1
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS* 7
48915 ELBOW,90D,520220-6.................... 6 21 48997 NIPPLE,DIAGNOSTIC,#4
48918 TEE,RUN,5204286..........co.onvvrnren. 5 PORT i, 1
49104-9334 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".............nn. 2 -~ 20224 DIAGNOSTIC FEMALE
1 Q-DSCNT ..o 1
22 49142-3187 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2".................... 1
4 49141-10563 HOSE ASSY,1/2,45 FEM,STR 8
FEM oo 2
2 23 491285234 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".......c.co.nn. 1
9
5 48975 CONN,520120-12-10.......co00crrrrrnvs 4
6 48933 CONN,520120-8***..........cooorrrrrrnrns 4 24 49156-2631 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
7 48936 TEE,BRANCH,520429-8................. 1 9
8  49105-6482 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8"........cccoooee..... 2
3 25  49156-1956 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
=Y O 1
9  49156-4081 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR 9
=Y 2
4 26  49156-3506 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
=Y 1
10  49154-4645 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/4".................... 2 9
5
27  49156-4206 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
11 48963 FITTING,ELBOW,45D,520320-12***.5 =1 1
12 48968 CONN,BULKHEAD,520601-12........8 9
13 49156-9881 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR 28 48938 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL520432-8.2
FEM oo 2 20 491414013 HOSE ASSY.U/2.45 FEM.STR
5
=Y 1
-~ 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)......2 9
- 49613 PLUG AND CAP 30 49130-3907 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".........cccouvene 1
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*........ccc.coovovrnn. 2 10
14  49156-9181 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM....__ o = 2 31  49157-3660 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/4".................... 4
5 11
15  49151-2473 HOSE ASSY,3/4,STR FEM,STR 32 49183-4242 HOSE ASSY,1/2,STR FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
=1 1
16 49143_7429 HOSE ASSY,l/Z]gO FEM,STR 33 48976 ELBOW,QOD,520220-12-16 ............. 4
=1 1 34 48947 ELBOW,90D,520220-8-12............... 2
7 35 48904 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-4................. 2
17 48964 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL52043212.1 36 4912010856 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4"...........ccoe..... 1
18 48960 FITTING,CONN,520120-12............. 8 13
19  49154-3270 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/4"........ccooveen... 1 37  49130-9757 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".......c...ccoe..... 1
7 13
Genie
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309.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Drive and Steer System
(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
38  49118-11533 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1
14
Genie
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309.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Drive and Steer System
(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
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309.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Drive and Steer System
(continued)
Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
Footnotes 11: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker

1: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6) and Hose,
3/8 inch (Parker No. 381-6)

2: Hose End - Female, Swivel, 45°, Lrg ORFS
(Parker No. 1J743-8), Hose End - Female,
Swivel, ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-10-8) and
Hose, 1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

3: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6) and Hose, 3/8
inch (Parker No. 381-6)

4: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC71-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J971-12) and Hose,
3/4 inch (Parker No. 772-12)

5: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC71-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, Lrg ORFS (Parker No. 1J971-12) and
Hose, 3/4 inch (Parker No. 772-12)

6: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-10-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-10-8) and Hose, 3/4
inch (Parker No. 481-12)

7: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8) and Hose,
1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

8: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-12-8) and Hose,
1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

9: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6) and Hose,
3/8 inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

10: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6) and Hose, 3/8
inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

Genie
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No. 1JC71-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC71-12) and Hose, 3/4
inch (Parker No. 772-12)

12: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-8) and Hose, 1/2
inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

13: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and Hose, 1/4
inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

14: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
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310.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Extendable Axle System
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310.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Extendable Axle System
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
- 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) 17  49117-4016 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
_— 49613 PLUG AND CAP FEM ------------------------------------------------- 1
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS* 4
48912 CONN,520120-4-6"**.........c0ccueenne. 26 18 49117-3916 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
48909 TEE,BULKHEAD,RUN,520958-4.....2 ZEM ................................................. 1
49117-11741 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM. ., 2 19  49119-6403 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR
1 FEM. oo 1
4
4  49119-3428 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR
FEM. e, 2 20 49143-7429 HOSE ASSY.1/2,90 FEM,STR
2 ==Y T 1
5
5 49119-5353 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR
;EM ................................................. 2 21 48938 FITTING, TEE,RUN, SWIVEL520432-8.2
22  49118-3858 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1
6 49119-7353 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR 6
FEM. .o, 1
2 23  49117-1941 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
48911 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-6***............. 5 6
49119-7103 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR 24 48914 CONN,520120-4-8.......covvvvvieeeeeeaans 2
FEM. .o, 1
2 25 48933 CONN,520120-8***.......oovvveiiieeeaanns 2
26  49117-2441 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
9 49135-4714 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".......cccc........ 1 FEM oot 1
3 6
10 49119-7603 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR 27 49130-3907 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".......ccccec...... 1
FEM. .o 1 7
3
28 48915 ELBOW,90D,520220-6.................... 2
11  49119-14203 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR 29 49117-2316 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM.STR
FEM. oo 1
3 FEM. .o, 1
7
12 48916 FITTING,CONN,520120-6............... 3 30  49117-4491 HOSE ASSY.1/4.90 FEM.STR
13 48935 TEE,RUN,520428-8...........cc0vvvvvrnnees 1 FEM oo, 2
14  49142-3187 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2"........cccccc...... 1 7
4
15 49117-2291 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM. .o, 1
4
-- 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)...... 1
-- 49613 PLUG AND CAP
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*..........cccvvvueee. 1
16 49117-2591 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM . i 1
4
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310.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Extendable Axle System

(continued)

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.

Footnotes
1: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-4) and Hose,
1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

2: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-4) and Hose, 1/4
inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

3: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-8-6) and Hose, 3/8
inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

4: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-12-8) and Hose,
1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

5: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8) and Hose,
1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

6: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

7: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6) and Hose, 3/8
inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)
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401.1 Ford LRG-425 EFI Engine - View 1 (to SN 2971)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
- 49735 ENGINE,FORD LRG 425,EFIZ45 20 49408 WASHER,LOCK,M8.......ooeverereen. 7
(remanufactured long block only, does 21 49817 SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,10-32
not include starter, alternator, radiator X1.25 2
o fusl system) L T
22 6178 NUT,NYLOCK,10-32....eeeveeeeeereann. 6
- 29606 RING GEAR,FORD***
FITS LSG-LRG 423, AND LRG425 23 49898 MAP SENSOR, EFl......cccccovvviennnnen. 1
- 29616 STARTER,ENGINE,FORD 24 53821P BRACKET,MAP
LSG/LRG** SENSOR,PAINTED......oevvverrrenn. 1
- 65770 BELT, TIMING,FORD LRG423/425EF| 25 52570 SPARK PLUG WIRE SET,
LRGA25EF L. ..o, 1
6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 2
26 28647 SPARK PLUG,FORD.......coceveveeeenn. 4
27010 VALVE,LOCK OFF,BEAM
HEL-B18 oo 1 - 52656 FUEL INJECTOR, LRG-425 EFI.....4
3 27507 THREADED ROD,1/4-20,4.5"........... 1 27 52566 DIPSTICK, OIL LEVEL,LRG425
to SN 1704 EFI ................................................... 1
4 24552 VENTURI,BEAM (FORD) ***........... 1 28 34058 SENDING
UNIT,TMP,FRD,GM,PRK704........... 1
5 46131 CLAMPHOSE,.63......ovovooeeeeereeenn 2
29 30810 SENDING UNIT,0IL
6 53832 HOSE,FIRE RES.,5/8 ID,BULK PRESSURE ™ ........ovvieoeeseerseenn. 1
7 53125 HOSE,AIR INTAKE 251D X 6.5...... 1 dual-terminal sender
8 45435 CLAMP,HOSE,2.50™** ........ooooo..... 2 30 52652 SENSOR,AIR TEMP,LRG-425
9 65455 GASKET.VENTURI BEAM BRI e, 1
(FORD) ..ot 1 31 28656 FILTER,OIL,FORD......o.oveoeeeeeereeen. 1
10 48471 ADAPTER,LP VENTURL.......ocoou..... 1 Genie genuine part
to SN 1704 - 1259054  FILTER, OIL, FORD
11 48477 GASKET,LP ADAPTER........oooooo... 1 Genie aftermarket
to SN 1704 32 33957 VALVE,PCV-FORD LRG**.............. 1
12 49386 SCREW,HHC,M8 X 40......cccvvvn..... 2 33 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25............ 3
to SN 1704 34 6638 WASHER, FLAT,USS,1/4"Y ......o....... 3
13 94922 E)'TS'E%F;&EF' UPDATE,BASE™™.....1 35 6091 NUT.NYLOCK,1/4-20........oorooren.... 3
36A 81941 FUEL PUMP RELOCATION KIT.....1
14 52577 GASKET - THROTTLE BODY,
W15 = = OSSO 1 37 25929 SCREW,HHC,M8 X 30MM,GRD
to SN 1704 8.8 1
15 88455 ADAPTER,THROTTLE 38 65453 BRACKET-FUEL FILTER (52567)....1
ACTUATOR* ™ ..o 1 39 58967 FUEL PRESSURE
to SN 1704 REG,425EFI*** ...\, 1
16 52579 GASKET,ADAPTER 40 58900 SENSOR,CAM,EFI*¥** ... 1
PLATE,425EFI*** ..o\ oo, 1
10 SN 1704 41 33968 SENSOR, CRANK POSITION......... 1
17 27507 THREADED ROD,1/4-20,4.5"........... 1 42 52580 EE:;T*;SERPENT'NE'LRG“S 1
from SN 1708 Tt ol B
18A 63258 ACTUATOR, FORD EFI 43 52078 Eﬁlél]ﬁéiggazs*** 1
PRECISION ..o, 1 PERITRAST
from SN 1705 44 52077 SPACER,FAN TO WATERPUMP
188 88451 THROTTLE ACTUATOR¥BOSCH) LRGA23 oo, 1
models with EFI update kit ONLY 45 52076 FAN, LSG423/LRG425.................... 1
19 23057 SCREW,HHC,M8 X 20MM.............. 2 46 32309 SCREW,HHC,M8 X 60MM X 1.25....4
Genie
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(continued)

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
47 33963 PUMP, WATER, WITH GASKET......1
48 33964 GASKET, WATER PUMP................. 1
49 33960 ALTERNATOR,LRG-423

RE-BUILT*....ooiiiiie e 1
50 65454 BOLT-FLANGE,M6 X

22MM(52573)ccciiieeeiieeiiee e 2
51 52573 THERMOSTAT HOUSING, LRG425

EFL .o 1
52 36208 CLAMP,HOSE,1.25%**.........cccvvrenee. 1
53 52762 HOSE,WATER INLET,LRG425

EFL e 1
54 22672 CLAMPHOSE,1.75.......ccovieeiiieene 1
55 33965 HOSE, UPPER RADIATOR............. 1
56 33972 SENSOR,COOLANT TEMP*........... 1
57 65456 SENDING UNIT-H20TMP

LRGA25EFI*......ceviiiiieiiieeee 1
58 33966 THERMOSTAT, FORD LRG............. 1
59 52575 GASKET, THERM.HSNG O-RING....1
60 49881 OIL FILLER CAP FOR LRG

ENGINE......ccccoiviiiiiiieieeeiee e 1
61 33970 COIL, ELECTRONIC IGN., FORD...1
62 30469 SCREW,FHM,10-32 X 1.5............... 4

Genie
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401.2 Ford LRG-425 EFI Engine - View 1 (from SN 2972)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
-- 65770 BELT, TIMING,FORD LRG423/425EFI 20
- 81627 KIT,NOLFF LPG

for units without E-controls; consult 21
factory prior to ordering
1 81629 AIR VALVE MIXER***.............ccoee. 1 --
for units without E-controls; consult
factory prior to ordering 22
-- 58598 AIR VALVE MIXER 23
for units upgraded to E-controls;
consult factory prior to ordering 24
- 58599 DIAPHRAGM,AIR VALVE MIXER 25
for units upgraded to E-controls; 26A
consult factory prior to ordering 268
2 46131 CLAMPHOSE,.63........c.ovvviiiieeeeeen 2 27
3 81631 HOSE,VAPOR,LP SPECIFIC
4 30966-0575 HOSE,AIR INTAKE,2.25"IDX5.75"...1 28
5 30971 CLAMPHOSE,3.00"........covvveeennnn. 4 29
6 27211-0250 HOSE,AIR
INTAKE,2.625"IDX2.50".................. 1 30
7A 63258 ACTUATOR, FORD EFI 31
PRECISION.....cutiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen 1 32
7B 88451 THROTTLE ACTUATOR*(BOSCH)
models with EFI update kit ONLY 33
8 52579 GASKET,ADAPTER
PLATE,425EFI***.....ccooeiiiiiiiiiinn, 1 34
9 23057 SCREW,HHC,M8 X 20MM.............. 2
10 49408 WASHER,LOCK,M8........ccceeveerreens 7 35
11 49817 SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,10-32 36
X125 i 2 37
12 6178 NUT,NYLOCK,10-32......cccvvvvrirrennnn. 6 38
13 49898 MAP SENSOR, EFl.......cccovvvviinnnnnnn. 1 39
14 53821P BRACKET,MAP
SENSOR,PAINTED......cccccccvvviinnnnnn. 1 40
15 52570 SPARK PLUG WIRE SET,
LRGA425EFI......ciiiiiiiieeiiieeen, 1 a1
16 28647 SPARK PLUG,FORD........cccceeeeeeen 4
-- 52656 FUEL INJECTOR, LRG-425 EFI.....4 42
17 52566 DIPSTICK, OIL LEVEL,LRG425 43
EFL e, 1
18 34058 SENDING 44
UNIT,TMP,FRD,GM,PRK704........... 1 45
19 30810 SENDING UNIT,OIL 46
PRESSURE***.....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 1
dual-terminal sender
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85

Part No. Description Qty.
52652 SENSOR,AIR TEMP,LRG-425

BRI e 1
28656 FILTER,OIL,FORD.........cccceevirernnn. 1

Genie genuine part
1259054 FILTER, OIL, FORD

Genie aftermarket
33957 VALVE,PCV-FORD LRG***.............. 1
8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25............ 3
6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y.............. 3
6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20........ccccuvrennen. 3
81941 FUEL PUMP RELOCATION KIT.....1
77219 PUMP, FUEL, LRG425, WALBRO....1
25929 SCREW,HHC,M8 X 30MM,GRD

8.8 e 1
65453 BRACKET-FUEL FILTER (52567)....1
58967 FUEL PRESSURE

REG,425EFI*** .. .ccoceveiieeecee e 1
58900 SENSOR,CAM,EFI*** . ...ccoviienne 1
33968 SENSOR, CRANK POSITION......... 1
52580 BELT,SERPENTINE,LRG425

BRI e 1
52078 PULLEY,FORD

ENGINE,LRG-423***, .......cccvvennen. 1
52077 SPACER,FAN TO WATERPUMP

LRGA23...cciiiiieeee e 1
52076 FAN, LSG423/LRG425.................... 1
32309 SCREW,HHC,M8 X 60MM X 1.25....4
33963 PUMP, WATER, WITH GASKET......1
33964 GASKET, WATER PUMP................. 1
33960 ALTERNATOR,LRG-423

RE-BUILT*....ooiiiiiiiiieeeciiee e 1
65454 BOLT-FLANGE,M6 X

22MM(52573)ccciiiiciiiieiiieeesieee e 2
52573 THERMOSTAT HOUSING, LRG425

EFL e 1
36208 CLAMPHOSE,1.25%**.........cccuee...e. 1
52762 HOSE,WATER INLET,LRG425

EFL e, 1
22672 CLAMPHOSE,1.75.....c..ccccceveiiieene 1
33965 HOSE, UPPER RADIATOR............. 1
65456 SENDING UNIT-H20TMP

LRGA425EFI*......coovviiiieeeeeeeeeeeiin, 1
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(continued)

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
47 65456 SENDING UNIT-H20TMP
LRGA25EFI*......oeveieeeiee e 1
48 33966 THERMOSTAT, FORD LRG............. 1
49 52575 GASKET, THERM.HSNG O-RING....1
50 49881 OIL FILLER CAP FOR LRG
ENGINE.......coviiiiieiiee e 1
51 33970 COIL, ELECTRONIC IGN., FORD...1
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Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
1 94922 KIT,FORD EFI UPDATE,BASE***.....1 25
from SN 1705
-- 94922 KIT,FORD EFI UPDATE,BASE***.....1
to SN 1704
2 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1................. 7 -
3 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25..........ccoenunenees 13
4 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............. 14
5 56912 SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5.....7 26
6 52592 RELAY - LRG425 EF.............c....... 3
7 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25........... 2 21
8 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20........cccvvvvuunn... 5 o8
9 54071 COOLANT RETURN 29
SYSTEM,ZA5*** ..o, 1
includes cap
10 27142 GASKET,EXHAUST oo 1 30
11 77885 MUFFLER,FORD LRG 31
S40-60-80%**......oiieieeeeeee e 1
12 35818 NUT,EXHAUST 32
MANIFOLD-FORD,LRG.................. 4
13 52564 SENSOR,02,LRG 425 EFI** ... 1 -
14 28717 VALVE,DRAIN,FORD,BLOCK,RAD..1
15 29606 RING GEAR,FORD*** -
FITS LSG-LRG 423, AND LRG425
15 29616 STARTER,ENGINE,FORD 33
LSG/LRG* *......vvvvrvivrveieieiiieieeeeeeen, 1 34
16 34619 BUMPER,RUBBER*** 35
17 63426 PLUG,070109-8......ccceeiiiiieeeiininns 36
18 21618 CLAMP1.13,#18 X 1/4,RUB 37
CUSH..ccciiiiiieiieee e, 1
19 63427 HOSE ASSY,FORD OIL DRAIN 1/2" -
20 53910 GASKET, FORD OIL DRAIN........... 1 38
21 4266 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2......oovvooo. 2 39
22 81024 MANIFOLD,BRAKE/2 SPD.............. 1 40
includes index numbers 23 through -
25; from SN 2745 -
-- 42157 MANIFOLD,BRAKE/MOTOR .
SHIFT .o 1
includes index numbers 23 through
25;to SN 2744 -
23 45912 NUT,SOLENOID,2POS 3WAY......... 2 -
24 81043 COIL,SOLENOID,8 DSD
1OV, WIDIO.....coveviiiieieeeeeeeen, 2 -
from SN 2745 --
-- 43601 COIL,SOLENOID,10VW/DIODE.....2 41
to SN 2744
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85

Part No. Description Qty.
65766 VALVE,SOLENOID,10V
WI/DIODE***.......coiiiieiiie e 2
includes index numbers 23 and 24;
from SN 2745
65766 VALVE,SOLENOID,10V
WI/DIODE***.......ccoiiiiiiiiieeiieee e 2
includes index numbers 23 and 24; to
SN 2744
33024 FLYWHEEL FLANGE,GREEN
PLASTIC....ccieeeee e 1
6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD
D 10
6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375......ccccceenuneen. 20
37002 COUPLER,HUB,15 TOOTH
] 21 ]I 1
25571P-S  PLATE,PUMP
MOUNT,FORD,PAINTED................. 1
7339 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 5....ccccuvevnnee 4
77139 FILTER ASY,M
PRESS,SAE8,WOIND*.................... 1
20880 FILTER ELEMENT-10 MIC.***_...... 1
component of filter assy p/n 20879 (no
longer sold)
60857 FILTER,ELEMENT,BETA(5)=1000
component of filter assy p/n 77139
30230P-S  FILTER MOUNT BRACKET............. 1
6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8"Y............. 3
22788 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.75............ 2
6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5".......ccccveerirennnn 2
53959 PUMPLIFT 1.403 C.L***........c.c....... 1
58228 SEAL KIT* . i 1
33988 SCREW,SHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 2
29436 O-RING**™ ..o 1
37027 PUMP,\VAR PISTON,2.8 C.I.***__..... 1
22965 EDC ASSY,SAUER,M46***............. 1
27067 SEAL,SHAFT-SUNDSTRAND***.....1
29739 SEAL KIT,SAUER-DANFOSS
MAB** i 1
32611 SHAFT,M46 15 TOOTH..........cueev..e. 1
46674 PUMP,VAR.PISTON M46 2.8
65843
72290 SNAP RING(M46 UNITS)*.............. 1
6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 8
83
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Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
42 53024 SCR,M 10X40 LG HEX FLG. 59 30971 CLAMPHOSE,3.00"........ccceeeevinnnees 1
SERR ............................................... 2 60 53124 HOSE,A'R |NT.2.5 |DX12II W/450"“1
MPT.niiiiniininenns ORIENTATION®.....oooooovooeeveeeees 1
44 46131 CLAMPHOSE,.63
45 52762 HOSE,WATER INLET,LRG425
EFl e, 1
46 53832 HOSE,FIRE RES.,5/8 ID,BULK
47 36203 ELBOW,90DEG.3/8MPT-5/8
BARB......coieee 1
48 27010 VALVE,LOCK OFF,BEAM
HEL-418....cooniiiieee e, 1
49 22279 REGULATOR,LPG BEAM 60***...... 1
to SN 2971
-- 24470 REGULATOR DIAPH.KIT BEAM
50/60......cooeeeeeeeee e 1
to SN 2971
-- 75471 REGULATOR DIAPH.KIT
NOLFEMDLI......ceiiiiiieeees 1
from SN 2972
-- 81630 REGULATOR,LPMODEL J
NOLFF....coo e, 1
from SN 2972
49A 102119 HOSE,3/4,LP........ccuu...... as needed

from regulator to mixer
50 48473P-S BRACKETAIR FILTER,FORD GAS

P e 1
51 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 2
from SN 2948
-- 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.......ccuuuuee. 2
to SN 2947
52 13002 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 1 GR5....... 2
from SN 2948
-- 48498 ISOLATOR,AIR FILTER MOUNT.....2
to SN 2947
53 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y........... 4
54 6782 NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18..................... 2
from SN 2948
-- 18503 NUT,LOCKING-LG.FLANGE,5/16-18.4
to SN 2947
55 58917 END CAPAIR
FILTER-27915&49740..................... 1
56 52658 NUT - WING, AIR FILTER,
A25EF i, 1
57 27916 FILTER,AIR,ELEMENT***,.............. 1
58 49740 AIR CLEANER,FORD EFI***........... 1
Genie
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Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 77170 HOSE,LOWER RADIATOR,Z45......1 33 30143 BATTERY,12V,1000 CCA GRP
5 13014 CLAMPHOSE 2.25" DIA.oovooooo 5 Bl 1
3 33965 HOSE, UPPER RADIATOR............. 1 34 30891 BATT.CABLE,00,POS.,RED,50".....1
4 45171 CLAMPHOSE,1.75 LINED............. 2 35 122058 EQTTERY CABLE,1/0 GA,BLK .
5 27943 CAP,RADIATOR,FORD***............... 1
36 18189 BOOT,BATTERY
6 33969 RADIATOR,FORD,LRG................... 1 TERMINALRED.w.ooooooooooooooo 1
- 28717 VALVE,DRAIN,FORD,BLOCK,RAD..1 37 30144 BATTERY HOLD DOWN,GROUP
7 49610P BAFFLE,AIR,FORD,PAINTED 3 RO 1
GRAY .o 1 38 28234P-S PLATE,ENGINE
6708 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.25............ 2 MOUNT,PAINTED..........cccoieiinn 1
6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.....ovoooeorron 4 39 8170 NUT,WING,1/4-20.........oovierererenrn. 2
10 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y........... 4 40 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y .............. 2
11 6095 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/2",Y.............. 4 41  30784-975 THREADED ROD,(1/4-20),9.75.......2
12 29868 SPRING CLIP,3/8-16........c.ccoceveen.n. 2 42 27034 SCREW,HHC,M10 X 25MM,GR
13 6175 SCREWHHC.3/8-16 X Lo 5 8.8 et 7
14 534255  WELDMENT RH.ENGINE 43 22700 WASHER,LOCK,M10...........co.co...... 7
MOUNT ..ottt 1 44 32339 CLAMP,1.75,#28 X 3/8,RUB
15 24038 SHOCK MOUNT,SMALL................. 2 CUSH . oo 2
16  34929-S  WELDMENT,RADIATOR MOUNT 45 53290-S \,\’AVCE)'[J?\]'\#ENT'RH’ENG'NE 1
LRGA23 ..o, 5
17 48425 NUTLOCKING-LRG.FLANGE. 3/8-16.2 46 6198 NUT,NYLOCK,1/2-13....c..coevrverrnenn. 2
18 60790 BOLT.CARRIAGE 3/8-16 47 10598 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 3....cccceoe..... 2
X1.50,G5.eeeeieieeeeeeeeeeere e 2 48 73612 SCREW,PHM,10-24X.50,SELF
1o 8516 SCREW HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GRG.....4 TAP oo 6
20 6097 WASHER, FLAT USS. 3/8"Y........... 4 49 73613 WASHER,STAR #10,PLTD.............. 6
21 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16...........ccoovr...... 4 50 34942P-S :EE?AT%?;?A?NDT ___________________________ 1
22 53909 fSrcc):nTESVl:l/g:I%S/ 811 X40GR8....4 51 48498 ISOLATOR,AIR FILTER MOUNT.....2
- 21175 SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 4,A574........4 52 34927P-S ‘;’ESgﬁD'RAD'ATOR LRG 423 1
SN 2812 T BLUE e
03 33418 WASHER FLAT..625 X 2.25 X.15.....4 53  34943P-S  MOUNT,RAD.SUPPT,LH,BLUE.......1
24 6024 NUT,NYLOCK,5/8-11........cceverne. 4
25 28076 ISOLATOR VIBRATION LG,RD&WH**.4
26 29883 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 1.75
GRD.8....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 3
27 13064 WASHER,FLAT,.625 HARDENED....3
28 6036 WASHER,LOCK,.625 PLTD............ 3
29 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 8
30 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25........cocovrveeena. 8
31 30679-S  WELDMENT, ENGINE MODULE
PLATE ..o 1
32 45209 WEAR PAD,4X2X.5 W/INSERT***....4
Genie
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Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
29868 SPRING CLIP,3/8-16...........vvvvveeeee 2 27
32698 BELT,V, DEUTZ DIESEL ENGINE....1 28
35586 ALTERNATOR, DEUTZ 29

F3L10/FAL10* ......oeveeieeiiiieeeeeerie. 1 30
4 139709 STARTER, 12V 31
9 tooth; inspect old starter before
ordering (includes item 5)
4 37950 STARTER,DEUTZ,FAL1011F/F3L1011.1
11 tooth; inspect old starter before
ordering (includes item 5)
5 49915 SOLENOID-STARTR
DEUTZFAL1011F*..cuuueeiiiieieeeeeeeene. 1
34265 SCREW,HHC,M14 X 55...........uue.... 8
37505 WASHER,LOCK,M14.........cccccvuunnn. 8
29550 WELDMENT,DEUTZ ENGINE
MOUNT oo, 1
9 53909 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 4.0 GRS......4
from SN 2513
-- 21175 SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 4,A574
to SN 2512
10 33418 WASHER,FLAT,.625 X 2.25 X.15.....4
11 6024 NUT,NYLOCK,5/8-11......ccccevvveee..... 4
12 28076 ISOLATOR,VIBRATION,LG,RD&WH*** 4
13 6115 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 3.5.............. 2
14 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y .............. 4
15 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 2
16 42157 MANIFOLD,BRAKE/MOTOR
5] o 11 1
includes index numbers 17 through 19
17 65766 VALVE,SOLENOID,10V
WI/DIODE***........ccooiieieeeeeervrvvrinens 2
includes index numbers 18 and 19
18 43601 COIL,SOLENOID,10VW/DIODE.....2
19 45912 NUT,SOLENOID,2POS 3WAY......... 2
20 30679-S WELDMENT, ENGINE MODULE
PLATE.....c oottt 1
21 34619 BUMPER,RUBBER***..................... 1
22 32748 WELMENT,DEUTZ ENGINE
MOUNT oo, 1
23 32749 WELDMENT,DEUTZ ENGINE
MOUNT oo, 1
24 29555 COVER,FRONT DEUTZ ENGINE....1
25 35498 GUIDE RING W/RUBBER LIP......... 1
26 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 2
Genie
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6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375......ccccceevinnnnne 4
5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y............ 4
49609P BAFFLE,AIR,DEUTZ,PAINTED....... 1
6708 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.25............ 2
6095 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/2")Y............. 2
89
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0 N oo o0~ WN P

10

11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22

23
24
25
26

27
28
29

Part No.

34551
44064
22700
6097
6037
6886
5397
16584

30674-S

30438

29558
53867

29559
21618

6091
6638
6090
49916
49919
49921

49929

109802

49135-3389-S

49209
45209
6356

29883

6036
13064
49917

Description Qty.
EXHAUST, TAILPIPE,DEUTZ........... 1
SCREW,HHC,M10 X 30MM,......... 26
WASHER,LOCK,M10.........c.ccounu.e 26
WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y........... 16
NUT,HEX,5/16-18,GR5............cc...... 2
WASHER,LOCK,.313........ccccevueenne. 2
WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16"Y............ 2
U-BOLT, KIT 5/16-18 X 2.5.............. 1
includes index number 5
WELDMENT,EXHAUST

SUPPORT ....ooiitiiienee e 1
CLAMP,MUFFLER,2 1/4" ID............ 1
includes mounting fasteners
MUFFLER*.......cooiiiiiniiiniieiecn 1
SCRUBBER
MUFFLER,DEUTZ,F4L1011........... 1
GASKET,EXHAUST.....cccevvieeennnee. 4
CLAMP,1.13,#18 X 1/4,RUB
CUSH....iiiiieeee 1
NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20.........c.ceourree.. 1
WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y .............. 1
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 9
COVER - DEUTZ F4L1011F........... 1

INJECTOR - DEUTZ FAL1011F......4
FUEL LINE INJ. DEUTZ

FALLIO1IF...ccoiiiiiiiiiee 4
INJECTOR PUMP - DEUTZ
FALLIOLLIF ..o 4
PLUG,STEEL
SOCKET,SAE090109B-6................ 1
HOSE ASSY 3/8"....ccceiiiiiiieieeeneen 1
1
FITTING,M18X8,F870MX............... 1
WEAR PAD,4X2X.5 W/INSERT***....4
WASHER,LOCK,.25..........cccceeens 8
SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 1.75
GRD.8.....oiiiiriieiii 3
WASHER,LOCK,.625 PLTD............ 3

WASHER,FLAT,.625 HARDENED....3

RING GEAR,DEUTZ F3 &
FALLIOLIF .., 1
(please verify ring gear thickness) 0.46
inches

Part No. 65615

405.1 Deutz F4L 1011F Engine - View 2

Iltem Part No.
-- 33729
-- 89785

30 33024
31 37003
32 30806
33 6096
34 6033
35

36 29436
37 6175
38 6021
39 53959
-- 58228
40 37027
-- 22965
-- 27067
- 29739
-- 32611
-- 46674
-- 65843
-- 72290

Ganie

1: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker

Description

RING GEAR,DEUTZ F3 &

FALLIOLL ..o 1
(please verify ring gear thickness)
0.365 inches

RING GEAR,DEUTZ F3L2011F...... 1
(please verify ring gear thickness) 0.6
inches

FLYWHEEL FLANGE,GREEN

PLASTIC....coiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
COUPLER,HUB,15 TOOTH
TIL6BOLT ... 1

FLYWHEEL COVER,CASTING***....1
SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5......... 2
WASHER,LOCK,0.5".......ccccceeiis 2

Ref. Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings
(refer to Figures 513.1 or 513.2)......2

O-RING* ™ ..o 1
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 2
WASHER,LOCK,.375.......cccccevninne 2
PUMPLIFT 1.403 C.I.***................ 1
SEAL KIT** s 1
PUMPVAR PISTON,2.8 C.I.***........ 1
EDC ASSY,SAUER,M46***............. 1

SEAL,SHAFT-SUNDSTRAND***.....1
SEAL KIT,SAUER-DANFOSS

MAB e 1
SHAFT,M46 15 TOOTH................... 1
PUMP,VAR.PISTON M46 2.8
CIQVP™ ..., 1
SEAL,LINK KIT*** e 1
SNAP RING(M46 UNITS).............. 1
Footnotes

No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,

ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-8-6) and Hose, 3/8

inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

$-80,S-85
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Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
34162-3150 HOSE,AIR INTAKE 2.5" I.D............. 1 -
53945 CLAMPHOSE 2 5/16-3 1/4............. 5
34164 ELBOW,90 17

DEGR,RUBBER,2.5"l.D.*................ 1 18
4 27915 AIR CLEANER........cceeviieiiee e, 1
to 2776, does NOT include mounting
bands
- 27916 FILTER,AIR,ELEMENT***............... 1 -
to 2776
-- 52658 NUT - WING, AIR FILTER,
A25EF oo 1 19
to 2776
-- 58917 END CAPAIR
FILTER-27915&49740........cccvrnn.... 1
to 2776
- 62420 FILTER,AIR* ™ i 1
from SN 2777
- 63463 AIR CLEANER,NELSON***_............ 1
from SN 2777 20
-- 65815 CLAMP, AIR CLEANER (27915)**....1 21
clamp that holds the end cap on 29
5 13002 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 1 GR5....... 4
6 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y............ 4 23
7 6002 NUT,LP NYLOCK,5/16-18............... 4
8 53952 BRKT,AIR CLEANER 24
ORIENTATION* ... .ooiiiiiiieeiiiieee 2 25
9 30769P-S BRACKET,AIR CLEANER 26
MTG.PAINT ..o 1
10 30966 HOSE,AIR INTAKE 2.25" I.D........... 1 27
to SN 2776 28
11 30967 HOSE,AIR INTAKE 2.75" I.D.***......1 29
12 29557 CAPOIL
FILLER,DEUTZ,DIESEL**............. 2 30
13 37033 SENDING UNIT,OIL 31
PRESS.,DEUTZ*........coevviieeierenne 1 32
single-terminal sender
14 49923 PUMP, FUEL LIFT, F4L1011F......... 1 --
15 52352 DIPSTICK-F3L1011F (DEUTZ)....... 1
16 T114678 SHUTDOWN SOLENOID,12V,
D1 U) A 1 33
(replaced 32752) (must order cable -
assembly, 58256, if replacing solenoid .
32752) (does not include o-ring)
-- 58256 SOLENOID CABLE ASSY*** 34
(this part works with solenoid 32752)
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85

Part No. Description Qty.
72255 CONNECTOR, DEUTZ FUEL
SHUTOFF*....ooiiiiiiee e 1
34059 SENDING UNIT,OIL TEMP.............. 1
49924 FILTER,OIL,DEUTZ F4L1011F....... 1
Genie Genuine Part. See PN 1255653
for compatible aftermarket
replacement.
1255653 FILTER,OIL,DEUTZ,REPLACEMENT.1
Genie Aftermarket Part. Compatible
with Genie Genuine Part 49924.
29560 FILTER,FUEL/WTR SEP, DTZ
L008...cciiiiieieeeeiree e 1
Genie Genuine Part. See PN 1254826
for compatible aftermarket
replacement.
1254826 FUEL FILTER
W/SEP,DEUTZ,1008..........ccc0eeruveen. 1
Genie Aftermarket Part. Filter for
Deutz F3L 1011F Engine.
23057 SCREW,HHC,M8 X 20MM.............. 2
49408 WASHER,LOCK,M8........cccovvevrrnnne 2
30785-1000 THREADED ROD,1/4-28 X 10
INF % e s 1
33240P-S BRACKET,ACTUATOR ARM
MTG,PTD...oveiiiiieiiiee e 1
22578 SCREW,HHC,M6 X 20MM,GR8.8....2
49407 WASHER,LOCK,M6.........ccvverrnrnnne 2
21130 CLEVIS YOKE-1/4-28,PLTD
W/PIN oot 1
21496 NUTHEX,1/4-28.......cocviieiiiiean. 2
6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y.............. 6
6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 4
6833 CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH....2
60521 RELAY,SEALED 30/40 AMP............ 1
from SN 2716
73993 HARNESS,RPM SOLENOID
RELAY . i 1
from SN 2716
29073 SOLENOID,THROTTLE,................. 1
52537 BOOT,SOLENOID,29073................. 1
58170 SOLENOID UPDATE KIT................ 1
to SN 2715
33241P-S BRACKET,SOLENOID
MTG,PAINTED........ccceeviieeeireene 1
93



I 400 Engine Components

January 2015

406.1 Deutz F4L 1011F Engine - View 3
(continued)

Iltem

35

36
37

38
39
40
41
42
43

44
45

46

47
48
49
50

Part No.

77139

20880
30230P-S
122058

44064
22700
6097
8914
6356
30143

30891
18189

30144

30784-975
8170
35067
139624

139666

94

Description Qty.
FILTER ASY,M
PRESS,SAE8,WOIND*................... 1
FILTER ELEMENT-10 MIC.***,........ 1
FILTER MOUNT BRACKET............. 1
BATTERY CABLE,1/0 GA,BLK
B0 1
SCREW,HHC,M10 X 30MM,........... 4
WASHER,LOCK,M10...........ccevreenen 4
WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y............. 3
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .625............ 4
WASHER,LOCK,.25......ccccceveieeeenes 4
BATTERY,12V,1000 CCA GRP
B 1
BATT.CABLE,00,POS.,RED,50"...... 1
BOOT,BATTERY
TERMINAL,RED......ccccceeeviieeieiiieen, 1
BATTERY HOLD DOWN,GROUP
B 1
THREADED ROD,(1/4-20),9.75....... 2
NUT,WING,1/4-20.....ccovvvveevereaenaannnn. 2
TUBE,RD,ALUM 2.5 X .083............. 1
SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE 1.5
BAR ..o 1
KIT,OP SWITCH,DEUTZ
(oil pressure kit for models with
ALC-500 control system. replaces
65765. includes item 139624 and
instructions)

Genie

S-80,S-85

Part No. 65615
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Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
65499 CAP, SIDE OIL FILL, PERKINS.......1 26 65487 ALTERNATOR, PERKINS
2 65503 GASKET MUFFLER (53883)...eueuiiiieieieie e 1
PERKINS(53883)......ccovvrrriirinen. 1
3 65504 NUT,MUFFLER PERKINS 10MM.....3
4 63313 MUFFLER, PERKINS.........cccooon... 1
5 16584 U-BOLT, KIT 5/16-18 X 2.5.............. 2
6 63326P MUFFLER BRACKET, PAINTED.....1
7 6037 NUT,HEX,5/16-18,GR5..........ccccn..... 4
8 6886 WASHER,LOCK,.313......cccocirrrnnnes 6
9 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y............ 4
10 23057 SCREW,HHC,M8 X 20MM.............. 2
11 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............... 2
12 44064 SCREW,HHC,M10 X 30MM,......... 26
13 22700 WASHER,LOCK,M10..........cocenv.. 26
14 45454 CLAMP,RUB CUSH,0.75,#12 X
BI8% ot 1
15 37027 PUMPVAR PISTON,2.8 C.I.***........1
- 22965 EDC ASSY,SAUER,M46%*............. 1
- 27067 SEAL,SHAFT-SUNDSTRAND***......1
- 29739 SEAL KIT,SAUER-DANFOSS
MABH* e 1
- 32611 SHAFT,M46 15 TOOTH......ccceeurenee. 1
-~ 46674 PUMP,VAR.PISTON M46 2.8
CIQVP™ oo 1
- 65843 SEAL,LINK KIT** e 1
-~ 72290 SNAP RING(M46 UNITS)*............. 1
16 53959 PUMPLIFT 1.403 C.I***.........ccoucen. 1
- 58228 SEAL KIT*™ s 1
17 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1............... 10
18 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8"Y.............. 2
19 29436 O-RING* ¥ ... 1
20 6096 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5......... 2
21 6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5".......cconviirrinnn 2
22 63464P PLATE, PUMP MOUNT,
PAINTED* ... 1
23 37002 COUPLER,HUB,15 TOOTH
7/L6BOLT ... 1
24 33024 FLYWHEEL FLANGE,GREEN
PLASTIC ..ot 1
25 65495 STARTER MOTOR, PERKINS
(53883)...cuiieiieieiee e 1
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85 97
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408.1 Perkins 704-30 Engine - View 2
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 109802 PLUG,STEEL 23 77139 FILTER ASY,M
SOCKET,SAEQ90109B-6................. 1 PRESS,SAES,WOIND*.................... 1
62421 FILTER,FUEL,PERKINS........oovvoo.... 1 - 20880 FILTER ELEMENT-10 MIC.**........1
65500 PUMP, LIFT INLET PORT 24 63399P  AIR CLEANER BRACKET,
[GRL: ) T 1 Y NINE £ =10 Y 1
53048 ADPTR,STR FEM INV 45D 25 13002 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 1 GR5......2
UBXL Ao 1 from SN 2959
~ 65501 FITTINGS, LIFT PUMP INLET - 48498 ISOLATOR,AIR FILTER MOUNT.....2
Y018 PR 1 to SN 2958
4 65497 DIPSTICK (53883).....vveorveeerree. 1 26 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16"Y........... 4
5 62422 FILTER,OIL,PERKINS 704-30 27 6782 NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18........rrrreern... 2
1= T 1 from SN 2959
65498 CAPOIL FILLER, PERKINS.......... 1 ~ 18503 NUT,LOCKING-LG.FLANGE,5/16-18.4
30810 SENDING UNIT,0IL to SN 2958
PRESSURE™™*.........oovvooovveoeree. 1 28 62420 FILTERAIR™ ..o\ ooooooveoeeee. 1
dual-terminal sender 29  34162-3150 HOSE,AIR INTAKE 2.5" .D............. 1
8 53931 ADPTR,ST. THR 3/4-16 FEM 30 72265 SOLENOID,SHUTDOWN,PERKINS
PIPE covooooeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseneenns
9 53945 CLAMPHOSE 2 5/16-3 1/4
10 34164 ELBOW,90
DEGR,RUBBER,2.5"1.D.*............... 2
11 63463 AIR CLEANER,NELSON**_............ 1
~ 62420 FILTER AIR®™ ...ooooooooeeeeveee e 1
12 53952 BRKT,AIR CLEANER
ORIENTATION®......coorovvorereeve. 1
includes mounting fasteners
13 6584 SCREW,SHS,10-24 X .625............... 1
14 5365 NUT,NYLOCK,10-24.......oveceerrreernen. 1
15 21130 CLEVIS YOKE-1/4-28,PLTD
WIPIN oo 1
16 21496 NUT,HEX,1/4-28.oovvoooooeveeeeseree 2
17  30785-1000 THREADED ROD,1/4-28 X 10
1N 1
18 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X L...ocvvveen..... 4
19 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............ 11
20 29073 SOLENOID, THROTTLE, ....rrveen..... 1
-~ 52537 BOOT,SOLENOID,29073................. 1
~ 58170 SOLENOID UPDATE KIT................ 1
to SN 2715
21 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75....o........ 7
22 81199 SEPARATOR/FILTER,FUEL-D,30MIC. 1
-~ 65853 FILTER,FUEL/WATER
SEPARATOR™*.........ooovveoeeeeee 1
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85 99
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409.1 Perkins 704-30 Engine - View 3
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 65505 GASKET, THERMOSTAT (53883)....1
2 65506 CLAMP, HOSE (53883).......c.cccunvn. 2
3 65507 HOSE, WATER PUMP (53383).......1
4 65493 THERMOSTAT, PERKINS
(53883)..euvviriiiieie s 1
5 34058 SENDING
UNIT,TMP,FRD,GM,PRK704........... 1
6 65488 LEVER ALTERNATOR, (53883)......1
7 49381 SCREW,HHC,M12 X 30........cccoo..... 2
8 65355 WASHER,LOCK,M12.........ccovvunnnn. 2
9 65494 HOUSING, THERMOSTAT
(53883)...ccerieiieieieeeeeieene 1
10 67349 SCREW,HHC,M8 X 50.......cc.cecoun..n. 4
11 49408 WASHER,LOCK,M8..........cocorrvrmnn. 4
12 65490 FAN, PERKINS (53883).................. 1
13 62423 BELT,V KIT, PERKINS 704-30......... 1
14 77482 PULLEY, WATER PUMP.................. 1
15 65496 PULLEY,CRANKSHAFT (53883).....1
16 65491 WATER PUMP, PERKINS
(53883)..cuveieiieiiie s 1
17 65492 GASKET,TIMMING CASE
COVER ..ot 1
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85 101



I 400 Engine Components January 2015

‘ 410.1 Perkins 704-30 Engine - View 4

Genie
102 S-80,S-85 Part No. 65615




January 2015 400 Engine Components |
410.1 Perkins 704-30 Engine - View 4
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 53909 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 4.0 GRS......4
2 33418 WASHER,FLAT,.625 X 2.25 X.15.....4
3 6024 NUT,NYLOCK,5/8-11.....coorerrrennn. 4
4 21465 CLAMPHOSE,SIZE .25 TO .63.......4
5 63413 RADIATOR HOSE, UPPER............. 1
6 63418 WELDMENT,ENGINE
MOUNT,INBOARD...........coorrrrrnnnn. 1
7 49384 SCREW,HHC,M14 X 30........ccc....... 4
37505 WASHER,LOCK,M14...........cooconnn. 4
63364P FAN SHROUD, PAINTED................ 1
10 29868 SPRING CLIP,3/8-16.........cceoorennen. 2
11 6708 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.25............ 2
12 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375........ccovvurnnne, 4
13 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y......... 10
14 6095 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/2"Y.............. 4
15  63401P BAFFLE,PERKINS,S60/80,PAINTED*.1
16 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.......ccc....... 6
17 13002 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 1 GR5.......6
18  63362P RADIATOR MOUNT, LH,
PAINTED. ..o 1
19 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............. 26
20 7713 NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16................. 6
21 65473 CAPRADIATOR,PERKINS/FORD....1
22 63462 RADIATOR,PERKINS,GM............... 1
23 30679-S  WELDMENT, ENGINE MODULE
I T 1
24 63363P RADIATOR MOUNT, RH
PAINTED. ..ot 1
25 54071 COOLANT RETURN
SYSTEM,ZA5*** ..., 1
- 72327 CAP, COOLANT RET
SYS(54071).ccureriirieeieeineeseeeenns 1
26 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
27 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 4
28 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.....cccouc.... 6
29 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20........cocovurenne. 6
30 63414 RADIATOR HOSE, LOWER............ 1
31 28076 ISOLATOR VIBRATION,LG RD&WH*+.4
32 63419 WELDMENT,ENGINE
MOUNT,OUTBOARD..........cc.oeorn.n. 1
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85 103
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411.1 Perkins 704-30 Engine - View 5
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75............ 11
2 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............ 15
3 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20......ccccceveuennee.. 3
4  63457P AIR INTAKE BRACKET,
PAINTED. ...t 1
5 65766 VALVE,SOLENOID,10V
WI/DIODE***.......ccoviiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
-- 45912 NUT,SOLENOID,2POS 3WAY......... 2
-- 81043 COIL,SOLENOID,8 DSD
1OV,W/DIO....coiiiiiiieiiiiieee e 2
6 42157 MANIFOLD,BRAKE/MOTOR
SHIFT e 1
includes index number 5; to SN 2744
-- 81024 MANIFOLD,BRAKE/2 SPD.............. 1
includes index number 5; from SN
2745
6115 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 3.5.............. 2
6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 3
45455 CLAMP,2.75,#44 X 1/4,RUB
CUSH* ... 1
10 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25........cccciinns 8
11  30679-S WELDMENT, ENGINE MODULE
PLATE....co 1
12 45209 WEAR PAD,4X2X.5 W/INSERT***....4
13 21175 SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 4,A574........ 2
14 6036 WASHER,LOCK,.625 PLTD............ 4
15 33418 WASHER,FLAT,.625 X 2.25 X.15.....4
16 CONTROLLER,GLOW PLUG
CRTST<Ec) 1
component no longer available
17 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1......ccuevnnee 1
18 30143 BATTERY,12V,1000 CCA GRP
Bl 1
19 30891 BATT.CABLE,00,POS.,RED,50"......1
20 122058 BATTERY CABLE,1/0 GA,BLK
B0 1
21 18189 BOOT,BATTERY
TERMINAL,RED.........ccccciiiiiiiinnens 1
22 30144 BATTERY HOLD DOWN,GROUP
Bl 1
23 8170 NUT,WING,1/4-20......ccccccveveeeiiirnnn. 2
24  30784-975 THREADED ROD,(1/4-20),9.75....... 2

Part No. 65615
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501.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Gasoline/LPG Models (with metal fuel tank)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 31524 STRAP ASSY,TANK, 66 INCH......... 2 27 30179 TANK STRAPBOLT STYLE,62"...... 2
-- 31658 EXTRUSION,RUBBER BUMPER -- 31658 EXTRUSION,RUBBER BUMPER

STRIP..cc oo 2 STRIP ..o 2
21141 GAUGE-SIGHT,LHA-LGTB***......... 1 28 28829 CAPFUEL,RED***.......eevvvvveee, 1
31506 STRAINER,FILLER NECK.............. 1 29 30546P-S  TANK,30 GALLON,PAINTED**........ 1
53527 CAPFILLER BREATHER,3 includes index number 30
MICRON** ... .ot 1 30 18218 PLUG,PIPE,HEX
5 53353 TANK,HYDRAULIC’45 HEAD,STL,1/4NPT .......................... 1
GALLON*™ ... 1
includes index numbers 2, 4, 8 and 16
6 48470 FILTER ASSEMBLY W/IND
L,PAPER......coi 1
-- 46014 FILTER,ELEMENT,BETA(6)=200.....1
48922 CONN,520102-6-6......cccevvneeeerrnnnnnnnn 1
45161 STRAINER ASSEMBLY,1.5" NPT.....2
25967 HOSE ASSEMBLY,LP GAS-86"
LNG* . i, 1
10 53120-S LP.TANK BRACKET TALL
WLDMNT ..., 1
Gasoline/LPG Models
11 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 2
12 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375....ccccceeeeeeeeen 2
13 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y......... 10
14 Ref. Turntable Rotator (refer to
Figures 507.1 or 507.2)................. 10
15 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16........ccccccee........ 8
16 31507 PLUG,SQUARE HEAD,3/4 MPT.....1
17 27089 HOSE,5/16 FUEL,SAE 30R7
18 21465 CLAMPHOSE,SIZE .25 TO .63....... 3
19 28662 FILTER,FUEL,LRG-423,SCREW-IN.1
20 22585 ELBOW,130239-2-2......ccccvveveerinnnnnns 1
21 46164 FUEL PUMP KIT,FORD LRG
A23% %% e 1
-- 46164 FUEL PUMP KIT,FORD LRG
A23F*% e 1
includes index numbers 19, 20 and 22
22 38922 ELBOW,90DEG.1/8MPT-5/16
BARB......co 1
23 27089 HOSE,5/16 FUEL,SAE 30R7
24 19487 VALVE,FUEL LOCK.........ccevvun. 1
25 27586 HOSE END,MALE,.313 X .25
MPT ., 1
26 30584 GAUGE,FUEL,SIDE MOUNT.......... 1
Genie
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Iltem

10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29

30

502.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Gasoline/LPG Models (with plastic fuel tank)

Part No.

31524
31658

21141
31506
53527

53353

48470

46014
48922
45161
25967

53120-S

6175
6021
5397

4828
6889
6638
6090
31507
27089
21465
52179
45455

27089
19487
53023
8178
6097
73593

101727

Description Qty.

STRAP ASSY,TANK, 66 INCH......... 2
EXTRUSION,RUBBER BUMPER

STRIP ..ot 2
GAUGE-SIGHT,LHA-LGTB***......... 1
STRAINER,FILLER NECK.............. 1
CAPFILLER BREATHER,3
MICRON® ... 1
TANK,HYDRAULIC,45

GALLON * i 1

includes index numbers 2, 4, 8 and 19
FILTER ASSEMBLY W/IND

L,PAPER.....cooii 1
FILTER,ELEMENT,BETA(6)=200.....1
CONN,520102-6-6..........cccuvviiiirennne 1

STRAINER ASSEMBLY,1.5"NPT.....2
HOSE ASSEMBLY,LP GAS-86"

LNG* ., 1
LP.TANK BRACKET TALL

WLDMNT ... 1
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................ 2
WASHER,LOCK,.375.......cccccevviinne 2

WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y.......... 10
Ref. Turntable Rotator (refer to

Figures 507.1 or 507.2)................. 10
NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16.........c.ccuvrnnne.. 8
NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 1
WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y .............. 2
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 1

PLUG,SQUARE HEAD,3/4 MPT.....1
HOSE,5/16 FUEL,SAE 30R7
CLAMPHOSE,SIZE .25 TO .63....... 3
FILTER, FUEL LRG 425/423 EFI.....1
CLAMP,2.75,#44 X 1/4,RUB

CUSH* ..., 1
HOSE,5/16 FUEL,SAE 30R7
VALVE,FUEL LOCK........coccvveieeis 1
FITTING,1/4 MPT 5/16 BARB......... 2
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.5.............. 4
WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8"Y............. 4
FUEL TANK,H/D PLASTIC
WI/DECAL*......coviiiirieeec e 1

CAPFUEL,GAS,1/8"VENT(RED).....1

Part No. 65615

Description Qty.

HOSE,5/16 FUEL,SAE 30R7
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503.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Diesel Models (with metal fuel tank)
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 31524 STRAP ASSY,TANK, 66 INCH......... 2
-~ 31658 EXTRUSION,RUBBER BUMPER
STRIP .o 2
21141 GAUGE-SIGHT,LHA-LGTB***......... 1
31506 STRAINER,FILLER NECK.............. 1
53527 CAPFILLER BREATHER,3
MICRON®*.....oooooiriiiieiesieenae. 1
5 53353 TANK,HYDRAULIC,45
GALLON® ..., 1
includes index numbers 2, 4, 8 and 12
6 48470 FILTER ASSEMBLY W/IND
LLPAPER.......ririieieeiesiesisnnies 1
-~ 46014 FILTER,ELEMENT,BETA(6)=200.....1
48922 CONN,520102-6-6.........0oovvrrrrninnnn. 1
45161 STRAINER ASSEMBLY,1.5" NPT.....2
Ref. Turntable Rotator (refer to
Figures 507.1 or 507.2)..........c.c....... 2
10 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16..........cocorrnnen. 8
11 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16"Y............ 8
12 31507 PLUG,SQUARE HEAD,3/4 MPT.....1
13 30490 HOSE,1/4 FUEL LINE,SAE 30R7
14 21465 CLAMPHOSE,SIZE .25 TO .63.......2
15 29137 HOSE END,MALE.25 X .25 MPT.....1
16 27089 HOSE,5/16 FUEL,SAE 30R7
17 53023 FITTING,1/4 MPT 5/16 BARB......... 1
18 19487 VALVE,FUEL LOCK......cocsvrrrrrrrnnnn. 1
19 30584 GAUGE,FUEL,SIDE MOUNT.......... 1
20 30179 TANK STRAPBOLT STYLE,62"......2
- 31658 EXTRUSION,RUBBER BUMPER
STRIP .o
21 25567 CAP,FUEL,GREEN*
22 30546P-S  TANK,30 GALLON,PAINTED**........1

Part No. 65615
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504.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Diesel Models (with plastic fuel tank)
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January 2015 500 Turntable Components |
504.1 Hydraulic and Fuel Tanks - Diesel Models (with plastic fuel tank)
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 30179 TANK STRAPBOLT STYLE,62"......2
-~ 31658 EXTRUSION,RUBBER BUMPER
STRIP .o 2
21141 GAUGE-SIGHT,LHA-LGTB***......... 1
31506 STRAINER,FILLER NECK.............. 1
53527 CAPFILLER BREATHER,3
MICRON®*.....oooooiriiiieiesieenae. 1
5 53353 TANK,HYDRAULIC,45
GALLON® ..., 1
includes index numbers 2, 4, 8 and 12
6 48470 FILTER ASSEMBLY W/IND
LLPAPER.......ririieieeiesiesisnnies 1
-~ 46014 FILTER,ELEMENT,BETA(6)=200.....1
48922 CONN,520102-6-6.........0oovvrrrrninnnn. 1
45161 STRAINER ASSEMBLY,1.5" NPT.....2
Ref. Turntable Rotator (refer to
Figures 507.1 or 507.2)..........c.c....... 2
10 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16..........cocorrnnen. 8
11 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16"Y............ 8
12 31507 PLUG,SQUARE HEAD,3/4 MPT.....1
13 27089 HOSE,5/16 FUEL,SAE 30R7
14 21465 CLAMPHOSE,SIZE .25 TO .63.......2
15 53023 FITTING,1/4 MPT 5/16 BARB......... 1
16 19487 VALVE,FUEL LOCK......cco.ccvvrrrrrnren. 1
17 30490 HOSE,1/4 FUEL LINE,SAE 30R7
18 29137 HOSE END,MALE.25 X .25 MPT.....1
19 8178 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.5.............. 4
20 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y............. 4
21 73593 FUEL TANK,H/D PLASTIC
W/DECALX ..o 1
22 101726 CAPFUEL,DIESEL,1/8"VENT(GRN).1

Part No. 65615
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505.1 Function Manifold and Auxiliary Power Unit Installation
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 146174 MANIFOLD,3 FUNCTION W/BYPASS - 147289 SEAL KIT, APU...ovooeeeeeoeeee . 1
to SN 2744 use with APU 89617, from SN 2943
- 146175 MANIFOLD,3 FUNCT W/BYPASS S80 - 147290 SHAFT SEAL, APU....oooovveeieeeern, 1
from SN 2745 use with APU 89617, from SN 2943
2  53122-S WELDMENT,FUNCTION MANIFOLD - 32948 COUPLER,PUMP TO MOTOR
Y1 1 (72 310) TN 1
3 6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD use with APU 53236; to SN 2942
T 6 - 32955 END HEAD, 32810 POWER UNIT...1
4 6021 WASHER.LOCK .375 8 use with APU 53236; to SN 2942
5 6097 WASHER, FLAT USS.3/8" Y ..o 6 - 32959 BALL,CHECK (32810)........cc.c00000cn. 1
use with APU 53236; to SN 2942
6 4266 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2...cveveeeen... 4
- 32962 GASKET,0.0005,SILVER (32810).....1
7 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25.....cccccviviiviriinnnn. 4 use with APU 53236: to SN 2942
8 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y ............ 14 _— 32963 GASKET,OOOl,AMBER (32810) _____ 1
9 29868 SPRING CLIP,3/8-16......ccveveeeeeer.... 6 use with APU 53236; to SN 2942
10 29883 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 1.75 - 32964 GASKET,0.00075,GOLD (32810).....1
GRD.8..eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 3 use with APU 53236; to SN 2942
11 6036 WASHER,LOCK,.625 PLTD............ 1 - 32967 GASKET,PUMP TO DC
MTR.(32810)......oeeeeeeereeeeereen. 1
12 13064 WASHER,FLAT,.625 HARDENED....5 use with APU 59296: (0 SN 2642
13 49465 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 5............... 2 . 33455 PUMP, AUX. POWER UNITo.o. 1
14 45400 SPACER TUBE,.50 LG....covvvvrnne.. 2 use with APU 53236; to SN 2942
15 48536 MANIFOLD,AXLE EXTEND -- 58489 PUMP ASSY,AUX.POWER UNIT
DUMP ... 1 89617 .o 1
16 6024 NUT,NYLOCK,5/8-11....cooveeverererennn. 2 use with APU 89617, from SN 2943
17 6782 NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18.......ccveverrne... 2 - 62080 MOTOR,12V DC,APU (53236)........ 1
ith APU 53236: to SN 2942
18 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20.......ereeereeen.. 2 use w U 53236;t0 SN 29
- 62268 PUMP, AUX. POWER UNIT............. 1
19 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X L.veveveeveene.. 4 use with APU 81071, from SN 2943
20 30677 ‘I\’AVSE%"SENT'HYD TANK . -~ 77069 MOTOR,12VDC,77066.................... 1
......................................... use with APU 81071 and 89617 from
21 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X L..ocveveveen.... 4 SN 2943
22 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y............ 6 - 77071 SOLENOID,77066......ceeeeeeererrrenen. 1
23 33472 CONTROL BOX W/ use with APU 81071 and 89617, from
DECAL,GROUND..........oveoveereerennn. 1 SN 2943
24 6889 NUTLP NYLOCK 1/4-20.. . 2 31 45543 VALVE,CHECK, 50 PSl...ccccecvvvn.... 1
25 44586 SENSOR LEVEL 4.5*** ................... 2 32 32669 ORIFICE PLUG,025 (30551) .......... 1
26 37207 ACCUMULATOR, 430 PS| 33 33453 VALVE,FLOW REG.,3.5GPM
PRECHARGE .................................. 1 (34543) ............................................ l
27 27497 CLAMP RUBBER CUSHIONED-2 34 81028 MANIFOLD,STEER,S60,80,0SC.....1
5132 2 includes index numbers 31, 32, 33,
35, 36 and 37; from SN 2745
28 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16......coveererreenn. 2
- 48537 MANIFOLD,STEER,S60,S80,0SC...1
29 30718P BRACKET,AUX.PUMP includes index numbers 31, 32, 33,
MNT.PAINTED......oooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 1 35. 36 and 37: to SN 2744
30 89617 POWER UNIT,AUX PUMP
(AY/ o LT 1
complete, replaced 53236 and 81071
Genie
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505.1 Function Manifold and Auxiliary Power Unit Installation

(continued)

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
35 43609 VALVE,SOLENOID,10V
WI/DOIDE............oo oo 1
includes index numbers 36 and 37;
from SN 2745
-- 48684 VALVE, SOLENOID, 10V................. 1
includes index numbers 36 and 37; to
SN 2744
36 81044 COIL,SOLENOID,10DSD
10V,W/DIOD...ccoevvieiiiiiiiiieeeeiiieiiien, 2
from SN 2745
-- 29744 COIL,A0V. .ot 2
to SN 2744
37 52943 NUT,SOLENOID VALVE.................. 1
38 49468 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 3.25.......... 2

116

Ganie

$-80,S-85

Part No. 65615



January 2015 500 Turntable Components |

505.1 Function Manifold and Auxiliary Power Unit Installation
(continued)
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506.1 Function Manifold
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
A DO3 valve \% Solenoid valve
Turntable rotate left/right Platform level up
B DO3 valve W Flow regulator, 0.6 gpm
Boom up/down Platform level circuit
C DO3 valve X Solenoid valve
Boom extend/retract Platform level down
D Solenoid Valve Y Differential sensing valve
Hydraulic limit switch circuit Meters flow to functions
E Check valve 4 Relief valve, 2900 psi
Boom extend/retract circuit System relief
F Relief valve AA Diagnostic nipple
Boom extend Testing
G Relief valve BB Check valve
Boom down Differential sensing circuit, platform
H Flow regulator rotate left
Hydraulic limit switch circuit CC Check valve
| Differential Sensing Differential sensing circuit, platform
Boom extend/retract circuit rotate right
J Differential Sensing bD Flow re_gulator
Boom up/down circuit Steer circuit
K Differential Sensing EE Solenoid valve ,
Turntable rotate left/right Platform rotate left/Jib boom up
L Directional valve FF Solenoid valve ,
Hydraulic limit switch circuit Platform rotate right/Jib boom down
M Flow regulator GG Flow regulator o
Bleeds off differential sensing Valve Platform rotate circuit
to tank HH Counterbalance valve
N Check valve Platform level up
Differential sensing circuit, boom I Counterbalance valve
extend/retract Platform level down
o Check valve JJ Check valve
Differential sensing circuit, boom Boom extend/retract circuit
up/down —- 146174 MANIFOLD,3 FUNCTION W/BYPASS
P Proportional solenoid valve to SN 2744
Boom extend/retract -~ 146175  MANIFOLD,3 FUNCT W/BYPASS S80
Q Check valve from SN 2745
:zftf/f_rger:‘t“a' sensing circuit, turntable - 28750 O-RING KIT,FIELD SVC,ALL PROD*
i
. . - 33994 PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE,37g**
R Proportional solenoid valve
Boom up/down - 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)
s Check valve - 49613 PLUG AND CAP
Differential sensing circuit, platform KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*
level up 1 146165 VALVE KIT,DO3.....coovirrieiririereeninnnns 3
T Check valve includes two each index numbers 4,
Differential sensing circuit, platform 5, and 6. kit comes with two inch
level down screws, if customer needs four inch
. . screws refer to 40617.
U Proportional solenoid valve
Turntable rotate left/right
Genie
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506.1 Function Manifold
(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
43255 SCREW,SHC,10-24 X 2................ 12 23 81043 COIL,SOLENOID,8 DSD
6607 WASHER,LOCK,#lO PLTD ........... 12 1OV,W/DIO ....................................... 4
from SN 2745
223763 COIL WITH DE CONNECTOR........ 6
previous coil part 41771 is no longer -- 27814 COIL,SOLENOID,10V........cocrvevnee. 4
available, must upgrade original valve to SN 2744
with a newer valve part 146165. 24 31100 VALVE,FLOW REGULATOR
5 48648 O-RING, D03 COIL (1] =1 T 2
6 48649 NUT-DO3 COlL...ovvveeeeecirieeeeeeinnnee. 25 45912 NUT,SOLENOID,2POS 3WAY......... 4
7 52943 NUT’SOLENOID VALVE .................. l 26 62247 .\/ALVE,S.OLENOID ..... e 4
includes index 1 each index numbers
8 81044 COIL,SOLENOID,10DSD 23 and 25: from SN 2745
10V,W/DIOD......covvvieeieeeeeeeeeeeiiinnn, 1
from SN 2745 -- 48642 VALVE-SOLENOID,
2POS,3WAY,10V....cccooeeiiiiieeeeiis 4
-- 29744 (©0@ 11 I K0 Y 1 includes index 1 each index numbers
to SN 2744 23 and 25; to SN 2744
9 62247 VALVE,SOLENOID .......................... 1 27 27804 VALVE’D”:FERENTlAL
includes index numbers 7 and 8; from SENSING** 1
SN 2745
28 35000 VALVE,RELIEF 2900 PSI***............ 1
-- 29743 VALVE,SOLENOID...........ccevvunrnn. 1
includes index numbers 7 and 8; to 29 48880 CAPDIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE
SN 2744 30 48997 NIPPLE,DIAGNOSTIC,#4
PORT** e, 1
10 33511 VALVE,CHECK,PILOT
OPERATED.....cciiiiiieeeiieece 1 - 20224 DIAGNOSTIC FEMALE
11 48640 VALVE,RELIEF,2500 PSl................. 1 Q-DSCNT.ns 1
12 48415 VALVE,RELIEF ... 1 31 34542 \é/;)'-I:A’E'F'-OW REGULATOR 5.0 .
13 62243 VAWVEFLOWREGULATOR 2 | CPMue
GPM. i, 1 32 48647 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE, 3500
PSI e, 2
14 27802 VALVE,DIFFERENTIAL
SENSING ™ oo 3 33 32725 VALVE,CHECK (30797)....cccccveeeenns 1
15 62244 VALVE,DIRECTIONAL,2POS.2WAY.1
16 32975 VALVE,FLOW REGULATOR,.1
GPM. .o, 1
17 27807 VALVE,CHECK*** ... .o, 7
18 48641 VALVE,PROPORTIONAL, 12V **,....1
includes 1 each of index numbers 20
through 22
-- 21935 COIL, 12V, 19972/21623/29069...... 1
-- 45914 O-RING, DO1 VALVE.........cccuen... 1
-- 45921 RETAINER-N.C.PROPOR.SOLENOID.1
19 27801 VALVE,PROPORTIONAL
SOLENOID*** ... ..covviieiiiiiiieeeiiiieeeeens 2
includes 2 each index numbers 20 and
21
20 45921 RETAINER-N.C.PROPOR.SOLENOID.3
21 45914 O-RING, DO1 VALVE.......ccceeeeeeen 3
22 21935 COIL, 12V, 19972/21623/29069...... 3
Genie
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506.1 Function Manifold
(continued)
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507.1 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation (to SN 2919)
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507.1 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation (to SN 2919)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
1 33557 SCREW,HHC,3/4-10 X 20
2.00,GR5 oo 10 1
2 34550 WASHER,LOCK,.75 PLTD........... 10
3 22541 SCREW,RHM,10-32 X 1.5............... 2 -
4 6146 WASHER, FLAT.MS,#10,Y ....oo........ 4
5 6178 NUT,NYLOCK,10-32.......rroorreerreen... 2
6 34961 SWITCH,LIMIT W/ROLLER ARM.....1
-~ 19491 CONTACTOR,LIMIT SWITCH......... 1 22
7 29382 CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT 23
:38-50,90DEG.........ooveeerreerrrerrrnnn, 1 24
8 53632P-S  BRKT,LIM SW,DRIVE 25
ENBL,PAINTED....eeoooveoeeeoeor. 1
from SN 1459 26
- 53632P-S BRKT.LIM SW,DRIVE
ENBL,PAINTED...eeooeeooveoor. 1 27
to SN 1458 28
9 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75....o........ 3 29
10 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25.....ooovooooron! 2
11 13918 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 30
1.75,GRD.8.ccoeeeeeeoeeeeoeeoeee, 4 -
12 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y............ 4 31
13 4828 NUT.NYLOCK,3/8-16......rreorreeorern.... 4 32
14 48541 HYD.SWIV., 9PORT S60,Z60........... 1 33
~ 216248 THRUST RING***
-~ 216249 RETAINING RING*** 34
49528 SEAL KIT,SWIVEL (48541)............. 1 35
- T106954  SEAL, O-RING LIP 36
- T106955  SEAL, POLY, CHAMFER .
- T106956  SEAL, O-RING, SQUARE w6
~  T106958  SEAL, CAP o
- T106959  SEAL, CROWN, 2 PART 40
- T106960  SEAL, CAP i
15 45495 SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X
3.00,A57% oo, 30 42
16 13064 WASHER,FLAT,.625
HARDENED.........oveoooeeoooeoeoennn 48 43
17 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75....o........ 1 44
from SN 2617 --
-~ 7339 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 5.vvovvvo..) 1
to SN 2616 45
18 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS, 1/4"Y ............. 1 46
19 73835 PLATE,PIN RETAINER.......oooooo...... 1
from SN 2617
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85

Part No. Description Qty.
11637 PIN ASSY, RETAINER, SS | & II...... 1
73836 PIN,ROTATION STOP......c.c.ccvvrrn... 1
from SN 2617
33471 PIN ASSEMBLY, TURNTABLE
ROTAT. ..o 1
includes 1 each of index number 10
and index numbers 17, 18, 20;to SN
2616
49520 FITTING,070302-4.........cccvvvvevrrnnn. 1
48887 ELBOW,90D, 070202-4................... 1
49189-2963 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1
49458-S WLDMT.HYD.,SWIVEL
MNT.,S60,S80.......ccceeieiereiriieeeiennns 1
6096 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5......... 2
13066 WASHER,FLAT,.5 HARDENED....... 6
6198 NUT,NYLOCK,1/2-13.....cccovvveveeeenn. 2
20654 SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X
3.50,A574.....iiiiiiiiiii 18
30895 BEARING, TURNTABLE.................. 1
227785 BEARING TURNTABLE SEAL***
65875 SCREW,FHS,1/2-13 X 1 (34363).....5
6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.....ccccceeeeveeeens 3
73862P FORMING,PINION
GUARD,PAINTED.......ccovvviiiiiiieeeeens 1
10597 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....1
6034 NUT,HEX,JAM,1/2-13.........c.cc......... 1
34330 PLATE,BACKLASH
ADJUSTMENT .....coviriiiiiiieeeeeeees 1
34347 SCREW,HHC,3/4-10 X 4.5.............. 3
33278 WASHER,FLAT,.75 HARDENED.....6
10256 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/4"Y............. 3
6024 NUT,NYLOCK,5/8-11........ccccevrunnen.. 4
34710 SCREW,SHS,5/8-11 X 3.....cccvvveneees 1
34766 RETAINER PLATE,PINION
GEAR ™ i 1
34363 PINION GEAR(SET)...c.cceevevererernnee. 1
32953 TORQUE HUB,55:1 ( 34114)......... 1
33447 SEAL KIT,TORQUE HUB ( 32953
) e e
19794 GASKET,BRAKE ASSY.....ccooeeeeeen 1
73919 BRAKE,1200 INLB***............cvuunnnn.. 1

includes index numbers 45 and 47; to

SN 2666
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507.1 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation (to SN 2919)

(continued)

Iltem

a7
48
49

Part No.

29291

29293

41918

65608

73919

75658

75659

22811
37218
53996

31519
65512
32952

33445

53999

65616

13854

Description Qty.
SEAL KIT,MICO......cecovveiiereiiieene 1
to SN 2666

BEARING KIT,MICO.........cccccurrrnee 1
to SN 2666

LINING KIT,MICO BRAKE............... 1
to SN 2666

BEARING KIT, AUSCO***............... 1
from SN 2667

BRAKE,1200 INLB***, . .......cccenuee. 1

includes index numbers 45 and 47,
from SN 2667

LINING KIT,AUSCO (73918)***....... 1
from SN 2667

SEAL KIT, AUSCO (73918)............. 1
from SN 2667

O-RING,MOTOR TO BRAKE***......1
SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 3.00.......... 4

MANIFOLD,SWING CB & BRAKE...1
includes index number 50

O-RING (2-114) ..., 1
VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE.......... 2
MOTOR, TURNTABLE
ROT.(341L4)** ..o, 1
SEAL KIT,DRIVE MOTOR ( 32952
R 1

MOTOR, TURNTABLE ROTATE**.....1
from SN 2667

SEAL KIT PWR WHL MOTOR........ 1
from SN 2667

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 4.5,GRD.8...2
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507.1 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation (to SN 2919)
(continued)
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507.2 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation (from SN 2920)
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500 Turntable Components

507.2 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation (from SN 2920)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
1 22788 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.75............ 9 26
2 6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5" ...cooervven 9 27
3 22541 SCREW,RHM,10-32 X 1.5............... 2 28
4 6146 WASHER, FLAT,MS,#10,Y .............. 4
5 6178 NUT,NYLOCK,10-32......rvecrerrreernen. 2 29
6 34961 SWITCH,LIMITW/ROLLER ARM.....1 -
~ 19491 CONTACTOR,LIMIT SWITCH........1 30
7 29382 CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT 31

:38-.50,90DEG........oveeoreerreeeesrree 1 32
8 53632P-S  BRKT,LIM SW,DRIVE
ENBL,PAINTED. ....vecooeoveoeeeeee 1 33
9 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 3 34
10 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25........orrrverenee. 2 35
11 13918 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 36
1.75,GRD.8 e 4 37
12 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16"Y........... 4 38
13 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16........ccrrerrreernen. 4 39
14 48541 HYD.SWIV.,9PORT S60,Z60........... 1 40
216248 THRUST RING*** 41A
216249 RETAINING RING***
~ 49528 SEAL KIT,SWIVEL (48541)............ 1
15 45495 SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X
3.00,A574....ooovooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseenn, 30 -
16 13064 WASHER,FLAT,.625
HARDENED. ....vvcoooeveeeeeeseeeseeee 48 -
17 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75....o........ 1
- T106954  SEAL, O-RING LIP -
~  T106955  SEAL, POLY, CHAMFER .
~  T106956  SEAL, O-RING, SQUARE
- T106958  SEAL, CAP -
~  T106959  SEAL, CROWN, 2 PART
-- T106960  SEAL, CAP -
18 73835 PLATE,PIN RETAINER......esvvveoon... 1 ~
19 11637 PIN ASSY, RETAINER, SS I &II......1
20 73836 PIN,ROTATION STOP.......cerrvveenn.. 1 -
21 49520 FITTING,070302-4.......ovvvoerrveee. 1
22 48887 ELBOW,90D, 070202-4................... 1
23 49189-2963 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1 ”
24 49458-S  WLDMT.HYD.,SWIVEL
MNT.,S60,S80.....rvveorrrreeresrreeen 1
25 6096 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR6........2 -
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85

Part No.

13066
6198
20654

30895
227785
65875
6021
73862P

10597
6034
34762
34347
33278
10256
6024
34710
139189

139310

139311

139312

139313

139314

58304

83124

21148

29290

58596

Description Qty.
WASHER,FLAT,.5 HARDENED....... 6
NUT,NYLOCK,1/2-13........ccccevvurnen. 2
SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X

3.50,A57 4., 18
BEARING,TURNTABLE.................. 1

BEARING TURNTABLE SEAL***
SCREW,FHS,1/2-13 X 1 (34363).....5

WASHER,LOCK,.375........cccceeeenns 3
FORMING,PINION

GUARD,PAINTED..........ocoeiiniirene 1
SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....1
NUT,HEX,JAM,1/2-13.......cccccuvrennen. 1
BACKLASH ADJMNT PLATE S60....1
SCREW,HHC,3/4-10 X 4.5.............. 3
WASHER,FLAT,.75 HARDENED.....6
WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/4"Y ............. 3
NUT,NYLOCK,5/8-11.........ccccuevnee. 4
SCREW,SHS,5/8-11 X 3......ccocvveene 1

SWING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
complete, swing drive 139189 can be
installed as a direct replacment of
previous swing drive 88921 or 81367

BRAKE TUBING

use with swing drive 139189
KIT,FRICTION DISC***

use with swing drive 139189
KIT,BRAKE SPRING***

use with swing drive 139189
SEAL KIT,SWING BRAKE***
use with swing drive 139189
KIT,SWING BRAKE REBUILD***
use with swing drive 139189

SHAFT,OUTPUT
use with swing drive 139189 or 88921

DRAIN PLUG
use with swing drive 139189

WASHER,THRUST,TORQUE HUB
use with swing drive 139189, 88921
or 81367

SEAL KIT,FAIRFIELD (S1A2)***
does not include thrust washer part
21148, use with swing drive 139189,
88921 or 81367

BEARING KIT (88921)
use with swing drive 88921
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507.2 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation (from SN 2920)

(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem
-- 58597 BEARING KIT (88921) --
use with swing drive 88921
42 19794 GASKET,BRAKE ASSY.......ccccuvvunee. 1 --
use with swing drive 88921 or 81367
43 81331 BRAKE,900 IN*LB........cccoovverieennnee. 1 49
use with swing drive 81367
43 94622 BRAKE PORT HARDLINE
use with swing drive 88921
-- 65618 SEAL KIT,BRAKE***
use with swing drive 81367
- 65619 HARDLINE, BRAKE PORT
use with swing drive 81367
- 94623 KIT,FRICTION DISC
use with swing drive 88921
- 94624 KIT,BRAKE SPRING
use with swing drive 88921
- 94625 SEAL KIT,SWING BRAKE
use with swing drive 88921
- 94626 KIT,SWING BRAKE REBUILD
use with swing drive 88921
44 139315 O-RING,MOTOR/BRAKE***
use with swing drive 139189
- 22811 O-RING,MOTOR TO BRAKE***......1
use with swing drive 81367
-- 58387 O-RING,MOTOR/BRAKE (88921)***
use with swing drive 88921
45 41489 SCREW,SHC,5/16-18 X
2,PLATED......cciieiiieiicnrieec e 4
manifold to motor
-- 6886 WASHER,LOCK,.313
manifold to motor
46 139309 CBV ASSEMBLY
use with swing drive 139189
-- 139323 VALVE,COUNTERBAL,CBCA-LIN***
use with swing drive 139189
-- 31519 O-RING (2-114)
use with swing drive 88921 or 81367
-- 45483 VALVE,SHUTTLE***
use with swing drive 88921 or 81367
-- 81366 MANIFOLD,SWING CB & BRAKE...1
use with swing drive 88921 or 81367
47 83009 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE(81366)**.2
use with swing drive 88921 or 81367
48 139308 SWING MOTOR COMPLETE***
use with swing drive 139189
-- 53999 MOTOR,TURNTABLE ROTATE**.....1
use with swing drive 81367
Genie
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65616

94621

13854

Description Qty.
SEAL KIT PWR WHL MOTOR
use with swing motor 94621 or 53999

SWING MOTOR,COMPLETE***
use with swing drive 88921

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 4.5,GRD.8...2
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507.2 Turntable Rotator and Hydraulic Rotary Coupler Installation (from SN 2920)
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508.1 Ground Controls - View 1
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 53759-S GAUGE,WATER TEMP..........c....... 1 -- 128200 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P
includes mounting bracket and MOM....iiiiiiii e 1
fasteners; Gasoline/LPG Models Diesel models
--  53760-S GAUGE,OIL TEMP.........cocvveiireane 1 -- 824879 LIGHT,LED IND. RED 12V NH......... 1
includes mounting bracket fasteners; Gasoline/LPG Models, (Complete LED
Diesel Models light assembly)
2 53758-S GAUGE,OIL PRESSURE W/O 11 27246 BOOT,TOGGLE
SENDER......cooiieiieeet e 1 SWITCH,SHORT*......ccvieiieeeciieene 9
includes mounting bracket and 1
fasteners
3 53761-S GAUGE,VOLTAGE..........cccvveiiirene 1 12 128200 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P
) . MOM ..ot 3
includes mounting bracket and 1
fasteners includes mounting fasteners
4 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 3 13 128204 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P
5 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.ZS ........................ 3 MNT..---....--.....: ................................ 2
includes mounting fasteners;
6 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y.............. 3 Gasoline/LPG Models
7 122514 KIT,ESTOP SVC BB&SM BOOM.....1 -~ 220567 PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK
-- 146478 BOOT(BELLOWS),E-STOP,BLACK D_OME .............................................. 2
- 66812 BUTTON,PUSH,RED MUSHROOM Diesel Models
HEAD. ...t 1 14 147094 ASSY, CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A.....2
- 66818 CONTACT,NC..coovvorerreeeeese e 1 includes mounting fasteners
includes 2 each N.C. contacts 15 128202 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 3P
- 66821 BASE,WITHOUT CONTACTS......... 1 MOM """"""""""""""""" 5
includes mounting fasteners
8 122512 KIT,KEYSWITCH SVC BB & SM 16 53820 BRACKET, PANEL WIRE
BOOM.....oiiiiiiieiiiee e 1 MOUNTING 5
(ANSI, CSA and Australia models), | MOUNTING oo
includes parts 66811, 66821, 17 21121 CABLE TIE,4" BLK,HEAT
66816and RESISTNT....ooiiiiiieiie e 2
ié@EGKEYSW'TCH:CONTACTS 18 27287 RESISTOR,10 OHM,25 WATT.......... 1
19 46678 RESISTOR,14 OHM,25 WATT......... 1
- 122366 KEYSWITCH,CONTACTS LOCK.....1
20 128201 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 2P
- 122606 KITKEYSWITCH SVC BB&SM MOM oottt 1
CE 1 includes mounting fasteners
(CE models)
- 13471 COVER, AUXILIARY POWER
- 66811 KEYSWITCH,3POS.MNTND.DR SWITCH...cooiii e, 1
WKEY** .......... IR 1 to SN 2286
!ncludes.keyswnch and two keys, not Footnotes
included: base or contacts. 1 titv listed t reflect ” del
~ 66816  CONTACTN.O.oooooososess 1| Sf‘_‘a”r ! ty 'r? f mfynr]‘on;e ect spectlic mode
- 66821 BASE,WITHOUT CONTACTS......... 1 configuration requirements.
9 19506 HOUR METER,10-80 VOLTS***......1
includes mounting bracket
10 229567 PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK
DOME.....i i, 2
1
O PP PR PP 1
Genie
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509.1 Ground Controls - View 2
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509.1 Ground Controls - View 2
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
- 33996 SCREWDRIVER, TERMINAL BLOCK 26 53967 SOLENOID,12V CONTINOUS........1
1 1262218  COVER, DUCT, WIRING................. 2 27 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75............. 3
replaced 28299 28 34053 ASSY,RELAY SOCKET, AUTO........6
2 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1................. 2 Gasoline/LPG Models
3 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............ 19 - 34053 ASSY,RELAY SOCKET, AUTO........6
4 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20........orvverr. 11 Diesel Models
5 13268 CLAMPO 75 #12 X 1/4 RUB -~ 34054 TERM,RELAY N-INSULATED 10-12
CUSH .............................................. 1 G ------------------------------------------------------ 6
6 28208 WIRING DUCT. 15 X 1.5 5 -~ 34055 TERM RELAY,N-INSULATE 14-16
T S GA e 6
35811 CONTROL BOX
W/LIDZDECAL GRND 1 -~ 34056 TERM,RELAY,N-INSULATE 18-20
T GA oo, 6
-~ 121599 GASKET,GBOX,S80/85 2008.......... 1
29 34057 ANGLE,RELAY MOUNTING........... 1
8 12960 CABLE SQUEEZE CONN. XTRA
LRG. e 3 30 6178 NUT,NYLOCK,10-32....c..ccoovvrrrenn.. 6
1
9 14041 LOCKNUT,ELECTRIC,3/4"............. 3
10 7056 CONN,SQUEEZE,1/2NPT 31 54365 SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-32 X
38-.50,SM..eiveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 4 .15,SSTL ............................................ 6
11 6935 LOCKNUT,ELEC,1/2"...cooevrrrren. 4
12 15243 PLUG,NYLON .875 BLACK 32 34052 RELAY,SPDT,12V(AUTO) PLUG
DOMED.......oieeeeeeeeeseeseeseeeeeenean 1 INE..o e 6
13 43960 WIRE CABLE,16/4 CON.TPE Gasoline/LPG Models
|G I 240-inches -~ 34052 RELAY,SPDT,12V(AUTO) PLUG
*%
14 43960 WIRE CABLE,16/4 CON.TPE g\iles'e'i'i\'/iaciéi; """"""""""""""""" !
JKT i, 226-inches
15 43960 WIRE CABLE, 16/4 CON.TPE 33 27246 BOOT,TOGGLE
IKT 120-inches SWITCH,SHORTX......ovvirrereerenn. 1
................................... casolne/LPG Models
16 48533 WIRE CABLE,18GA/19
CON.BNDREX............... 1224-inches 34 128201 avgll\;(:H TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 2P 1
S-80 Gasoline/LPG Models
17 43955 WIRE CABLE,12GA/3 CON.TPE 35 49743 BRACKET, TOGGLE SWITCH......... 1
JKT* o 1224-inches :
S-85 Gasoline/LPG Models
18 48533 WIRE CABLE, 18GA/L9 36 25974 PLASTIC END STOP.......cccoovuun..... 2
CON.BNDREX......... 1224-inches 37 56057 MODULE,IGNITION/START,12/24V.1
s-85 from SN 2600
19 35934 WIRE CABLE,18/19 - 56057 MODULE,IGNITION/START,12/24V.1
CON.TPRIKT ..o 60-inches to SN 2599
20 45385 PLUG,NYLON 1.12 BLACK 38 25807 DIODE BLOCK SUPPRESSION.....2
DOMED ........................................... 1 39 25808 CARR'ER TERM'NAL(S PER
21 20776 CABLE SQUEEZE CONN............... 1 BLOCK) ..o 2
22 18665 LOCKNUT,ELECTRIC,1" NPT......... 1 40 32637 TERMINAL BLOCK,WAGO........... 44
23 8914 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .625............ 4 40 32638 TERMINAL BLOCK,WAGO............. 2
24 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25..........coorrve.n. 2 - 32638 TERMINAL BLOCK,WAGO............. 2
25 23404 NUTSERT,1/4-20,STEEL CAD 41 25837 TERMINAL STRIP END PLATE......1
PLTD e 2
Genie
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509.1 Ground Controls - View 2
(continued)

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
42 28310 DIN RAIL,23.75". ..o 1
43 30997 CORROSION INHIBITOR,FOAM.....1

Footnotes

1: Quantity listed may not reflect specific model
configuration requirements.

Genie
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509.1 Ground Controls - View 2
(continued)
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510.1 Turntable Covers - View 1
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January 2015 500 Turntable Components |
510.1 Turntable Covers - View 1
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 52651 COVER-HINGED, GRND CNTRL....1 25 Ref. Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings
includes five each of index number 2 (refer to Figures 513.1 or 513.2)......1
and index number 3 26 10107 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X .75............ 1
7265 RlVET,STEEL,P, .25 X .375 ............. 7 27 6019 SCREW’HHC’3/8_16 X 1.25 GRD
30468 LATCH,SLIDE, FLUSH MOUNT D 6
STYLE.ivicuemmmsssssssssssermssssannssssnns 1 28 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.........ooooo....... 8
includes mounting fasteners
29 30743-S COVER SUPPORT WELDMENT
4 49534 DOOR LATCH,BASE CONTROL LH 1
210) GO T T
30 49535P-S  PLATE,LATCH,BLUE,PAINTED....... 1
6178 NUT,NYLOCK,10-32........cecevvuirnnne. 4
31 13002 SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 1 GR5....... 2
6146 WASHER,FLAT,MS#10,Y............... 4
32 33555 BALL STUD**.....cceoviiiiiiiieeeeiieen 2
49816 SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,10-32 X
T s 4 33 6002 NUTLP NYLOCK,5/16-18.............. 2
8 53903 LATCH,T-HANDLE,5 SIDED 34 28301 GAS STRUT,250 LBS FORCE**.....1
WIKEYS* ..ot 1 - 27377 RETAINER,GAS SPRING***........... 1
- 29314 KEY,LATCH, 1 PAIR (28125)........... 1 35 36388 BUMPER,RUBBER,.75 X
9 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25.......... 10 BOH,STUD......cooomiiiiicierieeienene. 1
10 12906 WASHER,FENDER, .25 X 1.25 36 75073 HINGE,.375X.120THK.,SLOTTED...2
XiOB2..oiiiiiieiiieeee e 10 37 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
11 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............ 31 38 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25.......cccoeiiines 4
12 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20............ccuue... 17 39 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1................. 6
13 65477 COVER ASSY W/DECALS,L.H.
BB, 1
includes index numbers 1 through 8
14  35949P-S BRACKET,COVER HINGE,BLUE.....2
15 49532-S COVER,SUPPORT
WELDMENT,LH........ccooiiiiiiiiiees 1
16 30973 BUMPER,RUBBER-1 X 1.25........... 1
17 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y.......... 13
18 6782 NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18.........c.cuuuuee. 4
19 28646 ZERK,GREASE,1/8 NPT.........ccu..... 1
20 30430 BULKHEAD,FEMALE X 4................ 1
21 6595 PLUG,ELECTRICAL,DOMESTIC.....1
-- FUSE,13 AMP,220V PLUG.............. 1
(component no longer available) refer
to BS1362 BUSS TDC180-13A
-- 144161 PLUG,PWR,UK,16AMP,3PIN,BLK...1
-- 25388 PLUG,FUSED,250V,13AMP,U.K.**...1
-- 6666 PLUG,ELECTRICAL,220/50,NOVON.1
22 7056 CONN,SQUEEZE,1/2NPT
.38-.50,SM..cciiiiiiiiii 1
23 29868 SPRING CLIP3/8-16........ceveveeennnns 8
24 81578 HORN,12VDC,SPADE
TERMINALS* . ..., 1
Genie
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511.1 Turntable Covers - View 2
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511.1 Turntable Covers - View 2
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 53882 WELDMENT,TT COVER 22 29868 SPRING CLIP,3/8-16......oeeveeeerenn 8
SUPPORT,RH.....ooooeooeeeeeses 1 23 30744-S  COVER SUPPORT WELDMENT
2 53903 LATCH,T-HANDLE,5 SIDED RH oo 1
W/KEYS* ----------------------------------------- 2 24 13002 SCREW’HHC’5/16_18 X 1 GRS ....... 2
- 29314 KEY,LATCH, 1 PAIR (28125)........... 2 25 6782 NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18.......r..ooove...... 3
8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25.......... 10 26  49535P-S  PLATE,LATCH,BLUE,PAINTED.......1
12906 ;’(Vggg'ER'FENDER"% X1.25 " 27 30973 BUMPER,RUBBER-1 X 1.25.......... 1
g 28 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 1
29 21618 CLAMP1.13,#18 X 1/4,RUB
5 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y ............ 42 CUSH oo, 1
1
30 36388 BUMPER,RUBBER,.75 X
6 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20........ooeveeee..... 21 BOH,STUD ..o, 1
1 31 75073 HINGE,.375X.120THK.,SLOTTED...2
7 65478 COVER ASSY W/DECAL.WRD,RH 32 35949P-S BRACKET,COVER HINGE,BLUE.....2
BB e, 1 33 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25......oovererrenn. 4
Gasoline/LPG models; includes index Footnotes
numbers 2 and 8 through 10 1: Quantity listed may not reflect specific model
- 65478 ggVER ASSY W/DECAL,WRD,RH . configuration requirements.
Diesel models; includes index
numbers 2 and 8 through 11
8 49816 SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,10-32 X
T e 4
9 6146 WASHER,FLAT,MS,#10,Y............... 4
10 6178 NUT,NYLOCK,10-32.....eeveeeeeererennn. 4
11 81197 PLUG,ENGINE COVER.................. 3
Diesel models only
12 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X L...ovovueon.... 9
1
13  30894P-S SHROUD SUPPORT,PAINTED
GRAY .o, 1
Gasoline/LPG models
14  49537P-S  SHROUD,LP TANK,PAINTED.......... 1
Gasoline/LPG models
15 4266 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2....ovevveoen.. 2
16 33555 BALL STUD™ ..., 2
17 6002 NUT.LP NYLOCK,5/16-18............... 2
18 28301 GAS STRUT,250 LBS FORCE***.....1
- 27377 RETAINER,GAS SPRING***........... 1
19 6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD
D et
20 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375............
21 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y

Part No. 65615
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512.1 Turntable Covers and Hydraulic Oil Cooler Option - View 3
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
--  34980-S OIL COOLER KIT,S60,580 PARKER
includes index numbers 4 through 10;
models with Parker hoses
- 46990 OIL COOLER(SYNFLEX)S40,60,80
includes index numbers 4 through 10;
models with Synflex hoses
1 44286P PLATE, SWING COVER S60/S80....1
2 35714 SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 2.25............. 2
3 41549 PAD,BOOM REST.....cvvvvvivieiiiinnnnn. 2
4 29868 SPRING CLIP3/8-16........cceeveeennnn 4
5 49611-S BAFFLE,TANK SIDE,PAINTED....... 1
6 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 4
7 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375......cccccvvunnns 10
8 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16"Y......... 10
9 22349 COOLER-HYDRAULIC OIL............. 1
includes mounting hardware
-- 35600 THERMOSTAT,110 DEG.F N/O
10 63118 FAN,OIL COOLER***...........cvvvunnnn. 1
11 6708 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.25............ 2
12 6095 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/2"Y............. 2
13 65613 COVER-TURNTABLE W/DECALS
S80. i 1
13 65614 COVER-TURNTABLE W/DECALS
S85 i 1
14 8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75.............. 4
Genie

Part No. 65615

$-80,S-85

141



I 500 Turntable Components

January 2015

513.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (to SN 2919)
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513.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (to SN 2919)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
— 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) 26 49159-5168 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1"...oovoivereerean.. 1
-~ 49613 PLUG AND CAP 7
- *
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS 27  49145-1778 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2" .....oovoonr.. 1
1 49512 ELBOW,90DEG,FEM,1"NPT........... 1 8
2 49513 ADAPTER,PIPE NIPPLE................ 1
28  49150-1405 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
3 49515 ELBOW,90D,520202-12-16............. 1 (==Y T 1
4 48948 CONN,520120-8-12.......ovvverrrerren. 1 9
5 484/ ELBOW,90D,520220-8-12............... 2 29 49129-5325 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8"......oooo...... 1
6  49136-3272 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2"....oceveveeen.. 1 10
1
30 48926 FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-4...2
7 48960 FITTING,CONN,520120-12............. 3 31 48927 CONN,520120-6-4.....oovvoooooeer. 1
48964 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL52043212.1 32 48928 ELBOW,45D,520320-64................. 1
49143-3579 HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR 33 49130-2957 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8.......ovvvee... 1
FEM .o 1 11
2
34 48911 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-6***............ 2
10 48946 CONN,520120-8-10.......ovvvveerreren. 1
35 48916 FITTING,CONN,520120-6............. 10
11  49156-4581 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM._..___ 1 36 48935 TEE,RUN,520428-8......oooverereen... 1
3 37 48942 ELBOW,90D,520220-8-6............... 1
12 49148-3269 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/4"..........cco.. 1 38 48969 TEE,BULKHEAD,RUN,520958-12....1
4 39 48915 ELBOW,90D,520220-6.................... 5
13 49151-5748 HOSE ASSY.3/4 STR FEM.STR 40 48958 CONN,520120-10-12.....ovorveeereeen.. 1
EEMooo 1 41  49130-3057 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8"......coeveren.. 1
5 11
14 48977 CONN,520120-12-16......0rvvvereren. 1 42 49150-1805 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
15 48976 EL BOW,90D,520220-12-16........... . ElEM ................................................. 1
16  49156-4381 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
(==Y TR 1 43 48959 FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-12....1
5 44 48919 TEE,BRANCH,520429-6................. 1
17 48984 CONN,520120-16......ccceeeeecreeenaannn. 2 45  49120-2756 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1
18 48953 TEE,RUN,520428-10.........covrveeer... 1 12
19 48922 CONN,520102-6-6......oeovereeerrerenn. 1 46  49158-2983 HOSE ASSEMBLY,5/8".......oevveven.. 1
20 49134-1976 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".....cocevcvvue.... 1 13
6 47  49181-1240 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4" .....covveeen.. 1
21 48898 VALVE,CHK #12PORT#12MALEORFS. 1 14
22 48988 ELBOW,45D,140339-16.................. 2 48  49158-5308 HOSE ASSEMBLY,5/8".......cccvevn... 1
23 48994 VALVE,BALL,16 MPT-16 FPT**.....2 14
24 48986 CONN,520102-16......cccvvneivneennennnns 2 49 48920 ELBOW,45D,520320-6.......cocvevov.n.. 1
25 49159-5368 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1".....ccccvvvevveennnns 1 50 49128-2500 HOSE ASSY,3/8 90 DEG.............. 1
7 15
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513.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (to SN 2919)
(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
51  49126-2758 HOSE ASSY,3/8,45 FEM,STR

FEM oo 1
16
52 49117-2241 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
17
53 48912 CONN,520120-4-6***..............ooo..... 2
54  49128-2334 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".................... 1
17
55  49128-2634 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".................... 1
17
56 48904 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-4................. 1
57  49117-1716 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
17
58 48905 CONN,520120-4%*%,..........oovrrrrenn, 1
59  49128-2234 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8"............cc...... 1
17
60 49128-1734 HOSE ASSY,3/8,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
17
61  49110-1717 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2".................... 1
18
62  49130-4807 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".................... 1
18
63 48938 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL520432-8.1
64 48934 CONN,LONG,520122-8................... 2
65 48917 CONN,LONG,520122-6................... 2
66 48892 ELBOW,SWIVEL 90D, 520221-6.....2
67 48950 ELBOW,90D,520220-10.................. 1
68 48914 CONN,520120-4-8........oovvvrrrrrinns 1
69 48963 FITTING,ELBOW,45D,520320-12%**,1
70 48933 CONN,520120-8***.........c...oovvrrrrnns 2
71 48929 FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-8**.1
Genie
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513.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (to SN 2919)
(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
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513.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (to SN 2919)
(continued)
Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
Footnotes 11: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker

1: Hose End - Female, Swivel, 45°, ORFS
(Parker No. 1J743-8), Hose End - Female,
Swivel, ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-10-8) and
Hose, 1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

2: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8) and Hose,
1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

3: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC71-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J971-12) and Hose,
3/4 inch (Parker No. 772-12)

4: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, Medium, ORFS (Parker No. 1J543-12)
and Hose, 3/4 inch (Parker No. 481-12)

5: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-12) and Hose, 3/4
inch (Parker No. 481-12)

6: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
45°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J743-8-6) and Hose,
3/8 inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

7: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-16), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-16) and Hose,
1 inch (Parker No. 881-16)

8: Hose End - Female, Swivel, Long, ORFS
(Parker No. 1JS43-6-8), Hose End - Female,
Swivel, 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-10-8)
and Hose, 1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

9: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-12) and Hose,
3/4 inch (Parker No. 481-12)

10: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8-6) and Hose,
3/8 inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)
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No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6) and Hose, 3/8
inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

12: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and Hose, 1/4
inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

13: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-10), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No 1J943-10) and Hose,
5/8 inch (Parker No. 381-10)

14: Hose End - Female, Swivel, 45°, ORFS
(Parker No. 1J743-4), Hose End - Female,
Swivel, ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and
Hose, 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

15: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6) and Hose,
3/8 inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

16: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
45°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J743-6) and Hose,
3/8 inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

17: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-4) and Hose,
1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

18: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-8) and Hose, 1/2
inch (Parker No. 381-8)
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513.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (from SN 2920)
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513.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (from SN 2920)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
- 49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) 26  49159-5168 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1"....ooiiveieeeeenn. 1
-~ 49613 PLUG AND CAP 7
- *
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS 27  49145-1778 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2"......ooeveeen.. 1
1 49512 ELBOW,90DEG,FEM,1"NPT........... 1 8
2 49513 ADAPTER,PIPE NIPPLE................. 1
28  49150-1405 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
3 49515 ELBOW,90D,520202-12-16............. 1 FEM oo, 1
4 48948 CONN,520120-8-12.......ovvverrrerren. 1 9
5 484/ ELBOW,90D,520220-8-12............... 2 29 49129-5325 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8"......oooo...... 1
6 49136-3272 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2"....ocovevrrenn. 1 10
1
30 48926 FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-4...2
7 48960 FITTING,CONN,520120-12............. 3 31 48927 CONN,520120-6-4.....oovvoooooeer. 1
48964 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL52043212.1 32 48928 ELBOW,45D,520320-64................. 1
49143-3579 HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR 33 49130-2957 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8.......ovvvee... 1
FEM oo, 1 11
2
34 48911 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-6***............. 2
10 48946 CONN,520120-8-10.......ovvvveerreren. 1
35 48916 FITTING,CONN,520120-6............. 10
11  49156-4581 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
FEEM...__ 1 36 48935 TEE,RUN,520428-8.........ovoeeeeer... 1
3 37 48942 ELBOW,90D,520220-8-6................. 1
12 49148-3269 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/4"..........cco.. 1 38 48969 TEE,BULKHEAD,RUN,520958-12....1
4 39 48915 ELBOW,90D,520220-6.................... 5
13 491515748 HOSE ASSY.3/4.STR FEM.STR 40 48958 CONN,520120-10-12.......oovevereerernn 1
EEMooo 1 41  49130-3057 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8"......coeveren.. 1
5 11
14 48977 CONN,520120-12-16......0rvvvereren. 1 42 49150-1805 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
15 48976 ELBOW,90D,520220-12-16........... 1 ElEM ................................................. 1
16  49156-4381 HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR
==Y T 1 43 48959 FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-12.....1
5 44 48919 TEE,BRANCH,520429-6................. 1
17 48984 CONN,520120-16......ccceeeeecreeenaannn. 2 45  49120-2756 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1
18 48953 TEE,RUN,520428-10.......coovvreereen. 1 12
19 48922 CONN,520102-6-6......oeovereeerrerenn. 1 46  49158-2983 HOSE ASSEMBLY,5/8".......oevveven.. 1
20 49134-1976 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8"......cevcevnr... 1 13
6 47  49181-1240 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4" .....covveeen.. 1
21 48898 VALVE,CHK #12PORT#12MALEORFS. 1 14
22 48988 ELBOW,45D,140339-16.................. 2 48  49158-5308 HOSE ASSEMBLY,5/8"......ccvcevueen... 1
23 48994 VALVE,BALL,16 MPT-16 FPT**.....2 14
24 48986 CONN,520102-16......cccvvneivneennennnns 2 49 48920 ELBOW,45D,520320-6.......cocvevov.n.. 1
25 49159-5368 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1".....ccccvvvevveennnns 1 50 49128-2500 HOSE ASSY,3/8 90 DEG.............. 1
7 15
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513.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (from SN 2920)
(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
51  49126-2758 HOSE ASSY,3/8,45 FEM,STR

FEM oo 1
16
52 49117-2241 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
17
53 48912 CONN,520120-4-6***..............ooo..... 2
54  49128-2334 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".................... 1
17
55  49128-2634 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".................... 1
17
56  49128-2234 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".................... 1
17
57  49128-1734 HOSE ASSY,3/8,90 FEM,STR
FEM oo 1
17
58  49110-1717 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2".........c.coece.... 1
18
59  49130-4807 HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8".................... 1
18
60 48938 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL520432-8.1
61 48934 CONN,LONG,520122-8................... 2
62 48917 CONN,LONG,520122-6................... 2
63 48892 ELBOW,SWIVEL 90D, 520221-6.....2
64 48950 ELBOW,90D,520220-10.................. 1
65 48914 CONN,520120-4-8........oovvorrrrrenns 1
66 48963 FITTING,ELBOW,45D,520320-12%**,1
67 48933 CONN,520120-8***..........ovvvrrrrnnns 2
68 48929 FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-8**.1
Genie
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513.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (from SN 2920)
(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
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513.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (from SN 2920)
(continued)
Item Part No. Description Qty. | ltem Part No. Description Qty.
Footnotes 11: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker

1: Hose End - Female, Swivel, 45°, ORFS
(Parker No. 1J743-8), Hose End - Female,
Swivel, ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-10-8) and
Hose, 1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

2: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8) and Hose,
1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

3: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC71-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J971-12) and Hose,
3/4 inch (Parker No. 772-12)

4: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, Medium, ORFS (Parker No. 1J543-12)
and Hose, 3/4 inch (Parker No. 481-12)

5: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-12) and Hose, 3/4
inch (Parker No. 481-12)

6: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
45°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J743-8-6) and Hose,
3/8 inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

7: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-16), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-16) and Hose,
1 inch (Parker No. 881-16)

8: Hose End - Female, Swivel, Long, ORFS
(Parker No. 1JS43-6-8), Hose End - Female,
Swivel, 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-10-8)
and Hose, 1/2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-8)

9: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-12), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-12) and Hose,
3/4 inch (Parker No. 481-12)

10: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8-6) and Hose,
3/8 inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)
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No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6) and Hose, 3/8
inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

12: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and Hose, 1/4
inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

13: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-10), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No 1J943-10) and Hose,
5/8 inch (Parker No. 381-10)

14: Hose End - Female, Swivel, 45°, ORFS
(Parker No. 1J743-4), Hose End - Female,
Swivel, ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and
Hose, 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

15: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6) and Hose,
3/8 inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

16: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-6), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
45°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J743-6) and Hose,
3/8 inch (Parker No. 451TC-6)

17: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-4) and Hose,
1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)

18: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-8) and Hose, 1/2
inch (Parker No. 381-8)
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601.1 Boom Installation
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600 Boom Components

Iltem Part No.

1 34131
2 5224

3 5397

4 4828

5 58009

6 45226

7 34270

8 34269

9 27698

10 63204

- 33428

- 63344

11 33823

12 33557

13 34550

14 33822P-S
15 34271

16 10597

17 6033

18 30418

19 6179
20 6607
21  88356-11103
- 19491
22 34276
23 6175
24 6021
25 25284
26 25683
27 63209

- 63349
28 88903

- 106100
- 19491

- 43960

- 88356-127J3

Description Qty.

BEARING,2.50IDX3.000DX2.00L....2

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2........c........ 1
WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16"Y............ 1
NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16........cccccvvrenen. 1

ASSEMBLY,BOOM #1,S80/85......... 1
includes index number 1

ROD END,.375 X 3.69.........cc0eenee. 1
PIN,1.25DIAX6.62LG,1HOLE.......... 1
PIN,2.50DIAX13.75LG,1HOLE........ 1
BEARING,2.50IDX2.750DX2.00L....4

CYLINDER, LIFT, S80..........ccvvvveeeee 1
includes index number 9

VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE.......... 1
SEAL KIT,CYL,S80 (63204)............ 1

PIN,PRI.CYL,/SWING CHASSIS.....1
SCREW,HHC,3/4-10 X 2.00,GR5.....4
WASHER,LOCK,.75 PLTD.............. 4
PIN RETAINER,PRI.CYL.BLUE......2
PIN,2.50DIAX29.13LG,1HOLE........ 1
SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....2

WASHER,LOCK,0.5".......ccccceeiiis 2
ROD END,.50 X 4.....c.ccoocvviviiiininnn 2
SCREW,RHM,10-32 X 1.25............. 2
WASHER,LOCK,#10 PLTD............. 2
SWITCH,LIMITW/RLR

ARM,NO/NC.....coooiiiiiiiiiiiceeee 1
CONTACTOR,LIMIT SWITCH......... 1
PIN,1.25DIAX3.37LG,1HOLE.......... 1

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1
WASHER,LOCK,.375.............
ROD END,.375 X 2.25***
BEARING,POLYGON,20DU12........ 4

CYLINDER,MASTER***................. 1
includes index number 26
SEAL KIT CYL.(63209)........ccccevnuune 1

KIT,INSTALLATON LS2A
FORMING,LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET
CONTACTOR,LIMIT SWITCH

WIRE CABLE,16/4 CON.TPE
JKT e, 204-inches

SWITCH,LIMIT,W/6.25" SPRING AR

Part No. 65615
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I 600 Boom Components

602.1 Extension Boom - View 1
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602.1 Extension Boom - View 1
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 825796 SNAP
RING,EXTERNAL,1.50,ZAG........... 2
2 18596 WASHER,FLAT,1.56 X 2.5 X .061....8
1
3 34268 PIN,1.50DIAX14.41LG,2RING........ 1
4 58009 ASSEMBLY,BOOM #1,S80/85......... 1
5 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1............... 10
6 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.......c.cceu...... 18
7 34170-S EXT.CYL.MOUNTING PIN
WLDMT oo, 2
8 53052-S  WELDMENT,BOOM #2,S80/85.......1
63200 EXTENSION CYL ASSY,S80/85.....1
10 824164 SNAP
RING,EXTERNAL,1.25,ZAG........... 2
11 30255 WASHER,SHIM,1.27 X 2.13 X
082 4
1
12 227150 ASSY,S80/85 #3 BOOM TUBE........ 1
13 T108079  PIN,1.25DIAX8.30LG,2RING.......... 1
14 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
15 30138 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .625
WINUTS ..o 6
16 8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75.............. 4
17 29080 SHIM,WEAR PAD,5X 1.5 16GA.....12
1
18 38620 SHIM,WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5,14GA.....6
1
19 6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD
D ettt 4
20 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8"Y............. 4
21 34344 SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA.3 X 5.......... 4
1
22 34124 WEAR PAD,5 X 3 X .625

1: Quantity listed for this item is approximate.
Actual quantity may vary to ensure proper fit.

W/INSER ..ot 2
Footnotes

Part No. 65615
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603.1 Extension Boom - View 2
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 7339 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .5................ 4
2 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25........cccovvrrnrene. 4
3 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y.............. 4
4  34284P-S COVER,BOOM SECTION #1
PAINTED ..o 2
5 58009 ASSEMBLY,BOOM #1,S80/85......... 1
6 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1............... 20
7 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.......c.cccev.n..... 48
8 6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD
Dttt 24
9 30138 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .625
WINUTS ..o 6
10 38620 SHIM,WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5,14GA....18
1
11 29080 SHIM,WEAR PAD,5X 1.5 16GA......28
1
12 34125 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .75
WINUTS ..o 8
13 34124 WEAR PAD,5 X 3 X .625
WIINSER. ..o, 6
14 38621 SHIM,PAD,5 X 3..ccivevieeeeeeirirennnn, 6
15 34344 SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA.3 X 5........ 12
1
16 53052-S  WELDMENT,BOOM #2,S80/85.......1
17 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8"Y............. 8
18 30137 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .50
WINUTS oo 4
Footnotes

1: Quantity listed for this item is approximate.
Actual quantity may vary to ensure proper fit.
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604.1 Extension Cylinder Assembly

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 34177 WEAR PAD,BOTTOM 27 40134 VALVE,SEQUENCE,SUN S60/80
EXT.ROD,TOP....ooeooeoeeeeeeeeereenn. 2 EXT oo, 1
2 35464 TUBE,RD,ALM .75X.11 28 34809 O-RING, 2.25 1.D.X3/16,90 DURO...2
6061-T6511 ------------------------------------- 4 29 34169 WEAR PAD,TOP ROD
3 6086 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/2-13.......oee.... 2 SUPP.BOTTOM....ooeoeeeeeeeeerren. 1
4 6095 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/2" Y o..ovo...... 4 to SN 1117
5 6034 NUT,HEX,JAM,1/2-13.....veoorreerrneon.. 2 - 953116 WEAR PAD, TOP ROD
SUPPBOTTOM
6 34125 WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .75 from SN 1118
WINUTS oo 3
30 28443 CABLE TIE,11.5" BLACK......c.eo...... 4
7 36188 VALVE,COUNTERBAL CACA-LHN@2000.2
31 34805 WEAR RING,ROD.......oovoveoerrreen. 2
6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X L...ccocovn..... 6
32 13918 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X
6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.......ccvrinn 6 1.75,GRD.8 oo, 4
10 53114-S BRACKET,LOWER ROD LH 33 6605 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 3.5,GR5......4
PAINTED ..o, 1
34 34178 WEAR PAD,BOTTOM
11 38620 SHIM,WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5,14GA.....2 EXT.ROD,BOTTOM...o.voovoeeeen. 2
12 45209 WEAR PAD,4X2X.5 W/INSERT***....2 35 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
13 34180 EXTENDING ROD.......covvvvveviveennen, 36 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25......ovooeoe, 4
14 122714 SPACER,INSIDE..........cc........ 37 53115-S BRACKET,BOTTOM ROD
15 5387 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 4 R.H.PAINTED. ..o, 1
16 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y......... 22 38 36207 VALVE COUNTERBALCWCALHN@2000.1
17 34168 WEAR PAD,TOP ROD 39 34807 WEAR PAD.....oovoieereeeeeeeeeeeesenn 1
SUPPORT,TOP ..ooooiiiiii, 1 40 122713 WEAR PAD,TENSION ROD............ 2
18 34165 WEAR PAD,EXTENSION
CYLINDER ..o, 8
19 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 8
20 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y .36
21 6884 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2.5.............. 6
22 63200 EXTENSION CYL ASSY,S80/85.....1

Includes index numbers 7 and 37, use
in place of previous cylinder 35620

- 37499 SEAL KIT S60/S80 (35654/35620*
TOP AND BOTTOM (cream color
cylinder 35620); to SN 1613

-- 63338 SEAL KIT,CYL,S80 (63200)***........ 1
TOP (black color cylinder 63200)
-- 63339 SEAL KIT,EXT CYL (63200)***........ 1

BOTTOM (black color cylinder 63200)
23  34167P-S  SUPPORT BRACKET, TOP ROD

PAINTD .o 2
24 45400 SPACER TUBE,.50 LG.....cc.ccevnvennn. 4
25 34808 BRACKET,WEAR PAD
RETENTION. ..ot 2
26 7713 NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16.......c...u..... 8
Genie
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605.1 Cable Track Installation
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 34636 WEAR PAD,CABLE TRCK OUTER 31 43936 KIT,STEEL CABLE TRACK,S80
TUBE. ..o 2 for first-time replacement of cable
2 6145 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.5.............. 8 track; includes 73998
3 6356 WASHER LOCK. .25 5 — 46677 REPAIR LINK,3 LINKS (STEEL)
' reTmm—— for 43484 steel track
4 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............ 14
- 65873 ROLLER,POLY,STEEL
5 34394 WEAR PAD,BOTTOM,CABLE TRACK(43484)
TRACK .. e, 1 for 43484 steel track
6 4266 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2......cccvennee 4 -~ 72268 END SET,STEEL43482,43483,43484
to SN 2555 for 43484 steel track
6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20........ooeveeee..... 22 -~ 73998 CABLETRACK PLATED,117
46751P-S  CABLE CLAMP......oovoeeiseeerinn, 1 [N LT 1
to SN 2555 -- 81007 REPAIR LINK, 4 LINKS PLATED
9 46765 PAD,CABLE CLAMP.........cocvvevee.... 2 for 73998 steel track
to SN 2555 32 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75............ 12
10  46750P BRACKET, CABLE CLAMP............. 1 33 43859-S  CABLE TRACK
to SN 2555 TRAY,DRILLED,S80.........cvrvverreerenn. 1
11 46752 SPACER, CABLE CLAMP............... 1 34  30757-S COVER,CABLE TRACK TRAY........ 1
to SN 2555
35 34749-S  COVER,CABLE TRACK
12 13918 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X TRAY,DRILLED.......oeoeooeeeeeeeeeen, 1
1.75,GRD.8.cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeen, 1
36 88356-11103 SWITCH,LIMIT,W/RLR
13 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375....coeeveeeeen. 5 ARMNOINC oo 1
14 8914 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .625.......... 10 - 19491 CONTACTOR,LIMIT SWITCH........1
15 41751 TUBE DEFLECTOR,PLASTIC........2 37 6179 SCREW,RHM.10-32 X 1.25........ 2
16 6115 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 3.5.............. 2 38 6607 WASHER,LOCK,#10 PLTD............. 4
17 30748 ;’(VgggER,SH'Mll-Ol X 1.63 0 39 8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75.............. 4
TS 40 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y......... 11
18 34202-S  CABLE TRACK TUBE......ccoeou....... 1
41 43854-S  EXTRU.,CABLE
19 41750 COW CATCHER,PLASTIC.............. 1 TRK.SUPPT.288"DRersooooooeoo 1
20 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 6 - 27258 TRIM,RUBBER EDGE,5/8 (BY INCH)
21 6637 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.75............ 7 order as needed
22 34323 WEAR PAD,CABLE TRACK............ 1 42 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X L.....cccoouuennes 4
23 40653 ROLLER,UHMW.......ccvvevvireeeecinernn. 1 43 31411 WEAR PAD,CABLE TRACK............ 2
24 43128 SLIDER BAR.....coi oo 1 44 43191P PLATE,CABLE TRACK,PAINTED.....1
25 34746 PIN,CLEVIS,.50 X 2.00 LG.............. 1 45 56912 SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5.....4
26 5361 PIN,COTTER,.125 X 1.5....cveveeve..... 1 46  36204P-S  BRACKET.LIMIT SWITCH
27 63432 CLAMPHOSE,BOTTOM MOLDED..1 EXT,BLUE ..o, 1
from SN 2556 47 8179 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2.25............ 2
28 63433 CLAMPHOSE,TOPMOLDED.......... 1 48  41031P ANGLE,CABLE TRACK
from SN 2556 TUBE,PANTD ..o 1
29 46766 CLAMP, CABLE TRACK........cocoo...... 1 49 41029 WEAR PAD,3 X 2 X .5 W/INSERT....1
30 57075 SCREW,PHIL,8-32X.50,SELF 50 41030 WEAR PAD,2.25 X 2.50 X 5........... 1
TAP .................................................. 2 51 22832 SCREW7HHC,3/8_16 x 6 ................. 3
52 7713 NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16................. 3
Genie
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605.1 Cable Track Installation
(continued)

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
53 36593 WELDMENT,CABLE TRACK
GUIDE** ... 1
Genie
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605.1 Cable Track Installation
(continued)
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606.1 Slave Cylinder and Platform Rotator (to SN 2704)
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606.1 Slave Cylinder and Platform Rotator (to SN 2704)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
1 824164 SNAP 17A
RING,EXTERNAL,1.25,ZAG........... 2
2 30255 WASHER,SHIM,1.27 X 2.13 X
(015772 4 17B
3 227150 ASSY,S80/85 #3 BOOM TUBE........ 1
4 T108079  PIN,1.25DIAX8.30LG,2RING.......... 1
5 T108078  PIN,1.25DIAX9.50LG,1HOLE.......... 1
6 45226 ROD END,.375 X 3.69.....cccveuenn... 2 17C
7 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5.....2
8 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16......cevrverererenn. 2
9 10597 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....6
USE WITH ROTATOR PART NO
30669 -
-- 27035 SCREW,SHC,3/8-16 X
T5,BLACK e 8
USE WITH ROTATOR PART NO .
94398 (INCLUDED IN ROTATOR
UPDATE KIT PART NO 77874) N
- 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X L...cvevevvern. 8
USE WITH ROTATOR PART NO B
73499
10 6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5"...veveveeeeeeeen. 6 i
to SN 2544
- 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y............. 8
from SN 2547 B
11 30286 SCREW,HHC,1-8 X 12IN
GRD.2%* ..o, 1
to SN 2544 B
- 73928 SCREW,HHC,1-8 X 11,GRD 5**.....1
from SN 2547
12 13775 WASHER,FLAT,1.063 X 2 X .134....2 -
to SN 2544
-- 38859 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1"Y c..oovvvreenn. 1
from SN 2547
13 29764 NUT,NYLOCK,1-8..oeeeeeeeeeeerren. 1 18
14  50144-S PLATFORM SUPPORT 19
WELDMENT***...oovoooooeeeeee, 1 20
to SN 2544
-~ 60370-S PLATFORM SUPPORT -
WELDMNT-SERV*.....coovoveeeeeeererenn, 1
shown; from SN 2547 B
15 30219 BEARING,FL,1.25ID X 1.410D X
L e e 2 B
16 13852 VALVE ASSY,BLEED***................... 2 1
-- 88516 SCREW,BLEEDER,M5XO0.8............ 2 -
USE WITH ROTATOR PART NO
94398
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85

Part No.

94398

77874

111172

106421

122944

31498

62417

65842

73807

75395

77877

T108075
25683
63210

43169

59267

63350
32722
8179

Description Qty.

ROTATOR,PLAT,NON-JIB................ 1
(INCLUDED IN ROTATOR UPDATE
KIT PART NO 77874 and 111172)

ROTATOR ASSEMBLY,8.2K***........ 1
ROTATOR UPDATE KIT, REQUIRED
FOR FIRST TIME REPLACEMENT
OF PREVIOUS ROTATOR PART NO
30669; from SN 966 to 2546

STICK BOOM ROTATOR SERVICE
KIT

ROTATOR UPDATE KIT, REQUIRED
FOR FIRST TIME REPLACEMENT
OF PREVIOUS ROTATOR PART NO
73499; from SN 2547 to 2704

SEAL KIT,ARCTIC,ROTATOR

rotator 73499 and 73917

SEAL KIT,8K ROTATOR***
rotator 94398

BEARING KIT,ROTATOR,9K***
rotator 30669

SEAL KIT,PLAT ROTATE***............. 1
rotator 73499 and 73917

SEAL KIT,UNIVERSAL,9K
ROTATOR®......vvvvvvivieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
rotator 30669

MANIFOLD,ROTATOR,CB***
(INCLUDED IN ROTATOR UPDATE
KIT PART NO 77874 and 111172)

BEARING KIT,PLAT
ROTATOR,SUPER......ccovvveveveeeeeen. 1
rotator 73499 and 73917

SHAFT ADAPTER, HELAC
ROTATOR.....cciiiieeeeece e 1
(INCLUDED IN ROTATOR UPDATE
KIT PART NO 77874)

PIN,1.25DIAX5.25LG,1HOLE.......... 1
BEARING,POLYGON,20DU12........ 4

CYLINDER,SLAVE,3 X 11.38***.....1
includes index number 19

VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE***......1
for blue cylinder

VALVE,COUNTERBAL.CACG-LGN@3500.1
for black cylinder

SEAL KIT,CYL (63210).......cc........... 1
VALVE,COUNTERBAL CBCG-LIN@3000.2
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2.25............ 2

167
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606.1 Slave Cylinder and Platform Rotator (to SN 2704)

(continued)

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
23 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25.......ccceeeeurrrrnnns 2
24 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y .......uvve... 2
25 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20........cccovvvve...... 2
26 30823 VALVE,DUAL CB MANIFOLD.......... 1
includes index number 21
Genie
168 S-80,S-85

Part No. 65615



January 2015 600 Boom Components |

606.1 Slave Cylinder and Platform Rotator (to SN 2704)
(continued)
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606.2 Slave Cylinder and Platform Rotator (from SN 2705)
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606.2 Slave Cylinder and Platform Rotator (from SN 2705)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
1 824164 SNAP --
RING,EXTERNAL,1.25,ZAG........... 2 _
2 30255 WASHER,SHIM,1.27 X 2.13 X
062 4 .
3 227150 ASSY,S80/85 #3 BOOM TUBE......... 1
4 T108079 PIN,1.25DIAX8.30LG,2RING.......... 1 --
5 T108078 PIN,1.25DIAX9.50LG,1HOLE.......... 1
6 45226 ROD END,.375 X 3.69......ccccevveenn... 2
7 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5.....2
8 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16........cccc.cee........ 2
9 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 8
10 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8"Y............. 8
11 73928 SCREW,HHC,1-8 X 11,GRD 5***.....1
12 38859 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1",Y...ccvvvveveen 1
13 29764 NUT,NYLOCK,1-8....covvvvvrveeereeeeeennnn. 1
14  60370-S PLATFORM SUPPORT
WELDMNT-SERV*.......cccoevvnrvrrrrnnnnes 1
15 30219 BEARING,FL,1.25ID X 1.410D X
R 2
16 88516 SCREW,BLEEDER,M5X0.8............ 2
17 62506 VALVE - COUNTERBALANCE**.....2
18 73807 MANIFOLD,ROTATOR,CB***........... 1
includes index number 17
19 6145 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.5.............. 3
20 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25.........ccceeevnrnnnns 3
21 94398 ROTATOR,PLAT,NON-JIB................ 1
-- 122944 SEAL KIT,8K ROTATOR***.............. 1
rotator 94398
- 62417 SEAL KIT,PLAT ROTATE***............. 1
rotator 73499 and 73917
-- 73807 MANIFOLD,ROTATOR,CB***
(INCLUDED IN ROTATOR UPDATE
KIT PART NO 77874 and 111172)
-- 75395 BEARING KIT,PLAT
ROTATOR,SUPER......ccovvvvveveeeeeen. 1
rotator 73499 and 73917
-- 77877 SHAFT ADAPTER, HELAC
ROTATOR
(INCLUDED IN ROTATOR UPDATE
KIT PART NO 77874)
22 T108075 PIN,1.25DIAX5.25LG,1HOLE.......... 1
23 25683 BEARING,POLYGON,20DU12........ 4
24 63210 CYLINDER,SLAVE,3 X 11.38***,....1
includes index number 15
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85

Part No. Description Qty.
43018 SEAL KIT (39345)
43169 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE***
for blue cylinder
59267 VALVE,COUNTERBAL.CACGLGN@3500.1
for black cylinder
63350 SEAL KIT,CYL (63210).....cccccvvennnee 1
171
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‘ 607.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator (to SN 2704)
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607.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator (to SN 2704)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
5387 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 4................. 2 --
4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16...........ccceuuee... 8
824164 SNAP
RING,EXTERNAL,1.25,ZAG........... 2 -
4 30255 WASHER,SHIM,1.27 X 2.13 X 23
0B2.. e, 4
1 --
5 227150 ASSY,S80/85 #3 BOOM TUBE........ 1 24
6 T108079 PIN,1.25DIAX8.30LG,2RING.......... 1
7 45226 ROD END,.375 X 3.69......c.ccccevvvunnenn 7 -
8 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5.....8
9 T108078  PIN,1.25DIAX9.50LG,1HOLE.......... 1 25
10 89801 BELLCRANK ASSY 26
W/BEARINGS..........ovvieeeeeeeeieeeiii, 1 27
includes index number 11
11 35675 BEARING,FL,1.25IDX1.50DX1.25L.6 -
12 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375....cccccceeeeeeeeenn 3 -
13 T108076 PIN,1.25DIAX7.88LG,1HOLE.......... 2 28
14 T108077 PIN,1.25DIAX7.00LG,1HOLE.......... 1 29
15 30945 WELDMENT,COMPRESSION
MEMBER........coiiiiiii, 2 -
16 SERVICE KIT, 5FT JIB.......cccvvuvveeen. 1
see section 610.1 for jib detail -
17  54527-S CABLE COVER,JIB***........cccc...... 1
18 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20......cccccvvvvve..... 4 -
19 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............. 2 30
20 32339 CLAMP,1.75,#28 X 3/8,RUB 31
CUSH*. .. 1
21 30219 BEARING,FL,1.25ID X 1.410D X
L 4
32A
22 77875 ROTATOR ASSEMBLY,8.2K***....... 1
required for first time replacement of
older rotators; includes hydraulic
rotator part number 94397, manifold
part number 73807 and shaft adapter -
77877;to SN 2546
-- 122944 SEAL KIT,8K ROTATOR***
for rotator 94397 32B
-- 13852 VALVE ASSY,BLEED***................... 1
for rotator 30947
-- 31498 BEARING KIT,ROTATOR,9K*** ... 1 -
for rotator 30947
-- 62417 SEAL KIT,PLAT ROTATE***............. 1 33
for rotators 73498
Genie
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Part No.

65842

94397

32722

62506

30823

73807

8179
25683
63213

33428
63353
81175
63210

43169

59267

63350
T108075
73616

62267

62262

83005

83006

62273

Description Qty.

SEAL KIT,UNIVERSAL,9K
ROTATOR® ...ttt 1
for rotator 30947

ROTATOR,PLAT JIB,160 DEG***
VALVE,COUNTERBAL.CBCG-LIN@3000.2
for manifold 30823

VALVE - COUNTERBALANCE**.....2
for manifold 73807

VALVE,DUAL CB MANIFOLD.......... 1
for rotator 30947

MANIFOLD,ROTATOR,CB***
for rotator 94397

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2.25............ 2
BEARING,POLYGON,20DU12........ 8

CYLINDER,JIB (STICKBOOMS).....1
includes 4 each index number 26

VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE.......... 1
SEAL KIT,CYL,S65 (63213)............ 1
PIN,1.25DIAX14.45LG,2HOLE........2

CYLINDER,SLAVE,3 X 11.38**.....1
includes 4 each index number 26
VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE***

for blue cylinder

VALVE,COUNTERBAL. CACGLGN@3500.1
for black cylinder

SEAL KIT,CYL (63210)
PIN,1.25DIAX5.25LG,1HOLE.......... 1

MANIFOLD,JIB SELECT***

Previous manifold 30228 is no longer
available. Please order manifold
73616 for complete replacement

VALVE,SOLENOID N/C

(SHORT)* ..t 1
short valve for previous manifold
30228

VALVE,SOLENOID N/O
(0] 1) SR 1
long valve for previous manifold 30228

VALVE, SOLENOID
(73616)-SHORT.....ccveveviieeeiire e 1
short valve for manifold 73616

VALVE, SOLENOID
(73616)-LONG**.........oooveveereeen. 1
long valve for manifold 73616

COIL,GREEN W/ 2 PIN
CONNECTOR ....ccooiiiieiiiviiiee, 2
for vavles 62267 and 62262
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607.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator (to SN 2704)

(continued)

Iltem Part No.

- 81043

34 45912

- 19792

1: Quantity listed for this item is approximate.
Actual quantity may vary to ensure proper fit.

Description Qty.

COIL,SOLENOID,8 DSD
1OV, W/DIO....ouveeeriieieieieiieieeeeeeeeeeeen, 2
for valves 83005 and 83006

NUT,SOLENOID,2POS 3WAY......... 1
for valves 62262 and 83006

NUT,SOLENOID VALVE.................. 1
for valves 62267 and 83005

Footnotes
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607.1 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator (to SN 2704)
(continued)
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607.2 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator (from SN 2705)
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607.2 Jib Boom and Platform Rotator (from SN 2705)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 21604 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 3.25............ 2 26 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25.....ooveeeerereen. 3
2 54355 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,3/8"Y............. 2 27 25683 BEARING,POLYGON,20DU12........ 8
3 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16........covrererne. 8 28 63213 CYLINDER,JIB (STICK BOOMS).....1
4 824164 SNAP includes 4 each index number 27
RING,EXTERNAL,1.25,ZAG........... 2 - 33428 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE.......... 1
5 30255 WASHER,SHIM,1.27 X 2.13 X - 63353 SEAL KIT,CYL,S65 (63213)............ 1
.]-062 .................................................. 4 29 81175 PlN’1.25DIAX14.45LG,2HOLE ........ 2
30 63210 CYLINDER,SLAVE,3 X 11.38**.....1
6 227150 ASSY,S80/85 #3 BOOM TUBE........ 1 includes 4 each index number 27
7 T108079  PIN,1.25DIAX8.30LG,2RING.......... 1 -- 43018 SEAL KIT (39345)
8 45226 ROD END,.375 X 3.69....coeveeennn.. 7 -- 43169 VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE***
9 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5.....8 for blue cylinder
10 T108078  PIN,1.25DIAX9.50LG,1HOLE.......... 1 - 59267 VALVE.COUNTERBAL CACGA GN@3500.1
for black cylinder
11 89801 BELLCRANK ASSY
WIBEARINGS. 1 - 63350 SEAL KIT,CYL (63210).................... 2
includes index number 11 31 T108075  PIN,1.25DIAX5.25LG,1HOLE.......... 1
12 35675 BEARING,FL,1.25|DX1.50DX1.25L.6 32 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375.........cccueunne. 1
13 T108076  PIN,1.25DIAX7.88LG,1HOLE.......... 2 33 73616 MANIFOLD,JIB SELECT***............. 1
14 T108077  PIN,1.25DIAX7.00LG,1HOLE.......... 1 34A 29066 VALVE,SOLENOID,10V,2POS
*%
15 30045 WELDMENT COMPRESSION fo\/\éANYzﬁiZ ....................................... 2
MEMBER......coetteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 2
16 SERVICE KIT, 5FT JIB.vvveeeeeenn, 1 348 83005 VALVE, SOLENOID
see section 610.1 for jib detal (73616)-SHORT .....ooveveeeeieen. 1
’ short valve; from SN 2745
- *kk
17  54527-S CABLE COVER,JIB**........ocvev.... 1 . 83006 VALVE, SOLENOID
18 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20...........ccccuunue... 4 (73616)-LONG**........c.cooevrrerrernnn 1
19 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y .....c..... 2 long valve; from SN 2745
20 32339 CLAMP,1.75,#28 X 3/8,RUB 35 27814 COIL,SOLENOID,10V.......ccccevrunnneen 2
(01§ oY = L 1 for valve 29066; from SN 2705 to SN
2744
21 30219 BEARING,FL,1.25ID X 1.410D X
Lot 4 - 81043 COIL,SOLENOID,8 DSD
9y 94397 ROTATOR PLAT JIB.160 DEG** 1 LOV,W/DIO e 2
! ISR = e for valves 83005 and 83006; from SN
replaces rotator item 60505 2745
- 122944 SEAL KIT,8K ROTATOR™** 36 45912 NUT,SOLENOID,2POS 3WAY........1
for rotator 94397 for valves 29066 and 83006
- 62417 SEAL KIT,PLAT ROTATE™™............. 1 -~ 19792 NUT,.SOLENOID VALVE.................. 1
for rotator 60505 and 73498 for valve 83005 only
-- 75395 BEARING KIT,PLAT Footnotes
ROTATOR,SUPER......c.covveeeennn. 1 ] . o ) )
for rotator 94397 and 60505 1: Quantity I|§ted for this item is approxmat_e.
23 62506 VALVE - COUNTERBALANCE*.___2 Actual quantity may vary to ensure proper fit.
24 73807 MANIFOLD,ROTATOR,CB***............ 1
includes index number 23
25 6145 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.5.............. 2
Genie
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608.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components (to SN 2704)
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608.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components (to SN 2704)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) Footnotes
49613 PLUG AND CAP 1: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS* No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
1  49119-2603 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-4) and Hose, 1/4
EEM ................................................. 2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
2: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
2 48912 CONN,520120-4-6*** ... ..., 5 No. 1‘]C43_4), Hose End - Fema|e, S\NiveL
3 48911 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-6***............. 2 | 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
4 48886 CONNECTOR 520120-4 SPEC......2 | 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
5 49118100400 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1 3: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
2 No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Male, ORFS
6 49184-2451 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 2 | (Parker No. 1JM43-4) and Hose, 1/4 inch
3 (Parker No. 451TC-4)
7 49118100000 HOSE ASSEMBLY,L/4"................. 1 | 4:Hose End - Female, Swivel, 90°, ORFS
4 (Parker No. 1J943-4), Hose End - Female,
48919 TEE,BRANCH,520429-6................. o | Swivel, 90, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4)
49122-14036 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".............c..... , | and Hose, 1/4 inch (Parke_r No. 451TC-4)
5 5: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
) No. 1JC43-6-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
10 49122-13261 EOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".........cocoonn. 1 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
11 49163107000 gOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".........cocoon.... 2 | 6: Hose End - Female, Swivel, 90°, ORFES
(Parker No. 1J943-4), Hose End - Female,
12 49117-15416 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR Swivel, ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and
EEM ................................................. ! | Hose, 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
7: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
13 48907 ELBOW,45D,520320-4.................... 1 No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
14 48937 ELBOW,45D,520320-8.................... 2 | 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-4) and Hose,
15 49109-15854 HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC_4)
gEM ................................................. 2 | 8 Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
16  49109-8204 HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8) and Hose,
gEM ................................................. 2 1/2 inch (Parker No. 381-8)
17 48933 CONN,520120-8***...........oovvrrrrrnns 4
18 48938 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL520432-8.1
19 48934 CONN,LONG,520122-8................... 2
20 48916 FITTING,CONN,520120-6............... 4
21 48917 CONN,LONG,520122-6................... 2
22 48892 ELBOW,SWIVEL 90D, 520221-6.....2

Part No. 65615
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608.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components (from SN 2705)
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608.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components (from SN 2705)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) Footnotes
49613 PLUG AND CAP 1: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS* No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
1 49120107081 HOSE ASSEMBLY, 1/4"................... 1 | ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and Hose, 1/4
! inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
48907 ELBOW,45D,520320-4.................... 2 | 2: Hose End - Female, Swivel, 90°, ORFS
49163107000 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4" .......vvvoo.... 2 | (Parker No. 1J943-4), Hose End - Female,
2 Swivel, ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and
4 49118100400 HOSE ASSEMBLY,L/4".........ccooeeece. 1 | Hose, 1/4inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
3 3: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
5 491842451 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".......ccccccouuern o | No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
4 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
) 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
6 49118100000 ?OSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".........ocoene. 1 | 4: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Male, ORFS
48919 TEE,BRANCH,520429-6................. 2 (Parker No. 1JM43-4) and Hose, 1/4 inch
48912 CONN,520120-4-6***........cc0eeveennn. 2 (Parker No. 451TC-4)
49122-14036 gOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1 5 Hose End - Female, Swivel, 900, ORES
(Parker No. 1J943-4), Hose End - Female,
10 4912213261 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1 | Swivel, 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4)
6 and Hose, 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
11 4911715416 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR 6: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
FEM. e, 1 No. 1JC43_6_4)’ Hose End - Femaje’ SwiveL
! 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
12 48937 ELBOW,45D,520320-8...........ccccnn... 2 | 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
13 4910915854 HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR 7: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
gEM ................................................. 2 No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-4) and Hose,
14  49109-8204 HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
gEM ................................................. 2 8: HOSe End _ Female, SWivel, ORFS (Pal’kel‘
No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
15 48933 CONN,520120-8***........ovvveeeeeeeeans 4 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943_8) and Hose,
16 48938 FITTING,TEE,RUN,SWIVEL520432-8.1 | 1/2 inch (Parker No. 381-8)
17 48934 CONN,LONG,520122-8................... 2
18 48916 FITTING,CONN,520120-6............... 4
19 48917 CONN,LONG,520122-6................... 2
20 48892 ELBOW,SWIVEL 90D, 520221-6.....2

Part No. 65615
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609.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components (to SN 2704)
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609.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components (to SN 2704)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) 21 48933 CONN,520120-8***............oovvrrrrnns 4
49613 PLUG AND CAP 22 48938 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL520432-8.1
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS* 23 48934 CONN,LONG 520122-8............... 2
1 49119-1703 HOSE ASSY,1/4,.STR FEM,STR 24 48916 FITTING,CONN,520120-6............... 4
EEM """"""""""""""""""""""""""" ! 25 48917 CONN,LONG,520122-6................... 2
26 48892 ELBOW,SWIVEL 90D, 520221-6.....2
48911 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-6***............. 7 Foothotes
91178616 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR , | 1: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
PEM. v No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-4) and Hose, 1/4
4 48912 CONN,520120-4-6***..............oo..... 5 | inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
5 48900 CONN,520120-4-6,.035,0RI........... 1 | 2: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
6 48886 CONNECTOR520120-4 SPEC.....2 | Ng, 1]JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
7 48913 CONN,520120-4-6,.030 ORI........... 2 | 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
8 49116-8662 HOSE ASSY,1/4,45 FEM,STR 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
EEM ................................................. 2 3: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
) No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
9 49163107000 TOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".........ccvoenn.. 2 | 45°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J743-4) and Hose,
1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
10 49118-100400 ?OSE ASSEMBLY,1/4" .................... 1 4- Hose End - Female’ SWIVel, 900, ORFS
(Parker No. 1J943-4), Hose End - Female,
11  49184-2451 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 2 | Swivel, ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and
5 Hose, 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
12 49118100000 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1 | 5: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
5 No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Male, ORFS
13 48919 TEE,BRANCH,5204296.............. > | (Parker No. 1JM43-4) and Hose, 1/4 inch
14 4912214036 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1 | (Parker No. 451TC-4)
6 6: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
15  49122-13261 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1 | No.1JCA43-6-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
6 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
16  49117-15416 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR L/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
_ FEM..oovvonne. oo 1 | 7-Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
7 No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
) 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-4) and Hose,
L G | e G o 517G
10 4910015854 HOSE AlSSY’1/2 % FEMSTR """"" 8: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
' FEM............ e » | No.1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
8 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8) and Hose,
20  49109-8204 HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR 1/2 inch (Parker No. 381-8)
FEM oo 2
8
Genie
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609.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Boom Components (from SN 2705)

Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
49612 O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS) 21 48933 CONN,520120-8***............oovvrrrrnns 4
49613 PLUG AND CAP 22 48938 FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL520432-8.1

KIT-SERVICE,ORFS* 23 48934 CONN,LONG 520122-8............... 2
1 49116-8037 HOSE ASSY,1/4,45 FEM,STR 24 48916 FITTING,CONN,520120-6............... 4
EEM """""""""""""""""""""""""" ! 25 48917 CONN,LONG,520122-6................... 2
26 48892 ELBOW,SWIVEL 90D, 520221-6.....2
48912 CONN,520120-4-6***............coco...... 2 Foothotes
48907 ELBOW,45D,520320-4.................... 4 1: Hose End - Female, SWivel, ORFS (Parkel‘
49119-8178 HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR No. 1JC43-4) Hose End - Female. Swivel
EEM ................................................. 2 45°. ORFS (Parker No. 1J743-4) and Hose,
1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
48905 CONN,520120-4%*%...........ovvrrrrenns 2 | 2: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
49116-8237 HOSE ASSY,1/4,45 FEM STR No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel
FEM oo 1 ' ’ ’ ’
2 ORFS (Parker No. 1JC43-4) and Hose, 1/4
7 49120107081 HOSE ASSEMBLY, 1/4" 2 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
3 P 3: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
48904 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-4................. 2 ORES (Parker No. 1JC43-6-4) and HOSG, 1/4
49118100400 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4"...........ccccoeee 1 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
N 4: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
10 49184-2451 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4"................... 2 No. 1\]C43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
5 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
11 49118100000 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4".................... 1 | 1/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
5 5: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
12 48919 TEE,BRANCH,520429-6................. 2 | No.1JC43-4), Hose End - Male, ORFS
13 48911 ELBOW,90D,520220-4-6**............ 3 | (Parker No. 1JM43-4) and Hose, 1/4 inch
14 4912214036 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4"............ooooo.. 1 | (Parker No. 451TC-4)
6 6: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
15  49122-13261 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4"...........cocceee y | No.1JC43-6-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
6 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-6-4) and Hose,
16  49117-15416 HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR L/4 inch (Parker No. 451TC-4)
_ FEM..oovvonne. oo 1 | 7-Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
7 No. 1JC43-4), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
) 90°, ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-4) and Hose,
T e a0t | Wt Pater o, asi7C0
FEM oo » | 8: Hose End - Female, Swivel, ORFS (Parker
8 No. 1JC43-8), Hose End - Female, Swivel,
20 49109-8204 HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR 900’_ ORFS (Parker No. 1J943-8) and Hose,
=Y 2 | /2inch (Parker No. 381-8)
8
Genie
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‘ 610.1 Jib Detall

| NOTE: THE OLDER JIB HAS BEEN REPLACED. SEE BELOW FOR CHANGES. |

OLD JIB
(NO LONGER AVAILABLE)

OLD JIB
NO LONGER AVAILABLE)

NEW JIB INCLUDES:
« ‘TABS’ AT DOUBLER PLATES
« BRACKET AT PLATFORM END

Genie
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610.1 Jib Detall
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 128513 SERVICE KIT,5FT JIB
required for first time replacement
(includes part number 128534)
-- 128515 SERVICE KIT, 5FT JIB, ARCTIC
Arctic option, required for first time
replacement
-- 128534 JIB BOOM ASSY W/WORD
DECAL....ciiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1
use ONLY if service kit 128513 has
been installed on the machine
8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75
6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375
4 81640 WEAR PAD,3 X 1.5 X.625
WINUTS. .. 1
5 119542 CLAMPTWO HOSE..........cccvvvvinnnns 1
6 56912 SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5.....1
7 119536 BRACKET,HOSE CLAMP................ 1
8 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75
9 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y
10 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20
11 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25
12 128482 HOSE GUIDE, JIB.......cccccveveeiinnn. 1
13 128483 BACKING PLATE, HOSE BLOCK,
JIB 2
14 128501 CLAMPJIB HOSE/CABLE............... 2
-- 128519 CLAMP,JIB HOSE/CABLE,ARCTIC
(part of the Arctic hose option)
15 128724 BOLT,CARRIAGE,1/4-20 X 2.75,G2
16 128454P COVER, JIB HOSES/CABLES........ 1
17 79456 BOLT,CARRIAGE,1/4-20 X 1.00,G2
18 5224 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2
19 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y
20 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16
21 77181 CLAMP,1.63,#26 X 3/8,RUB
CUSH....iiiiiiiiiiieee 2
Genie
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611.1 Platform Installation

E 5X4X3)
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Iltem Part No.

1 10597
- 49857
- 6175
2 6033
- 6097
3 30286
- 73928
4 13775
-- 38859

29764
7

Description Qty.

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....6
USE WITH ROTATOR PART NO
30947; to SN 2546

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .88,GRD 8...8
USE WITH ROTATOR PART NO
94397

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 8
USE WITH ROTATOR PART NO
77875, 73498, 73498, and 60505;
from SN 2547

WASHER,LOCK,0.5".......ccccceeeiis 6
USE WITH ROTATOR PART NO
30947; to SN 2546

WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y............. 8
from SN 2547

SCREW,HHC,1-8 X 12IN
GRD.2¥* e 1
to SN 2546

SCREW,HHC,1-8 X 11,GRD 5***.....1
from SN 2547

WASHER,FLAT,1.063 X 2 X .134.....1
to SN 2546

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1",Y................ 1
from SN 2547
NUT,NYLOCK,1-8....c0vvvvvvrerereeeeennnn. 1

Ref. Platform Mount (refer to 701.1 or
701.2)

Ref. Platform Rotator (refer to 607.1
or 607.2)

Part No. 65615

$-80,S-85
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611.1 Platform Installation
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701.1 Platform Installation (to SN 2848)

Genie
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701.1 Platform Installation (to SN 2848)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 Ref. Platform Controls (refer to Figures 16 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25............ 2
702.1 0r 703.1) 17 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X L....cormon.. 4
STEEL ............................................. 1 WELDMENT*** ________________________________ 1
3 43960 WIRE CABLE,16/4 CON.TPE to SN 2547
IKT e 159-inches - 60370-S PLATEFORM SUPPORT
4 13482 FOOT SWITCH***........ccevvvriinn. 1 WELDMNT-SERV*.......ccovvviviiiirinnne 1
includes mounting fasteners from SN 2548
- 20262 MICROSWITCH,13482 19 44743 MANUAL BOX W/DECALS***.......... 1
FOOTSWITCH.....ovvvvvniiniiinninnans 1 20 28131 WIRE LOOM,1.25 DIA.......66-inches
5 6178 NUT,NYLOCK,10-32......c.coevvrrrrrnnnn. 2 20 28678 SLEEVENYLON,2.D,BULK(100).66-inches
6 17626 SCREW,FHM,10-32 X .75......... 2 21 28443 CABLE TIE,11.5" BLACK................ 8
7 6550 U-BOLT|3/8 X 1 YZ ........................... 2 22 7713 NUT’LP NYLOCK]3/8_16 ................. 4
8 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16"Y......... 20
9 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16......cccccvvveeenn.... 8
10 52093 PLAT.ASSY,6FT-S40/S60-95'&
S80.iiiiii i 1
includes index numbers 13 through 17
and 19
-- 52081 PLAT.ASSY,EURO,6
FT,S40/60/80......ccccocveveaiieeeiinnane 1
includes index numbers 13 through 17
and 19
-- 52082 PLAT ASSY,8
FT,SERV,S40/60/80.......cc.ccccceeeenn... 1
includes index numbers 13 through 17
and 19
-- 52083 PLAT.ASSY,EURO,8 FT,S40/60....... 1
includes index numbers 13 through 17
and 19
--  54817P-S TOEBOARD,PLTFM ENTRY
EUR,PNTD*.....ooviiiieieeeeeeee, 1
11 6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD
L TSR 8
12 12443 MIDRAIL GUIDE ( HOOK).............. 2
13 102992 SLIDING MIDRAIL KIT,PTD............ 1
includes tube and index numbers 12,
2 each of number 14, 4 each of index
number 15, and index number 16
-- 139451 TUBE,SLIDING
MIDRAIL,PAINTED..........ccvvvvvvrinnnnn. 1
-- 20973 WIRE LOOM,3/8 POLY SLIT........... 1
- 21121 CABLE TIE,4" BLK,HEAT
RESISTNT ..o, 1
14 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20..................... 10
15 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............. 12
Genie
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701.2 Platform Installation (from SN 2849)
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
7713 NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16................. 4 -- 229768 GROMMET,RUBBER,1.0X0.094X1.375.1
5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y.......... 20 -- 102992 SLIDING MIDRAIL KIT,PTD............ 1
6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD -- 56424 CLAMP1.25X.5
D 8 RUBBER-CUSHION.........cccvvvvinnnnn. 1
4 Ref. Platform Controls (refer to Figures 15 6550 U-BOLT,3/8 X L YZ..ooiiiiiieieeee 2
7031 or 7041) ................................ 8 16 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8'16 ....................... 8
5 228466  KIT, FOOTSWITCH, S40/S60/S80...1 17 73574-S  DECAL PLATE ASSEMBLY............. 1
Pervious foot switch is no longer
available. Order kit 228466 for first 18 24514 BOX,INSTRUCTION STORAGE.....1
time replacement (kit includes foot 19 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25.....c..ccveerreennn 3
switch 227516) 20 60370-S  PLATFORM SUPPORT
-- 227516 ASSEMBLY,FOOT SWITCH WELDMNT-SERV*......cccoevvivevieiinnne 1
Part of kit 228466 (the kit is required
for first time replacement of previous
foot switch)
-- 33576 CONN,SQZ,BLK,1/2NPT,.38-.50,SM
73587 SCREW,PHIL,10-24 X .75.......ccuuu.. 2
73575 SPRING CLIR10-24,ZINC............... 2
6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 4
6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............... 8
10 56912 SPRING CLIP1/4-20,.025-.15X.5.....4
11 73931 GUARD,FOOTSWITCH,W/DECAL
ALUM. ..o 1
12 73610P-S STEP PLATFORM ENTRY
PAINTED. ..., 1
13 73477P FLOORING, 6'FT PLATFORM......... 1
--  73478P FLOORING, 8'FT PLATFORM......... 1
14 52093 PLAT.ASSY,6FT-S40/S60-95'&
S80. i 1
includes index numbers 1 through 3,
5 through 13, and 16 through 19
-- 52081 PLAT.ASSY,EURO,6
FT,S40/60/80.......cc.ccccvevrveiirairennnnns 1
includes index numbers 1 through 3,
5 through 13, and 16 through 19
--  54817P-S TOEBOARD,PLTFM ENTRY
EUR,PNTD* ...t 1
-- 52082 PLAT ASSY,8
FT,SERV,S40/60/80.........cc.ccceuvvven... 1
includes index numbers 1 through 3,
5 through 13, and 16 through 19
-- 52083 PLAT.ASSY,EURO,8 FT,S40/60....... 1
includes index numbers 1 through 3,
5 through 13, and 16 through 19
--  54817P-S TOEBOARD,PLTFM ENTRY
EUR,PNTD* ..., 1
Genie
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Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
- 33996 SCREWDRIVER, TERMINAL BLOCK 22
1 22052 LIMITER PC BOARD,

HORSEPOWER.........ccocuvverinienn 1 23
includes mounting fasteners
- 39591 SPACER,NYLON,.375
45546 SCREW,RHM,6-32 X .5....cccccevvenne 2 -
12344 NUT,NYLOCK,6-32......ccccvvverrrrennnnn. 2
4 32637 TERMINAL BLOCK,WAGO........... 43
-- 32638 TERMINAL BLOCK,WAGO............. 2
32639 END PLATE,WAGO........cccceevuvrrrnnne 1
30997 CORROSION INHIBITOR,FOAM.....1
30794 WIRE,12/3
SJEOW,BULK,BLK-WHT-G.1200-inches
8 7056 CONN,SQUEEZE,1/2NPT
.38-.50,SM....cciiiiiiiiiiei e 4
9 8843 COVER,KNOCK OUT HOLE,4 PER
BAG.....ci ot 1
10 10775 T-BOX,2.75 X 4.5 X 2.0cceevcvereneen. 1
11 6935 LOCKNUT,ELEC,1/2".........ccccuvrenee. 4
12 13585 OUTLET, 110V GFCI***.........cccvenne 1
12 35003 RECEPTACLE, BRITISH, 110V....... 1
13 27115 GASKET,UPPER CONTROL
BOX. oot 1
14  58003-S PLAT CNTL
BOX,W/DECAL,S60/80................... 1
includes index numbers 6 and13
15 45437 COVER,GFCI,WEATHERPROOF....1
includes mounting fasteners
- 33629 PLATE,UK POWER TO
PLATFORM....coiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
- 33724 KIT,GASKET,UK POWER TO
PLAT. . 1
16 43960 WIRE CABLE,16/4 CON.TPE
N | 1200-inches
17 229567 PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK
DOME.....ce i, 1
18 48533 WIRE CABLE,18GA/19
CON.BNDREX............... 1225-inches
S-80
19 12960 CABLE SQUEEZE CONN.,XTRA
LRG .o
20 14041 LOCKNUT,ELECTRIC,3/4"
21 43955 WIRE CABLE,12GA/3 CON.TPE
JKT* e, 1200-inches
Genie
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702.1 Platform Controls - View 1

Part No.

34769

45383

72326

Description Qty.
WASHER,REDUCING 3/4" TO

L 2 1
ALARM,WARBLE TONE 5-30
VDCH ™ i 1

Does not include 72326 nut

NUT - PLASTIC,RING FOR
ALARMS. ... 1
sold separately
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703.1 Platform Controls - View 1
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
-- 33996 SCREWDRIVER, TERMINAL BLOCK 23 48533 WIRE CABLE,18GA/19
1 22052 LIMITER PC BOARD, CON.BNDREX............... 1296-inches
HORSEPOWER ........cvvrvereerrreieen 1 S-85
includes mounting fasteners 24 12960 CABLE SQUEEZE CONN.,XTRA
_— 39591 SPACER’NYLON’.375 LRG .................................................
45546 SCREW,RHM,6-32 X 5..cveooreron.. 2 25 14041 LOCKNUT,ELECTRIC,3/4".............. 2
12344 NUT,NYLOCK,6-32.......cccovvvrrrrrrnnnnn. 2 26 43955 WIRE CABLE,12GA/3 CON'TF_)E
N ] (G 1296-inches
4 32637 TERMINAL BLOCK,WAGO........... 43
27 34769 WASHER,REDUCING 3/4" TO
- 32638 TERMINAL BLOCK,WAGO............. 2 L2 e
32639 END PLATE,WAGO.........ccceeevrvrunrnnn 1 28 45383 ALARM,WARBLE TONE 5-30
30997 CORROSION INHIBITOR,FOAM.....1 VDC***...._ ......................................... 1
30794 WIRE,12/3 Does not include 72326 nut
SJEOW,BULK,BLK-WHT-G.1308-inches - 72326 NUT - PLASTIC,RING FOR
8 7056 CONN,SQUEEZE, 1/2NPT ,:\(I;Iﬁlzgﬂiratel ................................... 1
13850, SMvecoereeeeereeeeseeeeeseeesneenns 5 parately
9 8843 COVER,KNOCK OUT HOLE,4 PER
BAG....cco i 1
10 10775 T-BOX,2.75 X 4.5 X 2.0...cccvvnnenen. 1
11 6935 LOCKNUT,ELEC,1/2"...........cceee.n. 5
12 13585 OUTLET, 110V GFCI*** .................. 1
-- 35003 RECEPTACLE, BRITISH, 110V....... 1
13 6178 NUT,NYLOCK,10-32.......cccovvrrrrrnnnnn. 1
14 5094 SCREW,RHM,10-32 X 5................. 1
15 43181 CAPACITOR, TIME DELAY.............. 1
16 19274 RELAY,SPDT,12V(AUTO)**............. 1
17 13268 CLAMP,0.75,#12 X 1/4,RUB
CUSH. ..., 1
18 27115 GASKET,UPPER CONTROL
BOX. ., 1
19 58003-S PLAT CNTL
BOX,W/DECAL,S60/80................... 1
includes index numbers 6 and 18
20 45437 COVER,GFCI,WEATHERPROOF....1
includes gasket and mounting
fasteners
-- 33629 PLATE,UK POWER TO
PLATFORM.....cooiiiiiiiieieeeeee, 1
-- 33724 KIT,GASKET,UK POWER TO
P LAT . s 1
21 43960 WIRE CABLE,16/4 CON.TPE
JKT e, 159-inches
22 43960 WIRE CABLE,16/4 CON.TPE
N | [ I 185-inches
Genie
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704.1 Platform Controls - View 2
Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item Part No. Description Qty.
--  58003-S PLAT CNTL BOX,W/DECAL,S60/80 -- 229567 PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK
1 40613 JOYSTICK,DUAL AXlS DOME .............................................. 1
CONTROLL* ... 1 Diesel Models
OEM joystick 12 122514 KIT.ESTOP SVC BB&SM BOOM.....1
--  40613H JOYSTICK,DUAL AXIS CONTROLL.** -- 146478 BOOT(BELLOWS),E-STOP,BLACK
aftermarket joystick replacement - 66812 BUTTON,PUSH,RED MUSHROOM
2 128202 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 3P HEAD........cc o
.MOM...............: ................................ 3 _— 66818 CONTACT'NC
includes mounting fasteners includes 2 each N.C. contacts
3 27246 BOOT,TOGGLE ~ 66821 BASE,WITHOUT CONTACTS.........1
SWITCH,SHORT*.....cc..cccvriinninan. 10
1 13 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 3
14 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25........cccevivninins 3
4 128578 SCREW T-SWITCH PH/PH "
6-32XL/4 oo 10 15 6638 WASHER,FLAT.USS,1/4"Y............. >
1 16 27033P-S SUPPORT,WRIST,PAINTED-BLUE..1
5 122513 KITHORN SVC BB&SM BOOM...... 1 17 8914 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .625............ 2
-~ 66813 BUTTON,PUSH,BLACK W/SEAL** 18 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20................. 2
-~ 66815 BASE, W/1 N.O. CONTACTS** 19 20424 JOYSTICK CONTROLLER,12V...... 1
OEM joystick
6 128200 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P —  20424H JOYSTICK CONTROLLER, 12V
MOM..oeiii e 3 - .
1 aftermarket joystick replacement
includes mounting fasteners 20 128205  SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 2P
7 128201 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 2P L N 1
MOM ................................ 1 1 includes mounting fasteners; CE
includes mounting fasteners Models
8 128205 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 2P 20 229567 PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK
MNT e, 1
1 DOME.....oi i, 1
includes mounting fasteners 1
9 824879 LIGHT,LED IND. RED 12V NH......... 1
Gasoline/LPG Models, (Complete LED 128205 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 2P
- MNT e 1
light assembly) 1
. 1 includes mounting fasteners; CE
126200 SWITCHTOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P Models
B MOM.. o 1 21 229567 PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK
Includes mOUntIng faStenerS; Cold DOME .............................................. 1
Start Option, Diesel Models 1
- 229567 PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK -- 128205 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 2P
DOME.....o it 1 MNT s 1
Diesel Models 1. .
includes mounting fasteners
-- 824879 LIGHT,LED IND. RED 12V NH......... 1
22 19274 RELAY,SPDT,12V(AUTO)**............. 1
10 128206 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 3P
1 N 1 23 27116 RESISTOR,100 OHM,25 WATT........ 1
includes mounting fasteners 4WD Models
11 128204 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P -- 34798 RESISTOR,150 OHM,25 WATT....... 1
V1N SO 1 2WD Models
includes mounting fasteners; 24 24495 JOYSTICK,SINGLE AXIS
Gasoline/LPG Models PROPORT....ccotiiciie e 1
OEM joystick
Genie
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704.1 Platform Controls - View 2
(continued)

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.

- 24495H JOYSTICK,SINGLE AXIS PROPORT
aftermarket joystick replacement

Footnotes

1: Quantity listed may not reflect specific model
configuration requirements.

200 $-80,S-85
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704.1 Platform Controls - View 2
(continued)

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85 201




I 700 Platform Components January 2015

705.1 Joystick Controller - Drive/Steer Functions
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705.1 Joystick Controller - Drive/Steer Functions
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
--  20424H JOYSTICK CONTROLLER,12V
aftermarket joystick replacement
- 20424 JOYSTICK CONTROLLER,12V
OEM joystick, contains all shown
service parts
25882 LOCK RING.......uuttriiiiiiiiiiiieieieaeeeenn 1
25881 BOOT, THUMB 20424 JOYSTICK.....1
25883 HANDLE HALFJOYSTICK
(20424)...cceiiiiiiiei 2
-- 49887 NUT & BOLT KIT (25883)................ 1
-- 72245 KIT, JOYSTICK HANDLE
includes handles, rocker and nut/bolt
kit
44221 COLLAR, BOOT RETAINING.......... 1
22368 BOOT (20424)......ccooeeeeeeerenenen. 1
25884 COVER CASTING,20424
CONTROLLER......ccevtiiiiiieiieeeeeeee, 1
7 44211 SHAFT,W/NF STYL
BLOCK,(20424)*.......ccecveeeeeann. 1
8 52778 BEARING,FLANGED,.3761D
(20424) ..., 2
9 22364 POTENTIOMETER (20424)............ 2
10 22367 SPUR GEAR (20424).......ccccccvvnnns 2
11 44212 GEAR CASTING,20424
CONTROLLER*.......ccciiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
12 19712 MICROSWITCH,V3L-139-D8.......... 2
13 22366 CAM ASSY (20424).....cccovvrcvirinnns 1
14 52776 SCREW,HEX,M4X0.7X10MM
(20424 ..., 2
15 52777 NUT,HEX,M4 X 0.7 MM
(20424)%% ..., 3
16 52775 SCREW,HEX,M4X0.7X30MM
(20424)* ... 1
17 23680 SWITCH,HANDLE,20424................ 2
18 23688 ROCKER ASSY,HANDLE
(20424)%% ..., 1
Genie
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Iltem Part No.

- 24495H

- 24495

1 27133
2 27134
3 19720
4 27135
5 27524
- 49870
6 21434

19731
19712

706.1 Joystick Controller - Boom Extend/Retract Functions

Description Qty.

JOYSTICK,SINGLE AXIS PROPORT
aftermarket joystick replacement

JOYSTICK,SINGLE AXIS PROPORT
OEM joystick, contains all shown
service parts

HANDLE,CAP,CONTROLLER......... 1

BOOT,CONTROLLER..........ccoeeeeee. 1
CASTING, 45049, 40612.................. 1
SHAFT W/GEAR.....c.ccoiiiiiieiiieee 1
PCB,ASSY,24495........ccccoeiiieen. 1
POTENTIOMETER (24493)............ 1
SPRING & BUSHING

KIT,RETURN . e, 1
GEAR, SLAVE, MS4,45048............. 1

MICROSWITCH,V3L-139-D8.......... 2

Part No. 65615
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707.1 Joystick Controller - Boom Up/Down and Turntable Rotate Functions
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
--  40613H JOYSTICK,DUAL AXIS CONTROLL.**
aftermarket joystick replacement
-- 40613 JOYSTICK,DUAL AXIS CONTROLL.**
OEM joystick, contains all shown
service parts
27133 HANDLE,CAP,CONTROLLER......... 1
2 46272 FLANGE-JOYSTICK
MOUNTING,44988........cccoeevveeeeennn. 1
3 27134 BOOT,CONTROLLER..........ccvveeeee. 1
includes item 2
4 27511 SPRING,24493 CONTROLLER......1
5 31283 BUSHING,SPRING SEAT............... 1
6 19712 MICROSWITCH,V3L-139-D8.......... 2
7 31284 SHAFT ASSY W/HOUSING............ 1
8 27512 JOYSTICK, DRIVE GEAR,
(24493) ..o, 2
9 48413 PCB,ASSY,BOOM
ROTATE,40613*......cccoviiiieeeeeiiieee. 1
10 72356 POTENTIOMETER (40613)............ 2
(supplier p/n EPVR-342)
10 83088 POTENTIOMETER (40613)
(supplier p/n EPVR-464)
11 27514 GEAR, SLAVE, 24493..................... 2
12 58923 SADDLE
BRCKT40613,34419,53073*........... 1
13 37948 SADDLES-SET(24493,40613,53073.1
14 48414 PCB,ASSY,BOOM
UP/DOWN,40613***........ccovvveennen. 1
Genie
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800 Accessories

Iltem Part No.

- 46984

1 45462

- 72326

2 18963

- 72326

6147
6146
6178
56704

o 01 b~ W

- 122019

- 226393
- 72282

Description Qty.

ALARM PKG,S60/80***

ALARM,CHIME TONE
5-25VDCH . i 1
Does not include 72326 nut

NUT - PLASTIC,RING FOR

ALARMS. ... 1
ALARM.INTERMITTENT
TONE.24V. ., 1

Does not include 72326 nut
NUT - PLASTIC,RING FOR

ALARMS. ..o 1
SCREW,RHM,10-32 X 1........ccuvennne 6
WASHER,FLAT,MS#10,Y ............... 6
NUT,NYLOCK,10-32.......cceevvvrinen. 6

STROBE,FIREBOLT,12-80VDC,AMB**.2
(replaced 20189)

FLASHTUBE,U
SHAPED,360DEG,BULB

FLASHTUBE,STRAIGHT,360DEG,BULB
LENS,AMBER,STROBE,FIREBOLT.2

Part No. 65615
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Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
- 28856-S  PLAT.PINCH GUARD,8'1.3 20
-~ 34321-S  OPTION,WORKLIGHT,12 VOLT 21
-~ 53157-S  PINCH GUARD,6'(1.31")SERVICE**

9599-S TOOL TRAY ACCESSORY**........1 22
1259704  PINCH GUARD RAIL,6' 23
PLATFORM ...ovvooooeooeeeoeeeeesoeesoeno, 1 24
includes 55753 bumpers 25
-~ 52661 PINCH GUARD RAIL,8' 26
PLATFORM* ... oo 1
includes 2 each index number 31
3 119797 CONTROL BOX COVER, RIGHT ”
SIDE*
4 139958 KIT, AUX TOP RAIL SUPPORT.....10
5 4266 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2...vvoo..... 20 27
6 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20............... 20 -
7 31120 PLUG,NYLON 1.187 BLACK
DYoLV =10 W 4
8 7265 RIVET,STEEL,P, .25 X .375.......... 14 28
128368 KIT,SWING GATE W/SPRING......... 1 29
includes 2 each index number 7
9A 119950 KIT,FIELD INSTALL,SWING GATE 30
includes 128368, 1487, 1488, and 31
33674
-~ 1487 GATE LATCH CASTING--DRILLED
1488 RAILING CATCH
CASTING--DRILLED
-~ 33674 PIN,LOCK,SHORT***
-~ 9596 HINGE CASTING
10 43392 BUMPER,BATTERY BOX &
RAILS oo 1
11 1487 GATE LATCH
CASTING--DRILLED........rvverrrerns 1
12 63311 SNAP PIN ..o 1
13 54817P-S TOEBOARD,PLTFM ENTRY
EURPNTD oo 1
14 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25............ 4
15 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y ............. 4
16 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20.........oovooror..... 6
17 1488 RAILING CATCH
CASTING--DRILLED. ......oroooreorren., 1
18 35958 HOUSING,WORKLIGHT**............. 2
18A 35960 BULB,WORKLIGHT,12V 35W
19 6036 WASHER,LOCK,.625 PLTD........... 1
Genie
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Part No.

6035
35956

6145
6356
6090
119796
119562P

119642

89915P
119795

43392

111526

54486
55753

802.1 Platform Options

Description Qty.
WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/8",Y............. 1
BRACKET,WORK LIGHT MOUNT

BILB" et 2
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.5.............. 4
WASHER,LOCK,.25......cccoevieeeineen 4
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75.............. 2

CONTROL BOX COVER,LEFT SIDE**

GUARD,PLATFORM CNTRL PANEL
PTD

KIT,PLAT CONTROL PANEL
GUARD**

includes part 119562P, required for
first time installation

COVER,CONTROL BOX LID

KIT,CONTROL BOX COVER
includes part 89915P, index number
26 is required for first time installation

BUMPER,BATTERY BOX & RAILS

HINGE,PLAT CONTROL BOX
COVER

RIVET, ALUM,ALUM,3/16BUTTONHEAD
BUMPER, PLASTIC, 1.25 O.D........ 2
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Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
34106 S80 AIR TO PLATFORM,1/2"ID

1 49177119794 HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2"........cccocenu.e. 1
1

2 49212 FEMALE BULKHEAD
CONNECTOR-8.....cccveveiiieeeiieeeee 2

3 49215 MPT,CPLR,1/4"SER,3/8"X18.......... 1

4 49214 MALE PIPE THD,1/4"
SER,3/8"X18....cceiiiieeeiieecieeaiieene 1
Footnotes

1: Hose End - Female, JIC 37°, Swivel, ORFS
(Parker No. 30682-8), Hose End - Female,
JIC 37°, Swivel, ORFS (Parker No. 30682-8)
and Hose, 1/2 inch, Low Pressure (Parker No.
801-8)

Genie
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Item Part No. Description Qty. |Item
-- 30630 S40,60,80SPARE L.P.TANK --
WIBRKT ... 1 3
1 27246 BOOT, TOGGLE
SWITCH,SHORT .......cocovverriireernnnn, 1 3
32728 DECAL,OPTION GENERATOR***, .1
128205 SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 2P --
MNT oo 1 3
includes mounting fasteners
4 53605 TANK, LP, 7 GAL...vvvereeerrerenan. 1 -
Gasoline/LPG Models
5 53120-S  LPTANK BRACKET TALL B
WLDMNT ..., 1
Gasoline/LPG Models -
6 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 6
Gasoline/LPG Models -
6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375....ccccceeeeeeeeens 4
5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y......... 17 B
6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD _
D 6
10 7713 NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16................. 7 .
11 33568 NUT, CP521-1 VALVE...........ccceuun... 1
12 45914 O-RING, DO1 VALVE.........cccee. 1 17C
13 27535 COIL,12V.DO1 VALVE........c..eeeeen 1
-- 45782 DIODE,6 AMP,200 PIV,BULK -
14 19969 VALVE,SOLENOID (18660)............. 1
includes index numbers 11 through 13 -
15 44950 VALVE,RELIEF, 1500 PSI***............. 1
16 53976 MANIFOLD,GENERATOR............... 1
includes index numbers 11 through 15
17A 58301 GENERATOR,2000W,HYDRAULIC** 1
includes index number 18 -
- 32732 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY -
-- 32734 BRUSH ASSEMBLY -
-- 32736 MOTOR,HYDRAULIC GENERATOR -
-- 58402 BRIDGE,50A FULL WAVE** -
17B 36928 GENERATOR,2500W -
HYD.220/50HZ......cooeeieeeeeiaieeeiiinnn. 1
includes index number 18 --
-- 147836 SEAL, GASKET, .00075" *GOLD*
for pump -
-- 147837 SEAL, GASKET, .0005" *SILVER*
for pump -
-- 147838 SEAL, GASKET, .0010"
for pump -
Genie
Part No. 65615 S-80,S-85

804.1 Generator and Spare LPG Tank

Part No.

32732
52085

52086-R

58402
58944
58954

T111608

T111609

T111610

T111611

T111612

T111613

111381

147836

147837

147838

147839
32732
52000
52001
58402
58944
58954

T111608

T111609

T111610

T111611

Description Qty.

RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY

BRUSH HOLDER ASSY, 2500W
GENER

MOTOR -HYD.2500W GENER
REFURB.

BRIDGE,50A FULL WAVE**
BRUSH 3/8 X 1/4 X 15/16(36928)
O-RING,SPACER #115***

for pump

SEAL,RETAINING RING

for pump

SEAL,SHAFT

for pump

SPACER

for pump

BEARING,MOTOR

for pump

RETAINING RING

for pump

SHAFT,MOTOR

for pump
GEN,HYD,3000W,110V,60HZ.......... 1
includes index number 18

SEAL, GASKET, .00075" *GOLD*
for pump

SEAL, GASKET, .0005" *SILVER*
for pump

SEAL, GASKET, .0010"

for pump

ASSM, GEN. ONLY, 110V, 60HZ
RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY

BRUSH ASSEMBLY

HYDRAULIC MOTOR 3000W GENER
BRIDGE,50A FULL WAVE**
BRUSH 3/8 X 1/4 X 15/16(36928)
O-RING,SPACER #115***

for pump

SEAL,RETAINING RING

for pump

SEAL,SHAFT

for pump

SPACER

for pump

BEARING,MOTOR
for pump
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804.1 Generator and Spare LPG Tank

(continued)

Iltem

19

Part No.

T111612

T111613

32735

65841

34876P-S

Description

RETAINING RING
for pump

SHAFT,MOTOR
for pump

VALVE,PRI. FLOW REG 4.3.....

2000W / 2500W models
PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL

3000W models
PLATE,GENERATOR

MOUNTING.......ccceviiiiiiine

Qty.
....... 1
....... 1
....... 1
Genie

216
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804.1 Generator and Spare LPG Tank
(continued)

This Page Intentionally Left Blank
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805.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Generator Option

GENERATOR

(=)

I
GENERATOR ' &) olF L
SELECT
MANIFOLD
11| VALVE . 33
PUMP ig
14,
— TO
(16) » LIFT
PUMP
(18}
TANK Aé; A & A PRESS
EXTEN. P1 81 PL1 PR1
A A M A -k
RETRACT P2 s2 PL2 PR2
FUNCTION MANIFOLD SEC
B
Genie
S-80,S-85 Part No. 65615
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10
11
12
13

14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Part No.

49612
49613

48986
49512
49515
48964
49142-7112

49203
48933
49143-2979

48937
48905
48960
48935
65513

48958
49101-7800

49101-5600

48954
48934
48916
48917
48912
48930
49117-3391

805.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings - Generator Option

Description Qty.

O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)

PLUG AND CAP
KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*

CONN,520102-16.......cccceviuvieiirirnns 1
ELBOW,90DEG,FEM,1"NPT........... 1
ELBOW,90D,520202-12-16............. 2

FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL52043212.2
HOSE ASSEMLY,1/2,90FEM,STR

(components: 48822, 48839 and
48756 @ 68.5 inches)

ELBOW,45D,520320-10-8............... 1
CONN,520120-8***........coviiviiiirnns 3
HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR

FEM. .o 2

(components: 48822, 48827 and
48756 @ 27.5 inches)

ELBOW,45D,520320-8.................... 3
CONN,520120-4*** ..o 1
FITTING,CONN,520120-12............. 1
TEE,RUN,520428-8...........ccceeerunennne 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY, 1/2"................... 1

(components: 48827, 48828 and
48756 @27.5 inches)

CONN,520120-10-12........ceeeveenns 1

HOSE ASSEMBLY,5/8".................... 1
(components: 48833, 48840 and
48759 @ 75 inches)

Hose Assembly - Components: @
53.1 inches (134.9 cM).....ccceevvveenne 1
(components: 48833, 48840 and
48759 @ 53 inches)

TEE,BRANCH,520429-10............... 1
CONN,LONG,520122-8.................. 2
FITTING,CONN,520120-6............... 4
CONN,LONG,520122-6................... 2
CONN,520120-4-6***........ccevvernnnn 1

FITTING,CONN,520120-6-8***....... 1
HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR

(components: 48800, 48802 and
45751 @ 32 inches)

Part No. 65615

$-80,S-85

Ganie
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‘ 806.1 Cold Start Package

Deutz Diesel

Perkins Diesel Engine

Ford Gasoline/LPG Engine

-

ATER

EX BRAND

Part No. 65615
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Iltem Part No.

-- 53156
- 53159-S
-- 53982
28853
31408
3 27246
4 32726
5 128200
6 35610
7 56912
8 27155

Description Qty.

COLD START,FORD, BIG BOOM

COLD START PKG,DEUTZ,BIG
BOOM

COLD START PKG,PERKINS,BB

BLANKET,BATTERY ....ccovvviivieennn, 2
GLOW PLUG,L1011......c.ceevvvveee 1
Deutz Diesel models

BOOT, TOGGLE
SWITCH,SHORT*......ccovviieeviieee, 1

Deutz Diesel models

DECAL,OPTION GLOW
PLUGS* ..o 1
Deutz Diesel models

SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P

includes mounting fasteners; Deutz
Diesel models

HEATER,FREEZE PLUG,FORD
LRG423.....ooeeeieeee e, 1
Gasoline/LPG models

SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5.....2
Deutz Diesel models

SOLENOID,12V
CONTINUOQUS* ™ .. 1
Deutz Diesel models

Part No. 65615

$-80,S-85

Ganie
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‘ 807.1 Hostile Environment Package - Cylinders Bellows

Typical

p—

—

Beliows
Instailation

() \
=) (~)

-

NI

REX BRAND

ATE
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Iltem Part No.

- 34107 S80 STD HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT
PK
- 53617-S S80 DELUXE HOSTILE
ENVIRONMENT
1 34533 COVER,PROTECTIVE,STEER
CY Lt 2
2 34532 COVER,PROTECTIVE,TIE ROD
CYL s 1
3 34505 COVER,PROTECTIVE,JIB
CYLINDER.......ccoiiiiiiiiei, 1
4 34503 COVER,PROTECTIVE,SLAVE
WIIIB..ooiiie e 1
5 34531 COVER,PROTECTIVE,LIFT
CYLINDER......ccciei 1
6 34501 COVER,PROTECTIVE,MASTER
WIIIB...ooiiiiiiieien e 1
7 36208 CLAMPHOSE,1.25***.........cccvvree 6
-- 30489 CLAMPHOSE,3.50.........cccverieiinns 1
8 30971 CLAMP,HOSE,3.00"........cceevrirnne 6
- 31523 CLAMPHOSE,8.50 DIA***.............. 1

807.1 Hostile Environment Package - Cylinders Bellows

Description Qty.

Part No. 65615

$-80,S-85

Ganie
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808.1 Hostile Environment Package - Turntable

Genie
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808.1 Hostile Environment Package - Turntable
Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 35424P FLATBAR,CHASSIS SPACER
BLUE oot 1
2 35423P ANGLE,FRONT CHASSIS GUARD
=N 1
3 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X L....ccccocoen... 2
4 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25..........ccoonrurnv 14
5 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75............ 34
6 6638 WASHER, FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............. 36
7 34992P PLATE,FRONT CHASSIS
GUARD,BLUE.........coonriniierreinen. 1
8 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20.........cocernene. 26
35419P BRACKET,RING GUARD............... 1
10 35421 WIPER,RING GEAR.........cccosvummne. 1
11  81062P ANGLE,RING GUARD *PAINTED....4
12 53633 WIPER, RING GEAR........ccccovunnne. 2
13 35420P BRACKET,RING GUARD
MTG.BLUE ...t 2
Genie
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809.1 Hostile Environment Package - Boom and Turntable Covers

Genie
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809.1 Hostile Environment Package - Boom and Turntable Covers

Iltem Part No. Description Qty.
1 63179P WIPER BRACKET, PNTD................ 1
2 63171 WIPER. ... 1
3  63172P BACKING PLATE, PNTD................. 1
4 6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD

L Y 4
5 6021 WASHER,LOCK,.375......cccccuvvinnns 16
6 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y.......... 16
7 63135P WIPER BRACKET, PNTD................ 1
8 63174 WIPER. ... 1
9 63168P BACKING PLATE, PAINTED........... 1
10 63143P WIPER BRACKET, PNTD................ 1
11 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X
1.50,GR5 ..o, 12
12 63144 WIPER.....iiiiiie e 2
13  63170P BACKING PLATE, PNTD........cc....... 2
14 63138 WIPER. ... 2
15 63167P BACKING PLATE, PNTD........c........ 2
16 63176P WIPER BRACKET, PNTD................ 1
17 63136 WIPER.....ciiiii,
18 63175P BACKING PLATE, PNTD
19  34359-S EXHAUST HOOD WELDMENT....... 1
20 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1............... 18
21 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y .............. 6
22 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20........cccccccec..... 18
23 34381 FLAP,SWING CHASSIS COVER.....2
24  34389P BAR,FLAP REINFORCING 23"
BLUE. ..o, 2
25 34388P BAR,FLAP REINFORCING 37.5
BLUE. .., 2
26 63177P WIPER BRACKET, PNTD..........cuu.. 1
27 63182P BACKING PLATE, PNTD........cc....... 1
28 63181 WIPER. ... 1
29  63137P WIPER BRACKET, PNTD.........ccvu.. 1
30 63180P WIPER BRACKET, PNTD................ 1
31 63141P WIPER BRACKET, PNTD................ 1
32 6878 BOLT,CARRIAGE,1/4-20 X
4T C S .34
33 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20............... 34

Part No. 65615

$-80,S-85

Ganie
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Iltem Part No.

810.1 Hostile Environment Package - Cable Track

Description Qty.

1 49626 BOLT PAD,CBL.TRK.CVR.,.50**.....3
2 49625 BOLT PAD,CBL.TRK.CVR.,.75**....12
3 12037 RIVET,STL,STL,R,.25 X 5............. 45
4 53144 BRACKET,CBL TRK
GASKET,S60/80......ccccconiirieraaninnns 1
5 53145 BRACKET,CBL TRK
GASKET,S60/80.......cccceeviuieeinirienne 1
6 53146 BRUSH,CABLE TRACK COVER,
B.69..ciiiiiiii e 1
6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............. 47
49624 END COVER GASKET,CBLE TRCK
CVR oo 1
9 53143 BRACKET, CABLE TRACK
GASKET ... 1
10 49621 COVER, CABLE TRACK,100.00".....1
11 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75............ 13
12 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20............... 13
13 49623 JOINT COVER,CABLE TRACK....... 1
14 49622 COVER, CABLE TRACK, 96.00".....1
15 53481 COVER, CABLE TRACK, 96.00".....1
16 8914 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .625.......... 15
17 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25........ccvvveernne 15
Part No. 65615
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‘ 811.1 Hostile Environment Package - Engine Air Cleaner

Gm‘e
ATEREX BRAND
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Iltem Part No.

-- 102007
-- 36873

30971
35067-800
34164

4 34526

4828
6097
6175
53129
29868
10 34959

© 0 N o o

811.1 Hostile Environment Package - Engine Air Cleaner

Description Qty.

OPT,PRECLEANER,PERKINS,S40

S60,80 HOSTILE
ENVIRONMT,DEUTZ

CLAMPHOSE,3.00"..........ccoviirnne 4
TUBE,RD,ALUM 2.5 X .083............. 1
ELBOW,90
DEGR,RUBBER,2.5".D................. 1
WELDMENT,PRECLEANER
MOUNT ..ot 1
NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16........ccecvvrennen. 2
WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y............. 6
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1................. 4
BRACKET, PRE-FILTER.................. 1
SPRING CLIP,3/8-16.........ccccvuvennne. 2

PRECLEANER,AIR INTAKE***....... 1

Part No. 65615

$-80,S-85

Ganie
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Iltem Part No.

- 72867
35960
8255
6021
5397

A W N P

Description

DECAL,LABEL,LIGHTS***

BULB,WORKLIGHT,12V 35W
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75.....
WASHER,LOCK,.375.............
WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y..

Ganie

Part No. 65615
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812.1 Drive Light Option
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Iltem Part No.

Description Qty.

1 824879 LIGHT,LED IND. RED 12V NH......... 1
Diesel models, (Complete LED light
assembly)

- 229567 PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK
DOME.......cooiiiiiiieiiei e 1
Gasoline/LPG Models

2 824879 LIGHT,LED IND. RED 12V NH......... 1
Gasoline/LPG Models, (Complete LED
light assembly)

- 229567 PLUG, SANTOPRENE .5 BLACK
DOME.......cooiiiiiiieiieeec e 1
Diesel Models

3 56766 MODULE,LOAD SENSE,W/12V
RELAY ...ooiiiiiieniiien e 1

4 56765 LOAD CELL BENDING TYPE......... 1

8255 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75.............. 2
57201 WASHER,FLAT, 313,
HARDENED..........cccceeiiennnne
63397 BLOCK,LOAD SENSOR
12344 NUT,NYLOCK,6-32.......cccvvvereeneen 4
49820 SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,6-32 X .5...4
10 42646 GROMMET,RUBBER .25 X
50"OD . 1
Part No. 65615

$-80,S-85

Ganie
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The Part Number Index is a numeric index of all part numbers included in this manual. The index shows what page(s) the part is used on.

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
... 137 128724 18596 ... 23057 e 75-76, 79-80,
...113 12906 ... . 18665 . 93-94, 97
...109 12960 133-134, 195, 18963 ... 23404 ..o 133-134
..231 197 19274 ... 197, 199-200
.84 17,31, 45,61 19418 . 17,45
...123-124, 127~ 84, 93-94, 99, 19487 ... 107, 109, 111,
128 103, 137, 139 113
102992 ...191, 193 87 19491 . 123-124, 127~ .
10597 ...25-26, 29, 31, 25-26, 29, 47, 128, 155, 163— 199-200, 205
55-56, 59, 61, 55-56, 59, 87, 164 200, 205
123-124, 127- 91, 115-116, 19506 .... 131 ..193
128, 155, 167— 123-124,127- 19712 ... 203, 205, 207 75-76
168, 189 128 19720 ... 205 56, 59
........................ 47,123-124, 19731 . .205 ..25-26, 29
127-128 19792 ... 174,177 15, 31, 43, 61,
133-134, 197 19794 ... 123-124, 128 155
.11-12 19969 . .215-216 137
131 20224 . .21, 35, 49, 51, 111
191 65-66, 120 ..83-84
195, 197 20262 ... 191 15, 43, 155, 167-
..167-168, 189 20424 . .199-200, 203 168, 171, 173—
167-168, 173—  20424H .199-200, 203 174,177
174 20654 123-124, 127- 133-134
..124,128 128 ..133-134
119536 17, 45, 123-124, 20776 .... 133-134 ..133-134
119542 127-128,161, 20880 ... 83-84, 94, 99 203
119562P 163-164 20973 ... 191 203
119619 ... 127-128 21121 . 131,191 ..203
119642 21130 ... 93-94, 99 203
119795 21141 s 107, 109, 111, 75-76, 79-80
119796 ... 113
119797 21148 ..o, 127-128
119950 21175 ... 87, 89, 105
12016 .. 21434 . .205
12037 21465 ... 103, 107, 109,
121599 111,113
122019 ... 21496 ... 93-94, 99 ..
122058 21604 ... 177 83-84, 91, 97
122366 83-84,91,139 27089 .....cccoevevcnnne. 107, 109, 111,
122512 ... 123-124, 127- 113
122513 128 195, 197
122514 216249 ....cooeviiie 123-124, 127- 199-200
122606 ... 128 ..205, 207
122713 ... 21935 ... 120 ..205, 207
122714 ... 22052 . 195, 197 ..205
122944 144161 22279 . .84 ..83-84
146165 .... ..119-120 22349 . 141 .221
146174 115-116, 119- 22364 . .203 .12
120 22366 . .203 .12
146175 115-116, 119- 22367 . .203 .12
120 22368 . .203 .12
146478 ..o 131, 199-200 79-80
147094 131 22541 i, 123-124,127—- 27246 ......ccovevevenn 131, 133-134,
147289 ... ..115-116 128 199-200, 215—
147290 115-116 93-94 216, 221
147558 .....cccoveviin 25-26, 29, 47, 107 163-164
128200 55-56, 59 .209 .131
147559 ... 25-26, 29, 47, 76, 79-80 137,139
128201 ..coovvveiie 131, 133-134, 55-56, 59 87,91, 94, 97 115-116
199-200 147836 215-216 157, 167-168, ..75-76
128202 .....ccccveveiene 131, 199-200 147837 171, 173-174, 207
128204 ...131, 199-200 147838 177 207
128205 ..199-200, 215- 147839 . 227516 193 ..207
216 227785 123-124, 127- 205
128206 ...199-200 128 215-216
128368 ... 211 22788 ... 83-84, 127-128 .11-12
128454P ...187 22811 ... 25-26, 29, 55— 107
128482 ...187 56, 59, 124, 128 155
128483 ... ...187 163-164 .21, 49,51
128501 ... ...187 228466 .. .193 ..120
128513 ... ...187 229567 131, 195, 199— ..120
128515 ... ...187 200, 235 ..120
128519 ... ...187 22965 ... 83-84, 91, 97 ..120
128534 ... ...187 229768 193 .23, 53,120, 177
128578 ...199-200 93-94
Genie
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Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
84,93-94 30230P-S ....ccceeveenne 83-84, 94
87 30255 ..o 157, 167-168,
.15, 43 171, 173-174

177
....167-168, 189
.17, 31, 45, 61,
155

87, 89, 103

....87, 89, 103, 105
.115-116
....17,45
....31,61
43
...137
....139
.17, 45, 163-164
....163-164
....93-94
.87, 94, 105

161, 191
..137

75-76, 79-80
75-76, 79-80

167-168, 173—
174

21, 23, 49, 51,
53, 119-120
133-134, 195,
197
133-134
133-134
133-134
..133-134
133-134
133-134
75-76, 79-80,

..107 30784-975 ...
191 30785-1000 .... ....93-94, 99 83-84, 91, 97
83-84, 87 30794 .... ....195, 197 93-94 17, 31, 45, 61,
21, 23, 49, 51, 30806 91 ...93-94 159, 161
53, 119-120 30810 .75-76, 79-80, 99 ...123-124, 127- 31
107 30823 .168, 173-174 128 19, 25-26, 29,
..221 30891 .... .87, 94, 105 87, 89, 103, 105 47, 55-56, 59
.211 30894P-S . .139 33428 15, 17, 31, 43,
LA77 30895 ...123-124, 127— 45, 61, 155, 173—
..93-94, 99 128 174, 177 34135
17, 31, 45, 61, 30945 173-174, 177 33433 .. AT
157, 159 30966 .... .93-94 33434 .. AT
111, 113 30966-0575 .... ....79-80 33435 25-26, 55-56
127-128 30967 .... ....93-94 33436 25-26, 55-56
..124 30971 ... ...79-80, 84, 223, 33437 .. ...25-26, 55-56
124 231 33440 25-26, 29, 47,
137, 139 30973 ... ....137, 139 55-56, 59
123-124, 127— 30997 134, 195, 197 33441 ... 25-26, 29, 47,
128 31060 .... .211-12 55-56, 59
83-84, 91, 97 31078 .... ....15,43 25-26, 55-56
31100 .120 ...25-26, 29
31120 .... L2211 124
31283 ... ....207 123-124
31284 .207 .19, 47
31408 .... ..221 115-116
31411 ... ....163-164 115-116
31498 .... ...167-168, 173— ...23,53
174 25-26, 55-56
31506 ..ooeiiiiieeiiin 107, 109, 111, 26, 29, 56, 59
113
31507 .... ...107, 109, 111,
113
. 31519 .... ....124,128
167-168, 171, 31523 223
189 31524 .107, 109, 111
87, 89, 103, 115- 31658 .... ...107, 109, 111,
116, 137, 139, 113
141, 231 32150 .... L1112
17, 31, 45, 61, 32151 ... .211-12
87,91, 115-116 32309 .... ....75-76, 79-80
11-12 32339 .87,173-174, 177
159 32611 .... ....83-84, 91, 97
157, 159 32637 oo 133-134, 195,
..87,94, 105 197
87, 94, 105 32638 .o 133-134, 195,
107, 111, 113 197 17, 31, 45, 61
167-168, 171, 32639 .... ....195, 197 157, 159
173-174, 177 32669 .... ...115-116
Genie
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Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
34347 o 123-124,127- 35600 11-12 173-174, 177
128 35610 11-12 187, 191, 193

..227 35675 ... .21, 49, 51 231
...123-124 35714 83-84, 89 207
..227 35811 116 207
..227 35818 ... 11-12 ..120
..227 35849 ... 12 .87
...163-164 35934 ... 163-164 107, 109, 111
.21, 25-26, 29 35949P-S .163-164 113
...223 35956 ... .163-164 ...75-76
...223 35958 ... 133-134, 195, .84
...223 35960 ... 197 ..75-76
..231 36188 ... 133-134, 155, .84, 87,99
...223 36203 ... 191, 195, 197 133-134, 195
...223 36204P-S ... 91, 94, 97 197
...223 36207 203 23,53, 115-116
...120 36208 ... ..115-116

...123-124, 155
.91

...33, 63
...83-84, 89
.19

.19

.19
...163-164
...33, 63
...33, 63
...33, 63

34719P-S
34723P-S ..
34729P-S ..
34732
34735-S
34742 ..
34746 ..

35067-800 ....
35419P
35420P ..
35421

35423P
35424P ..
35464
35498
35586 ..
35599

199-200, 207
199-200, 207

33, 63, 83-84
115-116, 139

238

107, 109, 111
113
87

155, 167-168
171,173-174
177

195, 197
.133-134
.115-116, 161
.75-76

123-124, 127-
128

195, 197
215-216

23, 53, 83-84
89, 105, 120
174,177
120, 215-216
.120

107, 109, 111
113

.107

.207
.83-84, 91, 97
.163-164
131
.163-164
.163-164
.163-164
163-164

.87, 91, 105, 161

23, 53, 115-116

75-76, 79-80, 84

23, 25-26, 29
53, 55-56, 59

48541 ....cccoiiiiiiine 123-124, 127-
128

48640 120

48641 .. ..120

48642 120

48647 120

48648 .. ..120

48649 120

48658 49, 51

48684 .. ..116

48880 21, 49, 51, 120

48881 35

48886 .. ..179, 183

48887 .. ...123-124, 127-
128

48892 .....cooeiiiiienne 144, 150, 179
181, 183, 185

48898 ......ccciiiiiene 143-144, 149—
150

48900 .. ..183

48904 35, 65-66, 144
185
144, 185, 219
179, 181, 183
185
39,71
39, 71, 143-144,
149-150, 179
183, 185
........................ 39, 71, 144, 150
179, 181, 183
185, 219
183
39, 71, 144, 150
........................ 35, 39, 65-66
71, 143-144,
149-150
........................ 39, 71, 143-144,
149-150, 179
181, 183, 185
219
........................ 144, 150, 179
181, 183, 185
219
35, 65-66
143-144, 149—
150, 179, 181
183, 185
........................ 143-144, 149-
150
........................ 107, 109, 111
113, 143-144
149-150
........................ 143-144, 149-
150
........................ 143-144, 149-
150

48913
48914
48915

163-164, 211 46766 163-164

171, 177 .209

163-164 s 141

167-168, 171, 4828 oo 17, 31, 45, 61

173-174, 177 87, 107, 109,
111, 113, 115—
116, 123-124
127-128, 155
167-168, 171
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Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
48928 ..o 143-144,149—  49117-15416 ............. 179,181,183,  49150-1805 ............... 143-144, 149— 143-144, 149—
150 185 150 150, 179, 181,
144, 150 49117-1716 .... ....144 49151-2473 35, 65-66 183, 185, 219
219 49117-1941 ... ...39,71 49151-5748 143-144,149— 49613 ..o 21, 23, 35, 39,
35,39, 65-66,  49117-2241 ... ....144, 150 150 49, 51, 53, 65—
71, 144, 150, 49117-2291 . 39,71 49154-3270 35, 65-66 66, 71, 119-120,
179,181,183,  49117-2316 . 39,71 49154-4645 .. ...65-66 143-144, 149—
185, 219 49117-2441 . 39,71 49156-1956 .. ...35, 65-66 150, 179, 181,
48934 ... 144,150,179,  49117-2591 . 39,71 49156-2631 .. ...35, 65-66 183, 185, 219
181, 183,185,  49117-3391 . 219 49156-3156 .. ...35, 65-66
219 49117-3916 . 39,71 49156-3506 .. ...35, 65-66
48935 ... 39, 71, 143-144, 49117-4016 . 39,71 49156-4081 .. ...65-66
149-150, 219 49117-4491 . 39,71 49156-4206 .. ...35, 65-66
65-66 49117-8616 .... .183 49156-4381 143-144, 149—
179,181,183,  49118-100000 ...........179, 181, 183, 150
185, 219 185 49156-4581 ............... 143-144, 149—
48938 ... 35,39, 65-66,  49118-100400 ........... 179, 181, 183, 150
71, 144, 150, 185 49156-9181 ............... 65-66
179,181,183,  49118-11533 ....35, 66 49156-9881 65-66
185 49118-3858 ... 39,71 49157-3660 .. ...35, 65-66
48942 ... 143-144,149—  49119-14203 ...39,71 49158-2983 143-144, 149—
150 49119-1703 ... ....183 150
48946 .....cococveien 143-144,149-  49119-2603 . 179 49158-5308 ............... 143-144, 149—
150 49119-3428 ... ...39,71 150
48947 ..o 35, 65-66, 143— 49119-5353 ... ...39,71 49159-5168 ............... 143-144, 149—
144, 149-150 49119-6403 . 39,71 150
48948 ......ccoevei 143-144,149-  49119-7103 ... ..39,71 49159-5368 ............... 143-144, 149-
150 49119-7353 ... ..39,71 150
144, 150 49119-7603 . 39,71 49163-107000 ........... 179, 181, 183
143-144,149-  49119-8178 ... ....185 49177-11979% ........... 213
150 49120-107081 ...........181, 185 49181-1240 ............... 143-144, 149-
219 49120-10856 .. .35, 65-66 150
..143-144,149—  49120-2756 . .143-144,149—-  49183-4242 35, 65-66
150, 219 150 49184-2451 179, 181, 183,
48959 ......occcoiieine 143-144,149-  49122-13261 ............. 179, 181, 183, 185
150 185 123-124, 127-
48960 .....ccoeveiiiinne 35, 65-66, 143— 49122-14036 ............. 179, 181, 183, 128
144, 149-150, 185 219
219 49126-2758 . .144, 150 .91
48963 .......cocoeviiinne 35, 65-66, 144, 49128-1734 . .144, 150 ..213
150 49128-2234 .... ....144, 150 213
48964 .......cccceviiiene 35, 65-66, 143— 49128-2334 .... ....144, 150
144, 149-150,  49128-2500 ... ...143-144, 149— .
219 150 75-76, 79-80
35, 65-66 49128-2634 ... ....144, 150 75-76, 79-80
143-144,149-  49128-5234 . .35, 65-66
150 49129-5325 ... ...143-144, 149— 75-76, 79-80,
65-66 150 93-94, 101
35, 65-66, 143— 49130-2957 ............... 143-144, 149- 25-26, 29, 55—
144, 149-150 150 56, 59
48977 ..o 143-144,149-  49130-3057 ............... 143-144, 149- 43
150 150 49458-S 123-124, 127-
48984 ..o 143-144,149-  49130-3907 ............... 35, 39, 65-66, 71 128
150 49130-4807 ... ....144, 150 49465 ..o 25-26, 29, 55—
48986 .......cccceveieiinne 143-144,149-  49130-9757 . .35, 65-66 56, 59, 115-116
150, 219 49134-1976 ... ..143-144,149— 49468 .........ccoceene 116
48988 .......cccceveieiinne 143-144, 149- 150 49512 . 143-144, 149-
150 49135-3389-S ...........91 150, 219
143-144,149-  49135-4714 . 39,71 143-144, 149-
150 49136-3272 ... ...143-144, 149— 150
48997 ..o 21, 35, 49, 51, 150 49515 .. 143-144, 149-
65-66, 120 49141-10563 .. .65-66 150, 219
49101-5600 ............... 219 49141-4013 . .35, 65-66 49520 ..o 123-124, 127-
49101-7800 ... .219 49142-3187 . .35, 39, 65-66, 71 128
49104-9334 ... ..35, 65-66 49142-7112 . 219 123-124, 127-
49105-6482 ... ..35, 65-66 49143-2979 . 219 128
49109-15854 ............. 179,181,183,  49143-3579 ... ...143-144,149-  49532-S ... 137
185 150 49534 137
49109-8204 ............... 179,181,183,  49143-7429 ... ....35, 39, 65-66, 71 49535P-S .. ..137,139
185 49145-1778 ... ...143-144,149-  49537P-S 139
49110-1717 ............... 144, 150 150 49609P 89
49116-8037 ... ..185 49148-3269 ............... 143-144,149-  49610P ... .87
49116-8237 ............... 185 150 49611-S 141
49116-8662 ............... 183 49150-1405 ............... 143-144,149— 49612 .....cccoeveien. 21, 23, 35, 39,
49117-11741 .......... 39,71 150 49, 51, 53, 65—
66, 71, 119-120,
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Part Number

...31, 61, 84, 87,
89, 91, 93-94,

97, 99, 1083, 107,

109, 111, 113,
115-116, 123-
124, 127-128,
137, 139, 141,
155, 161, 163-
164, 187, 191,
193, 215-216,
227,233

53976
53982
53996 ...
53999
54071
54355 ...
54365 ...
54486 ...
54527-S ...
54817P-S
55753
56057 ...
56424 ...
56680 ...
56704
56765
56766 ...
56912

........................ 215-216

19, 26, 29, 47

56, 59, 83-84
163-164, 187
193, 221
163-164
..235

200
155, 157, 159

56, 59
93-94, 99
83-84, 91, 97

167-168, 171
173-174, 177

240

195, 197, 199—

25-26, 29, 55—

.......................... 17, 25-26, 29,
31, 45, 55-56,
59, 61, 83-84,
91, 97, 127-128,
155, 167-168,
189

123-124, 127-
128, 161

211

17, 31, 45, 61,
87,91, 105, 115—-
116, 211

91, 97

167-168, 171,
191, 193

93-94

17,45, 161
19, 26, 29, 47,
56, 59, 84, 87,
91, 93-94, 99,
103, 105, 109,
123-124, 127-
128,131, 133-
134, 137, 139,
157, 161, 163—-
164, 187, 193,
199-200, 211,
225, 229
.......................... 26, 29, 56, 59,
75-76, 79-80,
83-84, 91, 103,
105, 115-116,
133-134, 137,
139, 163-164,
168, 173-174,
177,187, 191,
211, 225, 227
.......................... 87, 89, 103, 141,
161
.......................... 17, 25-26, 29,
31, 45, 56, 59,
61, 91, 97, 123—-
124,127-128
.......................... 31, 61, 83-84,
87,91, 94, 97,
109, 113, 115-
116, 157, 159,
167-168, 171,
189, 231
89, 105, 163-164
163-164, 171,

6091

6095

6096

6097

, 6115
6145

62241
62242
62243 ..
62244
62245
62246 ..
62247 ..
62248 ..
62262 ..
62267 ..
62268 ..
62273 ..
62417

167-168, 171,
173-174, 177
62420 ...ccoooiiiiiiis 93-94, 99
62421
62422 ..
62423

62506

........................ 171, 173-174,

62920
62921
62922 ..

167-168, 171,
173-174, 177
173-174, 177
.17, 45

31,61

17, 31, 45, 61
..75-76, 79-80
211

97

.97

..161

..161

..155

..155

167-168, 171,
173-174, 177
.173-174, 177
.17, 45

93-94, 137, 139 177,211

31, 61, 83-84, 6146 ...oiiiieeeii 29, 59, 123-124,

115-116, 137, 127-128, 137,

139, 157, 159, 139, 209

191, 193, 215— 6147 209

216, 227 6175 ... .15, 31, 43, 61,

15, 17, 25-26, 83-84, 87, 89,

29, 31, 33, 43, 91, 97, 103, 107,

45, 55-56, 59, 109, 115-116,

61, 63, 83-84, 141, 155, 157,

87, 89, 91, 103, 159, 161, 167—

107, 109, 115— 168, 171, 189,

116, 123-124, 215-216, 231

127-128, 137, 6178 .o 75-76, 79-80,

139, 141, 155, 123-124, 127—

157, 159, 161, 128, 133-134,

163-164, 173— 137, 139, 191,

174,177, 187, 197, 209

215-216, 227, 6179 155, 163-164

233 6198 15, 43, 87, 123—
6024 ..o 87, 89, 103, 115- 124, 127-128

116, 123-124, 62080 ....

127-128 62240 ....
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Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
6607 ..o 120, 155, 163— 73082 81527 ..o 19, 25-26, 29,
164 73084 47, 55-56, 59
....163-164 73085 .. 81528 ... 19, 25-26, 29,
..19,25-26,29, 73190 19, 25-26, 29, 47, 55-56, 59
47, 55-56, 59, 47, 55-56, 59 81529 ... 19, 25-26, 29,
75-76,79-80, 7339 ..o 83-84, 123-124, 47, 55-56, 59
83-84, 87, 89, 159 19, 25-26, 29,
91, 93-94, 97, 29, 55-56, 59 47, 55-56, 59
99, 103, 105, ..193 81531 ..o 19, 25-26, 29,
109, 115-116, ..193 47, 55-56, 59
123-124, 131, ..193
. 133-134, 137, ...29, 59, 193
17,19, 26, 29, 139, 159, 161, ..193
45, 47, 56, 59, 163-164, 168, ..109, 113
83-84, 87, 91, 173-174, 177, 193
94, 105, 115- 187, 191, 193, 87
116, 123-124, 199-200, 211, .87
127-128, 131, 225, 227, 229 173-174, 177
133-134, 137, ... 137 29, 59 109, 113
139, 159, 161, 131 167-168, 171, 163-164, 167—
163-164, 168, ....131, 199-200 173-174, 177 168, 173-174
171,177, 193, ....199-200 73835 ..o 123-124, 127- 75-76, 79-80
199-200, 211, .199-200 128 81993 ... .15, 43
225, 229 ... 131 73836 ..o 123-124,127—- 824164 ... 157, 167-168,
....131, 199-200 128 171, 173-174,
.131, 199-200 73862P .....ccocveinne 123-124, 127- 177
.17, 45, 87, 89, 128 824879 ....ocoeve 131, 199-200,
103, 141 73899 ... 25-26, 29, 55— 235
....101 56, 59 8255 .., 25-26, 29, 33,
..25-26,29,55- 73919 ... 123-124 55-56, 59, 63,
56, 59, 84,99, 73928 ......cccoceeinn. 167-168, 171, 141, 157, 163—
115-116, 137, 189 164, 187, 233,
139 193
....93-94 .51 825796 ...
227 ...93-94 83005 ...
...26, 29, 56, 59, ..163-164 83006 ...
161 ..137,139 83009 ...
...91,97,128 167-168,171, 83081 ...
.17, 45, 83-84, 177 83088 ...
99, 103, 105, 75471 84 83124 ... .
115-116, 133— 75658 8516 17,31, 45, 61,
134,137,139, 75659 87,167-168,
163-164,191, 77026 .. 171, 173-174,
225, 227 77027 177,227
.......................... 25-26,29,55—- 77046 33,63
56, 59, 75-76, 77069 .. .15,43
89, 93-94, 103, 77071 15,43
105,109, 115—- 7713 ..., 103, 161, 163- 155, 163-164
116, 161, 163— 164, 191, 193, ..155
164, 199-200, 215-216 195, 197
211, 227,229 77139 83-84, 94, 99 75-76, 79-80
.......................... 133-134,195, 77170 .. .87 . 75-76
197 77181 187 167-168, 171
.......................... 133-134,137, 77219 79-80 155
25-26, 29, 55— 195, 197 77239 25-26, 29, 55— 94, 133-134,
56, 59, 124 72160 .o 11-12 56, 59 163-164, 199—
141 72162 .11-12 T7240 ..o, 25-26, 29, 55— 200, 229
.141 72245 .203 56, 59 8915 .., 25-26, 29, 55—
124,128 72255 .93-94 77482 101 56, 59, 75-76,
.128 72265 .99 77874 .. ..167-168 79-80, 83-84,
.128 72268 163-164 77875 .. ..173-174 137, 139, 187,
83-84, 89,105 72282 .209 77877 .. ..167-168, 171 191,211
75-76, 79-80 .83-84,91, 97 77885 .. ...83-84
..93-94 .195, 197, 209 79456 .. ..187
.99 .103 81007 .. 163-164
.216 .207 81024 .. 83-84, 105 .
167-168, 173- ....26, 56 173-174, 177
174 ...137, 211 81043 ..o 53, 83-84, 105, 167-168, 171
83-84, 91, 97 11-12, 233 120, 174, 177 .128
99 116, 120
56, 59 225
..163-164 ..173-174, 177
123-124, 127- 139
128 99
6595 ..128
6605 128
Genie
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T106954 .......ccoeneeee. 123-124, 127-

128
...123-124, 127-

128

T106956 ........coceeee. 123-124, 127-
128

T106958 ........ccoeeeee. 123-124, 127-
128

T106959 ...123-124, 127-
128

T106960 ........cooneee. 123-124, 127-
128

T108075 ....ccvvevvnee 167-168, 171
173-174, 177

T108076 ..173-174, 177

T108077 ... ..173-174, 177

T108078 ...167-168, 171
173-174, 177

T108079 .....cccoeveneee 157, 167-168
171, 173-174,
177

T110729 ...25-26, 55-56

T111608 ...215-216

T111609 ...215-216

T111610 ... ...215-216

T111611 ...215-216

T111612

T111613 ...

T114678 ...

Genie
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The Part Description Index is an alphabetical index of all part descriptions included in this manual. The index shows what page(s) the part is

used on.

2

2WD STR.YOKE WELD.L.H.2ND STG......15
2WD STR.YOKE WELD.R.H.2ND STG......15

4

4WD STEER YOKE WELD L.H.,,MACH......43
4WD STEER YOKE WELD. R.H.,MACH.....43

5
5/16-18 X .75 LG.FLG.LCK.SCREW.....19

A

ACCUMULATOR,430
PRECHARGE.....115-116

ACTUATOR, FORD EFI PRECISION....75-76,
79-80

ADAPTER,LP VENTURI.....75-76

ADAPTER,PIPE NIPPLE.....143-144, 149-150

ADAPTER,THROTTLE ACTUATOR***....... 75—
76

ADJUSTMENT LUG,1.25-7 PAINTED.....15, 43

ADPTR,ST. THR 3/4-16 FEM PIPE.....99

ADPTR,STR FEM INV 45D 1/4X1/4.....99

AIR CLEANER.....93-94

AIR CLEANER BRACKET, PAINTED.....99

AIR CLEANER,FORD EFI***.....84

AIR CLEANER,NELSON***.....93-94, 99

AIR INTAKE BRACKET, PAINTED.....105

AIR VALVE MIXER.....79-80

AIR VALVE MIXER***.....79-80

ALARM PKG,S60/80***.....209

ALARM,CHIME TONE 5-25VDC***.....209

ALARM,WARBLE TONE 5-30 VDC***......195,
197

ALARM.INTERMITTENT TONE.24V.....209

ALTERNATOR, DEUTZ F3L10/F4L10*.....89

ALTERNATOR, PERKINS (53883).....97

ALTERNATOR,LRG-423 RE-BUILT*.....76, 79—
80

ANGLE,CABLE TRACK TUBE,PANTD.....163—
164

ANGLE,FRONT CHASSIS GUARD BLUE..225

ANGLE,RELAY MOUNTING.....133-134

ANGLE,RING GUARD *PAINTED.....225

ASSEMBLY,BOOM #1,S80/85.....155, 157, 159

ASSEMBLY,FOOT SWITCH.....193

ASSM, GEN. ONLY, 110V, 60HZ.....215-216

ASSY, CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A.....131

ASSY,RELAY SOCKET, AUTO.....133-134

ASSY,S80/85 #3 BOOM TUBE......... 157, 167-
168, 171, 173-174, 177

B

BACKING PLATE, HOSE BLOCK, JIB.....187
BACKING PLATE, PAINTED.....227
BACKING PLATE, PNTD.....227

BACKLASH ADJMNT PLATE S60.....127-128
BAFFLE,AIR,DEUTZ,PAINTED.....89
BAFFLE,AIR,FORD,PAINTED GRAY.....87
BAFFLE,PERKINS,S60/80,PAINTED*.....103
BAFFLE, TANK SIDE,PAINTED.....141

BALL STUD**.....137, 139

BALL,CHECK (32810).....115-116

PSI

BAR,AXLE ROTATION STOP,OSC......31, 61

BAR,FLAP REINFORCING 23" BLUE.....227

BAR,FLAP REINFORCING 37.5 BLUE.....227

BASE, W/1 N.O. CONTACTS***.....199-200

BASE,WITHOUT CONTACTS.....131, 199-200

BATT.CABLE,00,POS.,RED,50".....87, 94, 105

BATTERY CABLE,1/0 GA,BLK 30".......87, 94,
105

BATTERY HOLD DOWN,GROUP 31....87, 94,
105

BATTERY,12V,1000 CCA GRP 31........87, 94,
105

BEARING KIT (88921).....127-128

BEARING KIT, AUSCO***....25-26, 29, 55-56,
59, 124

BEARING KIT,BRAKE,MICO.....25-26, 55-56

BEARING KIT,MICO.....124

BEARING KIT,PLAT ROTATOR,SUPER....167—
168, 171, 177

BEARING KIT,ROTATOR,9K***......... 167168,
173-174

BEARING KIT WHEEL DRIVE,S60***.....47

BEARING TURNTABLE SEAL**.....123-124,
127-128

BEARING, INNER CONE.....19

BEARING, POLYGON P2055 (59105).....15, 43

BEARING,1.25|DX1.50X1.25L.....15, 43

BEARING,1.5IDX1.750DX1.5L,PTFE.....15, 43

BEARING,2.50IDX2.750DX2.00L.....155

BEARING,2.50IDX3.000DX2.00L.....155

BEARING,FL,1.25ID X 1.410D X 1...167-168,
171, 173-174, 177

BEARING,FL,1.25IDX1.50DX1.25L......... 173-
174, 177

BEARING,FLANGED,.376ID (20424).....203

BEARING,MOTOR.....215-216

BEARING,OUTER CONE.....19

BEARING,POLYGON,20DU12.....15, 43, 155,
167-168, 171, 173-174, 177

BEARING, TURNTABLE.....123-124, 127-128

BELLCRANK ASSY W/BEARINGS...173-174,
177

BELT,SERPENTINE,LRG425 EFI***.....75-76,
79-80

BELT, TIMING,FORD LRG423/425EFI........75—
76, 79-80

BELT,V KIT, PERKINS 704-30.....101

BELT,V, DEUTZ DIESEL ENGINE.....89

BLANKET,BATTERY.....221

BLOCK,LOAD SENSOR.....235

BOLT PAD,CBL.TRK.CVR.,.50**.....229

BOLT PAD,CBL.TRK.CVR.,.75**.....229

BOLT,CARRIAGE,1/4-20 X .75,G2.....227

BOLT,CARRIAGE,1/4-20 X 1.00,G2.....187

BOLT,CARRIAGE,1/4-20 X 2.75,G2.....187

BOLT,CARRIAGE,3/8-16 X1.50,G5.....87

BOLT,COVER,WHEEL DRIVE,W3***.....47

BOLT-FLANGE,M6 X 22MM(52573).....76, 79—
80

BOOT (20424).....203

BOOT(BELLOWS),E-STOP,BLACK.......... 131,

Part No. 65615

BOOT, TOGGLE SWITCH,SHORT*...131, 133—
134, 199-200, 215-216, 221

BOX,INSTRUCTION STORAGE.....193

BRACKET, CABLE CLAMP.....163-164

BRACKET, CABLE TRACK GASKET.....229

BRACKET, PANEL WIRE MOUNTING.....131

BRACKET, PRE-FILTER.....231

BRACKET,ACTUATOR ARM MTG,PTD.....93—
94

BRACKET,ACTUATOR PAINTED.....31, 61

BRACKET,AIR CLEANER MTG.PAINT......93—
94

BRACKETAIR FILTER,FORD GAS PT.....84

BRACKET,AUX.PUMP MNT.PAINTED.....115-
116

BRACKET,BOTTOM ROD R.H.PAINTED....161

BRACKET,CBL TRK GASKET,S60/80.....229

BRACKET,COVER HINGE,BLUE.....137, 139

BRACKET,HOSE CLAMP.....187

BRACKET,HOSE SUPPORT PAINTED......25—
26, 29, 56, 59

BRACKET,LIMIT SWITCH EXT,BLUE*.....163—
164

BRACKET,LOWER ROD LH PAINTED.....161

BRACKET,MAP SENSOR,PAINTED.....75-76,
79-80

BRACKET,RING GUARD.....225

BRACKET,RING GUARD MTG.BLUE.....225

BRACKET,SOLENOID MTG,PAINTED....... 93—
94

BRACKET, TOGGLE SWITCH.....133-134

BRACKET,WEAR PAD RETENTION.....161

BRACKET,WORK LIGHT MOUNT 5/16".....211

BRACKET-FUEL FILTER (52567)....75-76, 79—
80

BRAKE PORT HARDLINE.....128

BRAKE TUBING.....127-128

BRAKE, WHEEL, 1600 INLB.....25-26, 29, 55—
56, 59

BRAKE,1200 INLB***.....123-124

BRAKE,900 IN*LB.....128

BRIDGE,50A FULL WAVE**.....215-216

BRKT,AIR CLEANER ORIENTATION**......84,
93-94, 99

BRKT,LIM SW,DRIVE ENBL,PAINTED.....123—
124, 127-128

BRUSH 3/8 X 1/4 X 15/16(36928).....215-216

BRUSH ASSEMBLY.....215-216

BRUSH HOLDER ASSY,
GENER.....215-216

BRUSH,CABLE TRACK COVER, 6.69.....229

BULB,WORKLIGHT,12V 35W.....211, 233

BULKHEAD,FEMALE X 4.....137

BUMPER, PLASTIC, 1.25 O.D......211

BUMPER,BATTERY BOX & RAILS.....211

BUMPER,RUBBER***.....83—-84, 89

BUMPER,RUBBER,.75 X .50H,STUD......137,
139

BUMPER,RUBBER-1 X 1.25.....137, 139

BUSHING,SPRING SEAT.....207

BUTTON,PUSH,BLACK W/SEAL***....199-200

2500w

199-200 BUTTON,PUSH,RED MUSHROOM
BOOT,BATTERY TERMINAL,RED........ 87, 94, HEAD.....131, 199-200
BlCE)CS)T,CONTROLLER ..... 205, 207 C
SOCTSOLENIDZ0TS LSS %, chBLE cLawe,. 10310
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| Part Description Index (continued)

CABLE COVER,JIB***,..,.173-174, 177

CABLE SQUEEZE CONN...... 133-134

CABLE SQUEEZE CONN.,XTRA LRG.....133—
134, 195, 197

CABLE TIE,11.5" BLACK.....161, 191

CABLE TIE,4" BLK,HEAT RESISTNT....... 131,
191

CABLE TRACK TRAY,DRILLED,S80........ 163—-
164

CABLE TRACK TUBE.....163-164

CABLETRACK,PLATED,117 LINKS....163-164

CAM ASSY (20424).....203

CAP, COOLANT RET SYS(54071).....103

CAP, SIDE OIL FILL, PERKINS.....97

CAP,DIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE.....21, 49, 51, 120

CAPDUST.....19

CAPFILLER BREATHER,3 MICRON**.....107,
109, 111, 113

CAPFUEL,DIESEL,1/8"VENT(GRN).....113

CAPFUEL,GAS,1/8"VENT(RED).....109

CAPFUEL,GREEN*.....111

CAP,FUEL,RED***.....107

CAPOIL FILLER, PERKINS.....99

CAPOIL FILLER,DEUTZ,DIESEL***.....93-94

CAP,RADIATOR,FORD***.....87

CAP,RADIATOR,PERKINS/FORD.....103

CAPACITOR,TIME DELAY.....197

CARRIER TERMINAL(5 PER BLOCK).....133—
134

CASTING,45049, 40612.....205

CASTING,JACK FT/PAD PAINTED...... 17, 31,
45, 61

CBV ASSEMBLY.....128

Check valve.....23, 49, 51, 53, 119-120

CLAMP, AIR CLEANER (27915)**.....93-94

CLAMP, CABLE TRACK.....163-164

CLAMP, HOSE (53883).....101

CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH.....93-94

CLAMP,0.75,#12 X 1/4,RUB CUSH...133-134,
197

CLAMP,1.13,#18 X 1/4,RUB CUSH...... 83-84,
91, 139

CLAMP,1.25X.5 RUBBER-CUSHION.....193

CLAMP,1.63,#26 X 3/8,RUB CUSH.....187

CLAMP,1.75,#28 X 3/8,RUB CUSH*....87, 173~
174, 177

CLAMP,2.75,#44 X 1/4,RUB CUSH*....105, 109

CLAMPHOSE 2 5/16-3 1/4.....93-94, 99

CLAMP,HOSE,.63.....75-76, 79-80, 84

CLAMPHOSE,1.25***.....76, 79-80, 223

CLAMP,HOSE,1.75.....76, 79-80

CLAMP,HOSE,1.75,LINED.....87

CLAMPHOSE,2.25" DIA...... 87

CLAMP,HOSE,2.50"**.....75-76

CLAMPHOSE,3.00".....79-80, 84, 223, 231

CLAMPHOSE,3.50.....223

CLAMP,HOSE,8.50 DIA***_...223

CLAMP,HOSE,BOTTOM,MOLDED.....163-164

CLAMPHOSE,SIZE .25 TO .63........ 103, 107,
109, 111, 113

CLAMP,HOSE, TOPMOLDED.....163-164

CLAMP,JIB HOSE/CABLE.....187

CLAMP,JIB HOSE/CABLE,ARCTIC.....187

CLAMPMUFFLER,2 1/4" ID...... 91

CLAMP,RUB CUSH,0.75,#12 X 3/8*.....97

CLAMP,RUBBER CUSHIONED-2 5/32.....115—
116

CLAMP,TWO HOSE.....187

CLEVIS YOKE-1/4-28,PLTD WI/PIN...... 93-94,
99

CLEVIS,AXLE SWITCH ADJUSTMENT.....33,
63

COIL WITH DE CONNECTOR.....120

COIL, 12V, 19972/21623/29069.....120

COIL, ELECTRONIC IGN., FORD.....76, 80

COIL,10V.....116, 120

COIL,12V.DO1 VALVE.....215-216

COIL,GREEN W/ 2 PIN CONNECTOR*....173—
174

COIL,SOLENOQID,10DSD 10V,W/DIOD.....116,
120

COIL,SOLENOID,10V.....23, 53, 120, 177

COIL,SOLENOQID,10V W/ DIODE.....83-84, 89

COIL,SOLENOID,8 DSD 10V,W/DIO.....53, 83—
84, 105, 120, 174, 177

COLD START PKG,DEUTZ,BIG BOOM.....221

COLD START PKG,PERKINS,BB.....221

COLD START,FORD, BIG BOOM.....221

COLLAR, BOOT RETAINING.....203

CONN,520102-16.....143-144, 149-150, 219

CONN,520102-6-6.....107, 109, 111, 113, 143—
144, 149-150

CONN,520120-10-12...143-144,149-150, 219

CONN,520120-12-10.....65-66

CONN,520120-12-16.....143-144, 149-150

CONN,520120-16.....143-144, 149-150

CONN,520120-4***.....144, 185, 219

CONN,520120-4-6***.....39, 71, 144, 150, 179,
181, 183, 185, 219

CONN,520120-4-6,.030 ORI.....183

CONN,520120-4-6,.035,0RI.....183

CONN,520120-4-8.....39, 71, 144, 150

CONN,520120-6-4.....143-144, 149-150

CONN,520120-8***.....35, 39, 65-66, 71, 144,
150, 179, 181, 183, 185, 219

CONN,520120-8-10.....143-144, 149-150

CONN,520120-8-12.....143-144, 149-150

CONN,BULKHEAD,520601-12.....35, 65—66

CONN,LONG,520122-6.....144, 150, 179, 181,
183, 185, 219

CONN,LONG,520122-8.....144, 150, 179, 181,
183, 185, 219

CONN,SQUEEZE,1/2NPT .38-.50,SM.....133—
134, 137, 195, 197

CONN,SQZ,BLK,1/2NPT,.38-.50,SM.....193

CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT .38-.50,90DEG........ 123—
124, 127-128

CONNECTOR, DEUTZ FUEL SHUTOFF*..93—
94

CONNECTOR,520120-4 SPEC......179, 183

CONTACT,N.O...... 131

CONTACT,NC.....131, 199-200

CONTACTOR,LIMIT SWITCH...123-124, 127—-
128, 155, 163-164

CONTROL BOX COVER, RIGHT SIDE*.....211

CONTROL BOX COVER,LEFT SIDE**.....211

CONTROL BOX W/ DECAL,GROUND.....115—
116

CONTROL BOX W/LID&DECAL,GRND....133—
134

CONTROLLER,GLOW PLUG (53883).....105

COOLANT RETURN SYSTEM,Z45***....... 83—
84, 103

COOLER-HYDRAULIC OIL.....141

CORROSION INHIBITOR,FOAM.....134, 195,
197

Counterbalance valve.....23, 53, 119-120

Ganie
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COUPLER,HUB,15 TOOTH 7/16BOLT*.....83—
84, 91, 97
COUPLER,PUMP TO MOTOR (32810).....115—
116
COVER - DEUTZ F4L1011F.....91
COVER ASSY W/DECAL,WRD,RH BB.....139
COVER ASSY W/DECALS,L.H. BB.....137
COVER CASTING,20424 CONTROLLER...203
COVER SUPPORT WELDMENT LH......137
COVER SUPPORT WELDMENT RH......139
COVER W/DECALS,DR.CHAS.STR.END...19,
47
COVER, AUXILIARY POWER SWITCH.....131
COVER, CABLE TRACK, 96.00".....229
COVER, CABLE TRACK,100.00".....229
COVER, DUCT, WIRING.....133-134
COVER, JIB HOSES/CABLES.....187
COVER, SERVO (24667).....56, 59
COVER,BOOM SECTION #1 PAINTED.....159
COVER,CABLE TRACK TRAY.....163-164
COVER,CABLE TRACK
TRAY,DRILLED.....163-164
COVER,CONTROL BOX LID.....211
COVER,FRONT DEUTZ ENGINE.....89
COVER,GFCI,WEATHERPROOF.....195, 197
COVERLKNOCK OUT HOLE4 PER
BAG.....195, 197
COVER,PROTECTIVE,JIB CYLINDER.....223
COVER,PROTECTIVE,LIFT CYLINDER.....223
COVER,PROTECTIVE,MASTER W/JIB.....223
COVER,PROTECTIVE,SLAVE W/JIB.....223
COVER,PROTECTIVE,STEER CYL......223
COVER,PROTECTIVE,TIE ROD CYL......223
COVER,REAR AXLE PAINTED......25-26, 29,
55-56, 59
COVER,SUPPORT WELDMENT,LH.....137
COVER-HINGED, GRND CNTRL.....137
COVER-TURNTABLE W/DECALS S80.....141
COVER-TURNTABLE W/DECALS S85.....141
COVR W/DECLS,DR CHAS NS END....25-26,
55-56
COW CATCHER,PLASTIC.....163-164
CYLINDER, LIFT, S80.....155
CYLINDER,AXLE EXT,REAR.....31, 61
CYLINDER,AXLE EXTENSION,FRONT.....17,
45
CYLINDER,JACK***.....17, 31, 45, 61
CYLINDER,JIB (STICK BOOMS).....173-174,
177
CYLINDER,MASTER***.....155
CYLINDER,SLAVE,3 X 11.38**.......167-168,
171, 173-174, 177
CYLINDER,STEER S80/85.....15, 43
CYLINDER,TIE ROD, S80/S85.....15, 43

D

DECAL KIT,INSTRUCT,S80/85DIESL.....11-12
DECAL KIT,INSTRUCT,S80/85GAS.....11-12
DECAL PLATE ASSEMBLY.....193

DECAL, ENGINE SPEC, PERKINS.....11-12
DECAL, PATCH, GEN,ALC-500.....11-12
DECAL,ARROW BLUE.....12
DECAL,ARROW YELLOW LRG 9".....12
DECAL,COMPARTMENT ACCESS.....11-12
DECAL,COSMETIC4 X 2.....12
DECAL,COSMETIC,4 X 4.....12
DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE S-80.....12
DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE S-85.....12
DECAL,COSMETIC,S80.....11-12

$-80,S-85
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DECAL,COSMETIC,S85.....11-12

DECAL,DANGER DO NOT ALTER
SWTC.....11-12

DECAL,DANGER,ELEC.HAZ.STAY CLR....11-
12

DECAL,DANGER,GEN SAFETY RULES....11-
12

DECAL,DANGER,NO SMOKING***,....11-12
DECAL,DANGER,TILT ALARM***_.11-12
DECAL,DANGER,TIP-OVER, TIRES***...... 11-
12
DECAL,DANGER,TIPOVER,AXLES.....11-12
DECAL,DIESEL.....11-12
DECAL,GND CONT PNL,S45/60/80**....11-12
DECAL,GND CONT PNL,S45/S60/80.....11-12
DECAL,INSTR,MAX SIDE FRC,ANSI.....11-12
DECAL,INSTR,SIDE FRC/WIND,AUS.....11-12
DECAL,INSTRUCT,FOOTSWITCH
OPER.....11-12
DECAL,LABEL,AIRLINE 110 PSI.....11-12
DECAL,LABEL,LFT/DRV SELECT.....11-12
DECAL,LABEL,LIGHTS***,....11-12, 233
DECAL,LABEL,LIQUID PROPANE.....12
DECAL,LABEL,MANUAL NOT HERE.....11-12
DECAL,LABEL,UNLEADED GAS ONLY.....11-
12
DECAL,LANYARD ANCHORAGE POINT...11-
12
DECAL,NOTICE, FORD ENG SPEC**....11-12
DECAL,NOTICE, FUNCTION ENABLE*.....12
DECAL,NOTICE,AIR INLET***,,...11-12
DECAL,NOTICE,DEUTZ ENG SPEC.....11-12
DECAL,NOTICE,DEUTZ ENG SPEC**...... 11—
12
DECAL,NOTICE,EXT AXLE OPER.....12
DECAL,NOTICE,FORD EFI ENG SPEC.....11-
12
DECAL,NOTICE,HAZARDOUS MAT'LS*....11—-
12
DECAL,NOTICE,MAX LOAD 500 LBS....11-12
DECAL,NOTICE,MAX LOAD 600 LBS....11-12
DECAL,NOTICE,MAX LOAD 750 LBS....11-12
DECAL,NOTICE,OPER INST.IC***,....11-12
DECAL,NOTICE,SHUTOFF VALVES.....11-12
DECAL,NOTICE,TIRE PRESSURE.....11-12
DECAL,OPTION GENERATOR***.....215-216
DECAL,OPTION GLOW PLUGS***...... 11-12,
221
DECAL,PLATFORM CTRL PANEL.....11-12
DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM 115V.....12
DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM 230V.....12
DECAL,PROTECTOR,CLEAR,PLATE.....11-12
DECAL,TRIANGLE,BLUE.....12
DECAL,TRIANGLE,YELLOW.....12
DECAL,USE DEXRON***,.. .12
DECAL,WARN,CRUSH HAZARD HAND....11-
12
DECAL,WARN,CRUSH HAZARD PLAT.....11-
12
DECAL,WARN,FALL HAZARD.....12
DECAL,WARN,IMPROPER OPERATION...11-
12
DECAL,WARNING,HAND/FOOT CRUSH.....12
DIAGNOSTIC FEMALE Q-DSCNT....... 21, 35,
49, 51, 65-66, 120
Diagnostic fitting.....21
Diagnostic nipple.....49, 51, 119-120
DIAPHRAGM,AIR VALVE MIXER.....79-80
Differential Sensing.....119-120

Part Description Index (continued) |

Differential sensing valve.....119-120

DIN RAIL,23.75".....134

DIODE BLOCK SUPPRESSION.....133-134

DIODE,6 AMP,200 PIV,BULK.....215-216

DIPSTICK (53883).....99

DIPSTICK, OIL LEVEL,LRG425 EFI.....75-76,
79-80

DIPSTICK-F3L1011F (DEUTZ).....93-94

Directional control valve.....49, 51

Directional valve.....119-120

DO3 valve.....119-120

DOOR LATCH,BASE CONTROL BOX.....137

DRAIN PLUG.....127-128

DRIV CHAS COVER ASSY N/S END...25-26,
29, 55-56, 59

Drive Manifold, 4WD,.....51

DRIVE MOTOR REAR,2WD/7 DEGREE*...25—
26, 29

DRVE MOTOR REAR,4WD/1DEGREE...... 56,
59

E
EDC ASSY,SAUER,M46***.....83-84, 91, 97
ELBOW,130239-2-2.....107
ELBOW,45D,140339-16.....143-144, 149-150
ELBOW,45D,520320-10-8.....219
ELBOW,45D,520320-4.....179, 181, 183, 185
ELBOW,45D,520320-6.....143-144, 149-150
ELBOW,45D,520320-6-4.....143-144, 149-150
ELBOW,45D,520320-8......179, 181, 183, 185,
219
ELBOW,90 DEGR,RUBBER,2.5"1.D.*....93-94,
99, 231
ELBOW,90D, 070202-4.....123-124, 127-128
ELBOW,90D,520202-12-16....... 143-144, 149—
150, 219
ELBOW,90D,520220-10.....144, 150
ELBOW,90D,520220-12-16.....35, 6566, 143—
144, 149-150
ELBOW,90D,520220-4-4....35, 65-66, 144, 185
ELBOW,90D,520220-4-6***...39, 71, 143-144,
149-150, 179, 183, 185
ELBOW,90D,520220-6........ 35, 39, 65-66, 71,
143-144, 149-150
ELBOW,90D,520220-8-12....... 35, 65-66, 143—
144, 149-150
ELBOW,90D,520220-8-6.....143-144, 149-150
ELBOW,90DEG,FEM,1"NPT.....143-144, 149—
150, 219
ELBOW,90DEG.1/8MPT-5/16 BARB.....107
ELBOW,90DEG.3/8MPT-5/8 BARB.....84
ELBOW,SWIVEL 90D, 520221-6......144, 150,
179, 181, 183, 185
END CAPAIR FILTER-27915&49740....84, 93—
94
END COVER GASKET,CBLE TRCK CVR...229
END HEAD, 32810 POWER UNIT.....115-116
END PLATE,WAGO.....195, 197
END SET,STEEL43482,43483,43484......163—
164
ENGINE,FORD LRG 425,EFIZ45.....75-76
EXHAUST HOOD WELDMENT.....227
EXHAUST, TAILPIPE,DEUTZ.....91
EXT.CYL.MOUNTING PIN WLDMT......157
EXTENDING ROD.....161
EXTENSION CYL ASSY,S80/85.....157, 161
EXTRU.,CABLE TRK.SUPPT,288"DR......163—
164
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EXTRUSION,RUBBER BUMPER STRIP..107,
109, 111, 113

F

FAN SHROUD, PAINTED.....103
FAN, LSG423/LRG425.....75-76, 79-80
FAN, PERKINS (53883).....101
FAN,OIL COOLER***.....141
FEMALE BULKHEAD CONNECTOR-8.....213
FILTER ASSEMBLY W/IND L,PAPER....... 107,
109, 111, 113
FILTER ASY,M PRESS,SAE8,WOIND*......83—
84, 94, 99
FILTER ELEMENT-10 MIC.***.....83-84, 94, 99
FILTER MOUNT BRACKET.....83-84, 94
FILTER, FUEL LRG 425/423 EFI.....109
FILTER, OIL, FORD.....75-76, 79-80
FILTER,AIR***.....93-94, 99
FILTER,AIR,ELEMENT***.....84, 93-94
FILTER,ELEMENT,BETA(5)=1000.....83-84
FILTER,ELEMENT,BETA(6)=200......107, 109,
111,113
FILTER,FUEL,LRG-423,SCREW-IN.....107
FILTER,FUEL,PERKINS.....99
FILTER,FUEL/WATER SEPARATOR***.....99
FILTER,FUEL/WTR SEP, DTZ 1008.....93-94
FILTER,OIL,DEUTZ F4L1011F.....93-94
FILTER,OIL,DEUTZ,REPLACEMENT.....93-94
FILTER,OIL,FORD.....75-76, 79-80
FILTER,OIL,PERKINS 704-30 (BB).....99
FITTING,070302-4.....123-124, 127-128
FITTING,1/4 MPT 5/16 BARB.....109, 111, 113
FITTING,CONN,520120-12.....35, 65-66, 143—
144, 149-150, 219
FITTING,CONN,520120-6.....39, 71, 143-144,
149-150, 179, 181, 183, 185, 219
FITTING,CONN,520120-6-8***.....219
FITTING,ELBOW,45D,520320-12***.....35, 65—

66, 144, 150
FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-12.....143-144,
149-150
FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-4.....143-144,
149-150

FITTING,ELBOW,90D,520220-6-8**....144, 150

FITTING,M18X8,F870MX.....91

FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL520432-8....... 35,
39, 65-66, 71, 144, 150, 179, 181, 183, 185

FITTING, TEE,RUN,SWIVEL52043212....... 35,
65-66, 143-144, 149-150, 219

FITTINGS, LIFT PUMP INLET PORT.....99

FLANGE-JOYSTICK MOUNTING,44988....207

FLAP,SWING CHASSIS COVER.....227

FLASHTUBE,STRAIGHT,360DEG,BULB....209

FLASHTUBE,U SHAPED,360DEG,BULB...209

FLATBAR,CHASSIS SPACER BLUE.....225

FLOORING, 6'FT PLATFORM.....193

FLOORING, 8'FT PLATFORM.....193

Flow Control.....51

Flow divider valve.....49, 51

Flow Divider/Combiner.....21

Flow divider/combiner.....49, 51

Flow regulator.....119-120

Flow Regulator Valve.....23

Flow regulator, 0.6 gpm.....119-120

FLYWHEEL COVER,CASTING***.....91

FLYWHEEL FLANGE,GREEN PLASTIC.....83-
84,91, 97

FOOT SWITCH***.....191

FORMING,LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET.....155

$-80,S-85
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FORMING,PINION GUARD,PAINTED......123—
124,127-128

FUEL FILTER W/SEP,DEUTZ,1008.....93-94

FUEL INJECTOR, LRG-425 EFI.....75-76, 79—
80

FUEL LINE INJ. DEUTZ F4L1011F.....91

FUEL PRESSURE REG,425EFI***......75-76,
79-80

FUEL PUMP KIT,FORD LRG 423***.....107

FUEL PUMP RELOCATION KIT.....75-76, 79—

80

FUEL TANK,H/D PLASTIC W/DECAL*.....109,
113

FUSE,13 AMP,220V PLUG.....137

G

GAS STRUT,250 LBS FORCE***.....137, 139
GASKET - THROTTLE BODY, 425EFI....... 75—
76
GASKET, FORD OIL DRAIN.....83-84
GASKET, THERMOSTAT (53883).....101
GASKET, WATER PUMP.....76, 79-80
GASKET,0.0005,SILVER (32810).....115-116
GASKET,0.00075,GOLD (32810).....115-116
GASKET,0.001,AMBER (32810).....115-116
GASKET,ADAPTER PLATE,425EFI***....... 75—
76, 79-80
GASKET,BRAKE ASSY.....123-124, 128
GASKET,EXHAUST.....83-84, 91
GASKET,GBOX,S80/85 2008.....133-134
GASKET,LP ADAPTER.....75-76
GASKET,MUFFLER PERKINS(53883).....97
GASKET,PUMP TO DC MTR.(32810)......115—
116
GASKET, THERM.HSNG O-RING.....76, 80
GASKET, TIMMING CASE COVER.....101
GASKET, TURTLE,DRV MTR,EDC.....56, 59
GASKET,UPPER CONTROL BOX.....195, 197
GASKET-VENTURI BEAM (FORD).....75-76
GATE LATCH CASTING--DRILLED.....211
GAUGE,FUEL,SIDE MOUNT.....107, 111
GAUGE,OIL PRESSURE W/O SENDER....131
GAUGE,OIL TEMP.....131
GAUGE,VOLTAGE.....131
GAUGE,WATER TEMP.....131
GAUGE-SIGHT,LHA-LGTB***...107, 109, 111,
113
GEAR CASTING,20424 CONTROLLER*....203
GEAR, SLAVE, 24493.....207
GEAR, SLAVE, MS4,45048.....205
GEN,HYD,3000W,110V,60HZ.....215-216
GENERATOR,2000W,HYDRAULIC***......215-
216
GENERATOR,2500W HYD.220/50HZ......215—
216
GLOW PLUG,L1011.....221
GROMMET,RUBBER .25 X .50"OD.....235
GROMMET,RUBBER,1.0X0.094X1.375.....193
GUARD,FOOTSWITCH,W/DECAL ALUM...193
GUARD,FOOTSWITCH,W/DECAL
STEEL.....191
GUARD,PLATFORM
PTD.....211
GUIDE RING W/RUBBER LIP.....89

CNTRL PANEL

H

HANDLE HALFJOYSTICK (20424).....203
HANDLE KIT,SPOOL.....26, 29, 56, 59

Part Description Index (continued)

HANDLE,CAP,CONTROLLER.....205, 207

HARDLINE, BRAKE PORT.....128

HARNESS,RPM SOLENOID RELAY***.....93—
94

HEATER,FREEZE PLUG,FORD LRG423...221

HINGE CASTING.....211

HINGE,.375X.120THK.,SLOTTED.....137, 139

HINGE,PLAT CONTROL BOX COVER.....211

HORN,12VDC,SPADE TERMINALS***.....137

Hose Assembly - Components: @ 53.1 inches
(134.9 cm).....219

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 1/2".....219

HOSE ASSEMBLY, 1/4".....181, 185

HOSE ASSEMBLY,1".....143-144, 149-150

HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/2"....... 35, 39, 65-66, 71,
143-144, 149-150, 213

HOSE ASSEMBLY,1/4"....... 35, 39, 65-66, 71,
123-124, 127-128, 143-144, 149-150, 179,
181, 183, 185

HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/4"....35, 6566, 143-144,
149-150

HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8.....143-144, 149-150

HOSE ASSEMBLY,3/8"....... 35, 39, 65-66, 71,
143-144, 149-150

HOSE ASSEMBLY,5/8".....143-144, 149-150,
219

HOSE ASSEMBLY,LP GAS-86" LNG**.....107,
109

HOSE ASSEMLY,1/2,90FEM,STR FEM.....219

HOSE ASSY 3/8".....91

HOSE ASSY,1/2,45 FEM,STR FEM.....35, 65—
66

HOSE ASSY,1/2,90 FEM,STR FEM.....35, 39,
65-66, 71, 143-144, 149-150, 179, 181, 183,
185, 219

HOSE ASSY,1/2,STR FEM,STR FEM........ 35,
65-66

HOSE ASSY,1/4,45 FEM STR FEM.....185

HOSE ASSY,1/4,45 FEM,STR FEM....183, 185

HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR FEM.....39, 71,
144,150, 179, 181, 183, 185, 219

HOSE ASSY,1/4,90 FEM,STR FEM**.....39, 71

HOSE ASSY,1/4,STR FEM,STR FEM........ 39,
71, 179, 183, 185

HOSE ASSY,3/4,90 FEM,STR FEM.....35, 65—
66, 143-144, 149-150

HOSE ASSY,3/4,STR FEM,STR FEM........ 35,
65-66, 143-144, 149-150

HOSE ASSY,3/8 90 DEG.....143-144, 149-150

HOSE ASSY,3/8,45 FEM,STR FEM....144, 150

HOSE ASSY,3/8,90 FEM,STR FEM....144, 150

HOSE ASSY,FORD OIL DRAIN 1/2".....83-84

HOSE END,90DEG,.63 HS X.25 MPT.....84

HOSE END,MALE,.313 X .25 MPT.....107

HOSE END,MALE.25 X .25 MPT.....111, 113

HOSE GUIDE, JIB.....187

HOSE, UPPER RADIATOR.....76, 79-80, 87

HOSE, WATER PUMP (53383).....101

HOSE,1/4 FUEL LINE,SAE 30R7.....111, 113

HOSE,3/4,LP.....84

HOSE,5/16 FUEL,SAE 30R7.....107, 109, 111,
113

HOSE,AIR INT.2.5 IDX12" W/450.....84

HOSE,AIR INTAKE 2.25" I.D......93-94

HOSE,AIR INTAKE 2.5ID X 6.5.....75-76

HOSE,AIR INTAKE 2.5"I.D......93-94, 99

HOSE,AIR INTAKE 2.75" |.D.***,,...93-94

HOSE,AIR INTAKE,2.25"IDX5.75".....79-80

HOSE,AIR INTAKE,2.625"IDX2.50".....79-80
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HOSE,FIRE RES.,5/8 ID,BULK.....75-76, 84
HOSE,LOWER RADIATOR,Z45.....87
HOSE,VAPOR,LP SPECIFIC.....79-80
HOSE,WATER INLET,LRG425 EFI....... 76, 79—
80, 84

HOUR METER,10-80 VOLTS***.....131
HOUSING, THERMOSTAT (53883).....101
HOUSING, WORKLIGHT***.....211

HUB ASSY W/RACES.....19

HUB RACE, OUTER.....19

HUB RACE,INNER.....19

HYD.SWIV.,9PORT S60,Z60.....123-124, 127—
128

HYDRAULIC MOTOR 3000W GENER.....215—
216

INJECTOR - DEUTZ FAL1011F.....91

INJECTOR PUMP - DEUTZ F4L1011F.....91

INNER REAR AXLE WELDMENT, L.H....... 25—
26, 29,31, 61

INNER REAR AXLE WELDMENT, R.H......25—
26, 29,31, 61

ISOLATOR,AIR FILTER MOUNT.....84, 87, 99

ISOLATOR,VIBRATION,LG,RD&WH***. .....87,
89, 103

J

JIB BOOM ASSY W/WORD DECAL.....187

JOINT COVER,CABLE TRACK.....229

JOYSTICK CONTROLLER,12V........ 199-200,
203

JOYSTICK, DRIVE GEAR, (24493).....207

JOYSTICK,DUAL AXIS CONTROLL.**.....199—~
200, 207

JOYSTICK,SINGLE AXIS PROPORT....... 199-
200, 205

K

KEY,LATCH, 1 PAIR (28125).....137, 139
KEYSWITCH,3POS.MNTND.DR WKEY**...131
KEYSWITCH,CONTACTS LOCK.....131

KIT, AUX TOP RAIL SUPPORT.....211

KIT, FOOTSWITCH, S40/S60/S80.....193

KIT, JOYSTICK HANDLE.....203
KIT,BEARING, TAPERED,INNER***......25-26,
29, 47, 55-56, 59

KIT,BEARING, TAPERED,OUTER***.....25-26,
29, 47, 55-56, 59

KIT,BRAKE SPRING.....128

KIT,BRAKE SPRING***.....127-128
KIT,CONTROL BOX COVER.....211
KIT,ESTOP SVC BB&SM BOOM......131, 199—
200

KIT,FIELD INSTALL,SWING GATE.....211

KIT,FORD EFI UPDATE,BASE***....75-76, 83—
84

KIT,FRICTION DISC.....128

KIT,FRICTION DISC***.....127-128

KIT,GASKET,UK POWER TO PLAT.......... 195,
197

KIT,HORN SVC BB&SM BOOM.....199-200

KIT,INSTALLATON LS2A.....155

KIT,KEYSWITCH SVC BB & SM BOOM.....131

KITKEYSWITCH SVC BB&SM CE.....131

KIT,NOLFF LPG.....79-80

KIT,OP SWITCH,DEUTZ.....94

KIT,PLAT CONTROL PANEL GUARD**.....211
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KIT,STEEL CABLE TRACK,S80.....163-164
KIT,SWING BRAKE REBUILD.....128
KIT,SWING BRAKE REBUILD***.....127-128
KIT,SWING GATE W/SPRING.....211

L

LATCH,SLIDE, FLUSH MOUNT STYLE.....137

LATCH,T-HANDLE,5 SIDED W/KEYS*.....137,
139

LENS,AMBER,STROBE,FIREBOLT.....209

LEVEL,BUBBLE,2 DEGREE *.....29, 59

LEVER ALTERNATOR, (53883).....101

LIGHT,LED IND. RED 12V NH...131, 199-200,
235

LIMITER PC BOARD, HORSEPOWER.....195,
197

LINING KIT,AUSCO (73918)***.....124

LINING KIT,AUSCO BRAKE***....... 25-26, 29,
55-56, 59

LINING KIT,MICO BRAKE.....124

LINING KIT,MICO BRAKE (41916)....... 25-26,
55-56

LINK,AXLE SWITCH PAINTED.....33, 63

LOAD CELL BENDING TYPE.....235

LOCK RING.....203

LOCKNUT,ELEC,1/2".....133-134, 195, 197

LOCKNUT,ELECTRIC,1" NPT.....133-134

LOCKNUT,ELECTRIC,3/4"....... 133-134, 195,
197

LP.TANK BRACKET TALL WLDMNT........ 107,
109, 215-216

LUG,FRONT AXLE STEERING,PAINT......15,
43

M

MALE PIPE THD,1/4" SER,3/8"X18.....213
MANIFOLD,3 FUNCT W/BYPASS S80.....115—

116, 119-120

MANIFOLD,3 FUNCTION W/BYPASS......115—
116, 119-120

MANIFOLD,AXLE EXTEND DUMP......23, 53,
115-116

MANIFOLD,BRAKE/2 SPD.....83-84, 105
MANIFOLD,BRAKE/MOTOR SHIFT.....83-84,
89, 105
MANIFOLD,CHASSIS JACK.....23, 25-26, 29,
53, 55-56, 59
MANIFOLD,GENERATOR.....215-216
MANIFOLD,JIB SELECT***.....173-174, 177
MANIFOLD,ROTATOR,CB***.....167-168, 171,
173-174, 177
MANIFOLD,STEER,S60,80,0SC.....115-116
MANIFOLD,STEER,S60,S80,0SC......115-116
MANIFOLD,SWING CB & BRAKE.....124, 128
MANIFOLD,TRCN W/BYPASS,4WD***......49,
55-56, 59
MANUAL BOX W/DECALS***.....191
MAP SENSOR, EFI.....75-76, 79-80
MICROSWITCH,13482 FOOTSWITCH.....191
MICROSWITCH,V3L-139-D8.....203, 205, 207
MIDRAIL GUIDE ( HOOK).....191
MODULE,IGNITION/START,12/24V....133-134
MODULE,LOAD SENSE,W/12V RELAY.....235
MOTOR -HYD.2500W GENER
REFURB......215-216
MOTOR,12V DC,APU (53236).....115-116
MOTOR,12VDC,77066.....115-116

Part Description Index (continued) |

MOTOR,HYDRAULIC GENERATOR........ 215
216

MOTOR,TURNTABLE ROT.(34114)***.....124

MOTOR, TURNTABLE ROTATE**.....124, 128

MOTOR,WHEEL,25CC FIXED***.....47

MOUNT, BULKHEAD FITTING.....43

MOUNT, CHASSIS JACK MANIFOLD........ 25—
26, 29, 55-56, 59

MOUNT,RAD.SUPPT,LH,BLUE.....87

MPT,CPLR,1/4"SER,3/8"X18.....213

MUFFLER BRACKET, PAINTED.....97

MUFFLER**.....91

MUFFLER, PERKINS.....97

MUFFLER,FORD LRG S40-60-80***.....83-84

N
NIPPLE,DIAGNOSTIC,#4 PORT***......21, 35,
49, 51, 65-66, 120
NUT & BOLT KIT (25883).....203

NUT - PLASTIC,RING FOR ALARMS......195,
197, 209

NUT - WING, AIR FILTER, 425EFI....... 84, 93—
94

NUT, CP521-1 VALVE.....215-216
NUT,EXHAUST MANIFOLD-FORD,LRG.....83—
84
NUT,HEX,1/4-28.....93-94, 99
NUT,HEX,5/16-18,GR5.....91, 97
NUT,HEX,JAM,1.25-7.....15, 43
NUT,HEX,JAM,1/2-13....... 123-124, 127-128,
161
NUT,HEX,JAM,5/8-11.....33, 63
NUT,HEX,M4 X 0.7 MM (20424)***.....203
NUT,LOCKING-LG.FLANGE,5/16-18.....84, 99
NUT,LOCKING-LRG.FLANGE,3/8-16.....87
NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/2-13.....17, 45, 161
NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20.....25-26, 29, 55-56,
59, 75-76, 89, 93-94, 103, 105, 109, 115-116,
161, 163-164, 199-200, 211, 227, 229
NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16...103, 161, 163-164,
191, 193, 215-216
NUT,LP NYLOCK,5/16-18.....93-94, 137, 139
NUT,LUG,3/4-16 X 7/8 RADIUS.....19, 25-26,
29, 47, 55-56, 59
NUT,MUFFLER PERKINS 10MM.....97
NUT,NYLOCK,1-8.....167-168, 171, 189
NUT,NYLOCK,1/2-13......15, 43, 87, 123-124,
127-128
NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20.....26, 29, 56, 59, 75-76,
79-80, 83-84, 91, 103, 105, 115-116, 133—
134, 137, 139, 163-164, 168, 173-174, 177,
187,191, 211, 225, 227
NUT,NYLOCK,10-24.....99
NUT,NYLOCK,10-32......... 75-76, 79-80, 123-
124, 127-128, 133-134, 137, 139, 191, 197,
209
NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16...17, 31, 45, 61, 87, 107,
109, 111, 113, 115-116, 123-124, 127-128,
155, 167-168, 171, 173-174, 177, 187, 191,
193, 231
NUT,NYLOCK,5/16-18........ 25-26, 29, 55-56,
59, 84, 99, 115-116, 137, 139
NUT,NYLOCK,5/8-11.....87, 89, 103, 115-116,
123-124, 127-128
NUT,NYLOCK,6-32.....195, 197, 235
NUT,SOLENOID VALVE.....116, 120, 174, 177
NUT,SOLENOID,2POS 3WAY........ 23, 53, 83—
84, 89, 105, 120, 174, 177
NUT,SPINDLE,2.00-12.....19
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NUT,WING,1/4-20.....87, 94, 105

NUT-DO3 COIL.....120
NUTSERT,1/4-20,STEEL CAD PLTD....... 133—-
134

O

O-RING (2-114).....124, 128

O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS).....21, 23, 35,
39, 49, 51, 53, 65-66, 71, 119-120, 143-144,
149-150, 179, 181, 183, 185, 219

O-RING KIT,FIELD SVC,ALL PROD*....21, 23,
49, 51, 53, 119-120

O-RING***.....83-84, 91, 97

O-RING, 2.25 1.D.X3/16,90 DURO.....161

O-RING, D03 COIL.....120

O-RING, DO1 VALVE.....120, 215-216

O-RING,MOTOR TO BRAKE***......25-26, 29,
55-56, 59, 124, 128

O-RING,MOTOR TORQUE HUB 34115.....47

O-RING,MOTOR/BRAKE (88921)***.....128

O-RING,MOTOR/BRAKE***.....128

O-RING,SPACER #115***.....215-216

O-RING,TORQUE HUB (30989)....25-26, 55—
56

OIL COOLER KIT,S60,S80 PARKER.....141

OIL COOLER(SYNFLEX)S40,60,80.....141

OIL FILLER CAP FOR LRG ENGINE.....76, 80

OPT,PRECLEANER,PERKINS,S40.....231

OPTION,WORKLIGHT,12 VOLT.....211

Orifice plug.....49

Orifice Plug, 0.070 inch.....21

ORIFICE PLUG,.025 (30551).....115-116

OUTLET,110V GFCI***.....195, 197

P

PAD,AXLE COMPRESSION,3/8"HOLES.....61
PAD,AXLE COMPRESSION,PAINTED....... 17,
31, 45
PAD,BOOM REST.....141
PAD,CABLE CLAMP.....163-164
PAINT, AEROSOL,BRIGHT BLUE***.....11-12
PAINT, AEROSOL,GENIE GRAY***,....11-12
PAINT,WET,GENIE BLUE (1 GL)**.....11-12
PAINT,WET,GENIE GRAY (1 GL)**.....11-12
PCB,ASSY,24495.....205
PCB,ASSY,BOOM ROTATE,40613*.....207
PCB,ASSY,BOOM UP/DOWN,40613***.....207
PIN ASSEMBLY, TURNTABLE ROTAT....... 123-
124
PIN ASSY, RETAINER, SS | & l....... 123-124,
127-128
PIN RETAINER,PRI.CYL.BLUE.....155
PIN,1.00DIAX2.88LG,1HOLE.....31, 61
PIN,1.00DIAX6.71LG,2RING.....17, 45
PIN,1.25DIAX10.18LG,1HOLE.....15, 43
PIN,1.25DIAX14.45LG,2HOLE....173-174, 177
PIN,1.25DIAX3.37LG,1HOLE.....15, 43, 155
PIN,1.25DIAX4.19LG, THREADED.....15, 43
PIN,1.25DIAX5.25LG,1HOLE....167-168, 171,
173-174, 177
PIN,1.25DIAX6.62LG,1HOLE.....155
PIN,1.25DIAX7.00LG,1HOLE.....173-174, 177
PIN,1.25DIAX7.88LG,1HOLE.....173-174, 177
PIN,1.25DIAX8.30LG,2RING.....157, 167-168,
171, 173-174, 177
PIN,1.25DIAX9.50LG,1HOLE....167-168, 171,
173-174, 177
PIN,1.50 DIA X 4.76 LG.GES1360.....43
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PIN,1.50DIAX14.41LG,2RING.....157
PIN,1.50DIAX4.76LG,2HOLE.....15
PIN,2.50DIAX13.75LG,1HOLE.....155
PIN,2.50DIAX21.12LG,1HOLE.....31, 61
PIN,2.50DIAX29.13LG,1HOLE.....155
PIN,CLEVIS,.375 X 1.75 LG......33, 63
PIN,CLEVIS,.50 X 2.00 LG......163-164
PIN,COTTER,.125 X .75.....33, 63
PIN,COTTER,.125 X 1.5.....163-164
PIN,COTTER,.375 X 3.5.....19
PIN,KING,TOP5.88 X 1.5 INCHES.....43
PIN,LOCK,SHORT***.....211
PIN,PRI.CYL,/SWING CHASSIS.....155
PIN,PRIM.BOOM,16.0 X 1.5 INCH.....17, 45
PIN,ROLL,SST,.25 X 2.25.....15, 43
PIN,ROTATION STOP.....123-124, 127-128
PINCH GUARD RAIL,6' PLATFORM.....211
PINCH GUARD RAIL,8' PLATFORM**.....211
PINCH GUARD,6'(1.31")SERVICE**.....211
PINION GEAR(SET).....123-124
PLASTIC END STOP.....133-134
PLAT ASSY,8 FT,SERV,S40/60/80.....191, 193
PLAT CNTL BOX,W/DECAL,S60/80......... 195,
197, 199-200
PLAT.ASSY,6FT-S40/S60-95'& S80.....191, 193
PLAT.ASSY,EURO,6 FT,S40/60/80.....191, 193
PLAT.ASSY,EURO,8 FT,S40/60.....191, 193
PLAT.PINCH GUARD,8',1.3.....211
PLATE, PUMP MOUNT, PAINTED***.....97
PLATE, SWING COVER S60/S80.....141
PLATE,BACKLASH ADJUSTMENT.....123-124
PLATE,CABLE TRACK,PAINTED.....163-164
PLATE,ENGINE MOUNT,PAINTED.....87
PLATE,FRONT CHASSIS GUARD,BLUE....225
PLATE,GENERATOR MOUNTING.....216
PLATE,LATCH,BLUE,PAINTED.....137, 139
PLATE,PIN RETAINER.....123-124, 127-128
PLATE,PUMP MOUNT,FORD,PAINTED.....83—

84

PLATE,UK POWER TO PLATFORM.........195,
197

PLATFORM SUPPORT WELDMENT***... 167—
168, 191

PLATFORM SUPPORT
WELDMNT-SERV*.....167-168, 171, 191, 193
PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE,37g**........ 21,
23, 49,51, 53, 119-120
PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE,ORFS*......21,
23, 35, 39, 49, 51, 53, 6566, 71, 119-120,
143-144, 149-150, 179, 181, 183, 185, 219
PLUG, SANTOPRENE 5 BLACK
DOME.....131, 195, 199-200, 235
PLUG,070109-8.....83-84
PLUG,ELECTRICAL,220/50,NOVON.....137
PLUG,ELECTRICAL,DOMESTIC.....137
PLUG,ENGINE COVER.....139
PLUG,FUSED,250V,13AMP,U.K.**.....137
PLUG,NYLON .875 BLACK DOMED........ 133-
134
PLUG,NYLON 1.12 BLACK DOMED........ 133-
134
PLUG,NYLON 1.187 BLACK DOMED.....211
PLUG,ORIFICE,0.052 INCH.....49
PLUG,ORIFICE,0.070.....21, 49
PLUG,PIPE,HEX HEAD,STL,1/4NPT.....107
PLUG,PWR,UK,16AMP,3PIN,BLK.....137
PLUG,SQUARE HEAD,3/4 MPT....... 107, 109,
111,113

PLUG,STEEL SOCKET,SAE090109B-6.....91,
99
PLUNGER,CONNECTING ROD.....33, 63
POTENTIOMETER (20424).....203
POTENTIOMETER (24493).....205
POTENTIOMETER (40613).....207
POWER UNIT,AUX PUMP 12VDC.....115-116
PRECLEANER,AIR INTAKE***.....231
PRIORITY FLOW CONTROL VALVE.....216
Proportional solenoid valve.....119-120
PULLEY, WATER PUMP.....101
PULLEY,CRANKSHAFT (53883).....101
PULLEY,FORD ENGINE,LRG-423***,,. . 75-76,
79-80
PUMP ASSY,AUX.POWER UNIT 89617...115—
116
PUMP, AUX. POWER UNIT.....115-116
PUMP, FUEL LIFT, F4L1011F.....93-94
PUMP, FUEL, LRG425, WALBRO.....79-80
PUMP, LIFT INLET PORT (53883).....99
PUMP, WATER, WITH GASKET.....76, 79-80
PUMPLIFT 1.403 C.I1.***,....83-84, 91, 97
PUMP,VAR PISTON,2.8 C.I.***, ... 83-84, 91,
97
PUMP,VAR.PISTON M46 2.8 CIQVP*........ 83—
84,91, 97

R

RADIATOR HOSE, LOWER.....103

RADIATOR HOSE, UPPER.....103

RADIATOR MOUNT, LH, PAINTED.....103

RADIATOR MOUNT, RH PAINTED.....103

RADIATOR,FORD,LRG.....87

RADIATOR,PERKINS,GM.....103

RAILING CATCH CASTING--DRILLED.....211

RECEPTACLE, BRITISH, 110V.....195, 197

RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY.....215-216

REGULATOR DIAPH.KIT BEAM 50/60.....84

REGULATOR DIAPH.KIT NOLFFMDLJ.....84

Regulator flow.....53

REGULATOR,LPMODEL J NOLFF.....84

REGULATOR,LPG BEAM 60***.....84

RELAY - LRG425 EFI.....83-84

RELAY,SEALED 30/40 AMP.....93-94

RELAY,SPDT,12V(AUTO) PLUG IN**....... 133-
134

RELAY,SPDT,12V(AUTO)**.....197, 199-200

Relief valve.....23, 119-120

Relief valve, (24.1 bar) 350 psi.....23

Relief valve, 200 psi (13.8 bar).....53

Relief valve, 210 psi.....49, 51

Relief valve, 210 psi (14.5 bar).....21

Relief valve, 2900 psi.....119-120

REPAIR LINK, 4 LINKS PLATED.....163-164

REPAIR LINK,3 LINKS (STEEL).....163-164

RESISTOR,10 OHM,25 WATT.....131

RESISTOR,100 OHM,25 WATT.....199-200

RESISTOR,14 OHM,25 WATT.....131

RESISTOR,150 OHM,25 WATT.....199-200

RETAINER PLATE,PINION GEAR***....... 123-
124

RETAINER,GAS SPRING***.....137, 139

RETAINER-N.C.PROPOR.SOLENOID.....120

RETAINING RING.....215-216

RETAINING RING***.....123-124, 127-128

RING GEAR,DEUTZ F3 & F4L1011.....91

RING GEAR,DEUTZ F3 & F4L1011F.....91

RING GEAR,DEUTZ F3L2011F.....91

RING GEAR,FORD***.....75-76, 83-84

Ganie

RIVET,ALUM,ALUM,3/16BUTTONHEAD....211

RIVET,STEEL,P, .25 X .375.....137, 211

RIVET,STL,STL,P,.25 X .5.....229

ROCKER ASSY,HANDLE (20424)***.....203

ROD END,.375 X 2.25***.....15, 31, 43, 61, 155

ROD END,.375 X 3.69......155, 167-168, 171,
173-174, 177

ROD END,.50 X 4.....17, 31, 45, 61, 155

ROD,AXLE SWITCH CONNECT.....33, 63

ROLLER,POLY,STEEL TRACK(43484).....163—
164

ROLLER,UHMW.....163-164

ROTATOR ASSEMBLY,8.2K***......... 167-168,

173-174
ROTATOR,PLAT JIB,160 DEG***......173-174,
177
ROTATOR,PLAT,NON-JIB.....167-168, 171
S
S40,60,80SPARE L.P.TANK W/BRKT....... 215-
216

S60,80 HOSTILE ENVIRONMT,DEUTZ.....231

S80 AIR TO PLATFORM,1/2"ID.....213

S80 DELUXE HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT...223

S80 STD HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT PK.....223

SADDLE BRCKT40613,34419,53073*.....207

SADDLES-SET(24493,40613,53073.....207

SCR,M 10X40 LG HEX FLG. SERR......84

SCREW T-SWITCH PH/PH 6-32X1/4....... 199-
200

SCREW,BLEEDER,M5X0.8.....167-168, 171

SCREW,FHM,10-32 X .75.....191

SCREW,FHM,10-32 X 1.5.....76

SCREW,FHS,1/2-13 X 1 (34363)......123-124,
127-128

SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 1.....17, 45

SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 2.25.....141

SCREW,HEX,M4X0.7X10MM (20424)*.....203

SCREW,HEX,M4X0.7X30MM (20424)*.....203

SCREW,HHC,1-8 X 11,GRD 5***.....167-168,
171, 189

SCREW,HHC,1-8 X 12IN GRD.2***...167-168,
189

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5....25-26, 29,
31, 55-56, 59, 61, 123-124, 127-128, 155,
167-168, 189

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.5.....47

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.75....83-84, 127-128

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 2 GR5...17, 25-26, 29,
31, 45, 56, 59, 61, 91, 97, 123-124, 127-128

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 3.....17, 45, 87

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 4.5,GRD.8.....124, 128

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 5 BLACK.....26, 56

SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 5,GRD.8.....15, 43

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 5.....83-84, 123-124,
159

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .625....... 94, 133-134,
163-164, 199-200, 229

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75....... 19, 26, 29, 47,
56, 59, 84, 87, 91, 93-94, 99, 103, 105, 109,
123-124, 127-128, 131, 133-134, 137, 139,
157, 161, 163-164, 187, 193, 199-200, 211,
225, 229

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.....17, 45, 83-84, 99,
103, 105, 115-116, 133-134, 137, 139, 163—
164, 191, 225, 227

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25.....25-26, 29, 55—
56, 59, 75-76, 79-80, 83—-84, 137, 139, 187,
191, 211
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SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.5....... 163-164, 171,
177,211

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.75.....163-164

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2...33, 63, 83-84, 115—
116, 139, 163-164, 211

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 2.25.....163-164, 167—
168, 173-174

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 25....... 26, 29, 56, 59,
161

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 3.5....89, 105, 163-164

SCREW,HHC,3/4-10 X 2.00,GR5.....123-124,
155

SCREW,HHC,3/4-10 X 45....... 123-124, 127—-
128

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .75....... 25-26, 29, 33,
55-56, 59, 63, 141, 157, 163-164, 187, 233,
235

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X .88,GRD 8.....189

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.....15, 31, 43, 61, 83—
84, 87, 89, 91, 97, 103, 107, 109, 115-116,
141, 155, 157, 159, 161, 167-168, 171, 189,
215-216, 231

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD 5.....31, 61,
83-84, 115-116, 137, 139, 157, 159, 191, 193,
215-216, 227

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5....17, 31, 45,
61, 87,167-168, 171, 173-174, 177, 227

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.75,GRD.8......17, 45,
123-124, 127-128, 161, 163-164

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.....155, 187

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.25.....17, 45, 87, 89,
103, 141

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 2.5.....109, 113

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 3.25.....177

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 3.5,GR5.....161

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 4.....161, 173-174

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 4.5.....17, 31, 45, 61

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 6.....163-164

SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X .75.....137

SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 1 GR5......84, 93-94,
99, 103, 137, 139

SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 3.00.....124

SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 3.25.....116

SCREW,HHC,5/16-18 X 5...25-26, 29, 55-56,
59, 115-116

SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 1.75 GRD.8......17, 31,
45, 61, 87, 91, 115-116

SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 2.25 GRS....29, 55-56,
59

SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 4.0 GRS.....87, 89, 103

SCREW,HHC,M10 X 25MM,GR 8.8.....87

SCREW,HHC,M10 X 30MM,.....91, 94, 97

SCREW,HHC,M12 X 30.....101

SCREW,HHC,M14 X 30.....103

SCREW,HHC,M14 X 55.....89

SCREW,HHC,M6 X 20MM,GR8.8.....93-94

SCREW,HHC,M8 X 20MM........ 75-76, 79-80,
93-94, 97

SCREW,HHC,M8 X 30MM,GRD 8.8.....75-76,
79-80

SCREW,HHC,M8 X 40.....75-76

SCREW,HHC,M8 X 50.....101

SCREW,HHC,M8 X 60MM X 1.25...75-76, 79—
80

SCREW,PHIL,10-24 X .75.....193

SCREW,PHIL,8-32X.50,SELF TAP.....163-164

SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24X1.5 ZINC.....29, 59

SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-32 X .5,SSTL....... 133-
134
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SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,10-32 X .75.......137,
139

SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,10-32 X1.25...75-76,
79-80

SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,6-32 X .5.....235

SCREW,PHM,10-24X.50,SELF TAP.....87

SCREW,RHM,10-32 X .5.....197

SCREW,RHM,10-32 X 1.....209

SCREW,RHM,10-32 X 1.25.....155, 163-164

SCREW,RHM,10-32 X 1.5...123-124, 127-128

SCREW,RHM,6-32 X .5.....195, 197

SCREW,SHC,1/2-13 X 3.00.....25-26, 55-56

SCREW,SHC,1/2-13 X 4.50 ZINC...26, 29, 56,
59

SCREW,SHC,10-24 X 2.....120

SCREW,SHC,3/8-16 X .75,BLACK.....167—168

SCREW,SHC,3/8-16 X 1.....83-84

SCREW,SHC,5/16-18 X 2,PLATED.....128

SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 1.75.....17, 45

SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 2.25.....25-26, 47

SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 3.00,A574.....123-124,
127-128

SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 3.50,A574.....123-124,
127-128

SCREW,SHC,5/8-11 X 4,A574.....87, 89, 105

SCREW,SHC,5/8-18 X 2.25.....15, 43

SCREW,SHS,10-24 X .625.....99

SCREW,SHS,3/8-16 X .5.....33, 63

SCREW,SHS,5/16-18 X 1.25(3/8).....33, 63

SCREW,SHS,5/8-11 X 3.....123-124, 127-128

SCREWDRIVER, TERMINAL BLOCK......133~
134, 195, 197

SCRUBBER MUFFLER,DEUTZ,F4L1011.....91

SEAL KIT (39345).....171, 177

SEAL KIT CYL.(63209).....155

SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63217).....17, 45

SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63218).....31, 61

SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63219).....15, 43

SEAL KIT CYL.S80(63220).....17, 31, 45, 61

SEAL KIT PWR WHL MOTOR.....124, 128

SEAL KIT S60/S80 (35654/35620*.....161

SEAL KIT**.....83-84, 91, 97

SEAL KIT, AUSCO (73918).....124

SEAL KIT, APU.....115-116

SEAL KIT, AUSCO BRAKE***...25-26, 29, 55—
56, 59

SEAL KIT, SUNSTRAND.....56, 59

SEAL KIT,2.5" BORE,1.5" ROD**.....15, 43

SEAL KIT,3POS,4WAY VALVE-34134........26,

29, 56, 59

SEAL KIT,8K ROTATOR***........ 167-168, 171,
173-174, 177

SEAL KIT,ARCTIC,ROTATOR 8.2K**........ 167—
168

SEAL KIT,BRAKE***.....128

SEAL KIT,BRAKE,MICO.....25-26, 55-56

SEAL KIT,CYL (63210).....167-168, 171, 173~
174, 177

SEAL KIT,CYL,S65 (63213).....173-174, 177

SEAL KIT,CYL,S80 (63200)***.....161

SEAL KIT,CYL,S80 (63204).....155

SEAL KIT,DRIVE MOTOR ( 32952).....124

SEAL KIT,DRIVE MOTOR,( 24668)......25-26,
29

SEAL KIT,EXT CYL (63200)**.....161

SEAL KIT,FAIRFIELD (S1A2)***.....127-128

SEAL KIT,HYDRAULIC CYLINDER***....15, 43

SEAL KIT,MICO.....124
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SEAL KIT,PLAT ROTATE***......167-168, 171,
173-174, 177

SEAL KIT,SAUER-DANFOSS M46++*....83-84,
91, 97

SEAL KIT,STEER CYL***.....15, 43

SEAL KIT,SUNSTRAND.....47

SEAL KIT,SWING BRAKE.....128

SEAL KIT,SWING BRAKE***.....127-128

SEAL KIT,SWIVEL (48541)......123-124, 127-
128

SEAL KIT, TORQUE HUB (32953 ).....123-124

SEAL KIT, TORQUE HUB (30989)...25-26, 55—
56

SEAL KIT, TORQUE HUB (34115)***.....25-26,
29, 47, 55-56, 59

SEAL KIT,TORQUE HUB,26:1(30989....25-26,
55-56

SEAL KIT,UNIVERSAL,9K ROTATORY.....167—
168, 173-174

SEAL, CAP.....123-124, 127-128

SEAL, CROWN, 2 PART.....123-124, 127-128

SEAL, GASKET, .0005" *SILVER*.....215-216

SEAL, GASKET, .00075" *GOLD*.....215-216

SEAL, GASKET, .0010".....215-216

SEAL, O-RING LIP.....123-124, 127-128

SEAL, O-RING, SQUARE....123-124, 127-128

SEAL, POLY, CHAMFER.....123-124, 127-128

SEAL,GREASE.....19

SEAL,LINK KIT**.....83-84, 91, 97

SEAL,RETAINING RING.....215-216

SEAL,SHAFT.....215-216

SEAL,SHAFT-SUNDSTRAND***.....83-84, 91,
97

SENDING UNIT,OIL PRESS.,DEUTZ*....93-94

SENDING UNIT,0IL PRESSURE***.....75-76,
79-80, 99

SENDING UNIT,OIL TEMP......93-94

SENDING UNIT,TMP,FRD,GM,PRK704.....75~
76, 79-80, 101

SENDING UNIT-H20TMP LRG425EFI*......76,
79-80

SENSOR, CRANK POSITION.....75-76, 79-80

SENSOR,AIR TEMP,LRG-425 EFI***... . 75-76,
79-80

SENSOR,CAM,EFI***.....75-76, 79-80

SENSOR,COOLANT TEMP*.....76

SENSOR,LEVEL 4.5%*.....115-116

SENSOR,02,LRG 425 EFI***.....83-84

SEPARATOR/FILTER,FUEL-D,30MIC.....99

SERIAL # LABEL,MYLAR 4X8**....11-12

SERVICE KIT, 5FT JIB.....173-174, 177

SERVICE KIT, 5FT JIB, ARCTIC.....187

SERVICE KIT,5FT JIB.....187

SHAFT ADAPTER, HELAC ROTATOR.....167—
168, 171

SHAFT ASSY W/HOUSING.....207

SHAFT SEAL, APU.....115-116

SHAFT W/GEAR.....205

SHAFT,M46 15 TOOTH.....83-84, 91, 97

SHAFT,MOTOR.....215-216

SHAFT,OUTPUT.....127-128

SHAFT,W/NF STYL BLOCK,(20424)*.....203

SHIM,AXLE ROTATION STOP,12GA.....31, 61

SHIM,AXLE ROTATION STOP,22GA.....31, 61

SHIM,PAD,5 X 3.....31, 159

SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA,.44 SLOT....17, 31, 45,
61

SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA,.56 SLOT.....17, 45

SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA. 3 X 5.....157, 159
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SHIM,SIDE PAD 16GA.1.5 X 35.....17, 45

SHIM,WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5,14GA....... 157, 159,
161

SHIM,WEAR PAD,5X 1.5 16GA...... 17, 31, 45,
61, 157, 159

SHOCK MOUNT,SMALL.....87

SHROUD SUPPORT,PAINTED GRAY.....139

SHROUD,LP TANK,PAINTED.....139

SHROUD,RADIATOR LRG 423 BLUE**.....87

SHUTDOWN SOLENOID,12V, DEUTZ...... 93—
94

Shuttle valve.....49, 51

Shuttle valve, 3 position 3 way.....21

SLEEVE,NYLON,2".D.,BULK(100.....191

SLIDE PAD,AXLE SWITCH.....33, 63

SLIDER BAR.....163-164

SLIDING MIDRAIL KIT,PTD.....191, 193

SNAP PIN.....211

SNAP RING(M46 UNITS)*.....83-84, 91, 97

SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,1.00 DIA...... 17, 45

SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,1.25,ZAG...157, 167—
168, 171, 173-174, 177

SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,1.50,ZAG.....157

SOLENOID CABLE ASSY***.....93-94

SOLENOID UPDATE KIT.....93-94, 99

Solenoid Valve.....119-120

Solenoid valve.....23, 53, 119-120

SOLENOID,12V CONTINOUS.....133-134

SOLENOID,12V CONTINUOUS***, ... 221

SOLENOID,77066.....115-116

SOLENOID,SHUTDOWN,PERKINS ****_ 99

SOLENOID,THROTTLE,.....93-94, 99

SOLENOID-STARTR DEUTZF4L1011F*.....89

SPACER.....215-216

SPACER TUBE,.50 LG.....115-116, 161

SPACER, CABLE CLAMP.....163-164

SPACER,FAN TO WATERPUMP
LRG423.....75-76, 79-80

SPACER,INSIDE.....161

SPACER,NYLON,.375.....195, 197

SPARK PLUG WIRE SET, LRG425EFI...... 75—
76, 79-80

SPARK PLUG,FORD.....75-76, 79-80

SPRING & BUSHING KIT,RETURN***,.... 205

SPRING CLIP,1/4-20,.025-.15X.5....19, 26, 29,
47, 56, 59, 83-84, 163-164, 187, 193, 221

SPRING CLIP,10-24,ZINC.....29, 59, 193

SPRING CLIP3/8-16.....87, 89, 103, 115-116,
137, 139, 141, 231

SPRING,1X.31 ODX.040WIRE,SS.....29, 59

SPRING,24493 CONTROLLER.....207

SPRING,AXLE CONNECTING ROD.....33, 63

SPUR GEAR (20424).....203

STARTER MOTOR, PERKINS (53883).....97

STARTER, 12V.....89

STARTER,DEUTZ,F4L1011F/F3L1011.....89

STARTER,ENGINE,FORD LSG/LRG***.....75—
76, 83-84

STEP PLATFORM ENTRY PAINTED.....193

STICK BOOM ROTATOR SERVICEKIT....167—

168

STRAINER ASSEMBLY,1.5" NPT.....107, 109,
111,113

STRAINER,FILLER NECK....... 107, 109, 111,
113

STRAP ASSY,TANK, 66 INCH.....107, 109, 111
STROBE,FIREBOLT,12-80VDC,AMB**.....209
STRUT,RH,FORD RADIATOR,PAINT.....87
STUD,WHEEL,3/4-16.....19

STUD,WHEEL,3/4-16, ( 34115).....25-26, 29,
47, 55-56, 59

SUPPORT BRACKET,TOP ROD PAINTD...161

SUPPORT,WRIST,PAINTED-BLUE.....199-200

SWING DRIVE ASSEMBLY.....127-128

SWING MOTOR COMPLETE***.....128

SWING MOTOR,COMPLETE***.....128

SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 2P
MNT.....199-200, 215-216

SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 2P
MOM.....131, 133-134, 199-200

SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 3P
MNT.....199-200

SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY DPDT 3P
MOM.....131, 199-200

SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 2P
MNT.....131, 199-200

SWITCH TOGGLE ASSY SPDT 3P

MOM.....131, 199-200, 221
SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE 1.5 BAR.....94
SWITCH,HANDLE,20424.....203
SWITCH,LIMIT,W/6.25" SPRING AR.....155
SWITCH,LIMITW/RLR ARM,NO/NC........ 155,
163-164
SWITCH,LIMITW/ROLLER ARM.....123-124,
127-128

T

T-BOX,2.75 X 4.5 X 2.0.....195, 197

TANK STRAPBOLT STYLE,62"........ 107, 111,
113

TANK, LP, 7 GAL.....215-216

TANK,30 GALLON,PAINTED**.....107, 111

TANK,HYDRAULIC,45 GALLON***,..107, 109,
111,113

TAP BLOCK,AXLE ADJ.PAINTED.....17, 45

TEE,BRANCH,520429-10.....219

TEE,BRANCH,520429-6...143-144, 149-150,
179, 181, 183, 185

TEE,BRANCH,520429-8.....65-66

TEE,BULKHEAD,RUN,520958-12.....143-144,
149-150

TEE,BULKHEAD,RUN,520958-4.....39, 71

TEE,RUN,520428-10.....143-144, 149-150

TEE,RUN,520428-6.....35, 65-66

TEE,RUN,520428-8......39, 71, 143-144, 149-
150, 219

TERM RELAY,N-INSULATE 14-16 GA.....133-
134

TERM,RELAY N-INSULATED 10-12 G.....133-
134

TERM,RELAY,N-INSULATE 18-20 GA.....133-
134

TERMINAL BLOCK,WAGO......133-134, 195,
197

TERMINAL STRIP END PLATE.....133-134

THERMOSTAT HOUSING, LRG425 EFI.....76,
79-80

THERMOSTAT, FORD LRG.....76, 80

THERMOSTAT, PERKINS (53883).....101

THERMOSTAT,110 DEG.F N/O.....141

THREADED ROD,(1/4-20),9.75.....87, 94, 105

THREADED ROD,1/4-20,4.5".....75-76

THREADED ROD,1/4-28 X 10 IN***.....93-94,
99

THROTTLE ACTUATOR*(BOSCH)....... 75-76,
79-80

THRUST RING***.....123-124, 127-128

Ganie
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TIRE & WHEEL ASSY,AIR,RH,S80......19, 25—
26, 29, 47, 55-56, 59

TIRE & WHEEL ASSY,FOAM RH,S80........19,
25-26, 29, 47, 55-56, 59

TIRE & WHEEL,ASSY,FOAM LH,S80........19,
25-26, 29, 47, 55-56, 59

TIRE &WHEEL ASSY,AIR,LH,S80.......19, 25—
26, 29, 47, 55-56, 59

TIRE,15-22.5,16 PLY,HAULER S80......19, 25—
26, 29, 47, 55-56, 59

TOEBOARD,PLTFM
EUR,PNTD*.....191, 193, 211

TOOL TRAY ACCESSORY**....211

TORQUE HUB,26:1 (30989)***.......25-26, 55—
56

TORQUE HUB,4:1 ( 30989 ).....25-26, 55-56

TORQUE HUB,55:1 (34114 ).....123-124

TRACTION MANIFOLD,2WD***.....21, 25-26,
29

TRIM,RUBBER EDGE,5/8 (BY INCH)......163—
164

TUBE DEFLECTOR,PLASTIC.....163-164

TUBE,RD,ALM .75X.11 6061-T6511.....161

TUBE,RD,ALUM 2.5 X .083.....94, 231

TUBE,SLIDING MIDRAIL,PAINTED.....191

U
U-BOLT, KIT 5/16-18 X 2.5.....91, 97
U-BOLT,3/8 X 1YZ.....191, 193
UNION,520101-6,0RFS.....35

ENTRY

Vv

VALE FLOW CONTROL 3.2 GPM.....51

VALVE - COUNTERBALANCE**......171, 173—
174, 177

VALVE ASSY,BLEED***.....167-168, 173-174

VALVE FLOW CONTROL 2.5GPM.....51

VALVE FLOW CONTROL 3.0 GPM.....51

VALVE KIT,DO03.....119-120

VALVE, SOLENOID (73616)-LONG**....... 173-
174, 177

VALVE, SOLENOID (73616)-SHORT........ 173-
174, 177

VALVE, SOLENOID, 10V.....116

VALVE,BALL,16 MPT-16 FPT***....... 143-144,
149-150

VALVE,CHECK (30797).....120

VALVE,CHECK 45027,20419.....49, 51

VALVE,CHECK***.....120

VALVE,CHECK, 50 PSI.....23, 53, 115-116

VALVE,CHECK,PILOT OPERATED......49, 51,

120

VALVE,CHECK,S80 AXLE EXT.DUMP....... 23,
53

VALVE,CHK #12PORT-#12MALEORFS....143—
144, 149-150

VALVE,COUNTERBAL,CBCA-LIN***.....128
VALVE,COUNTERBAL.CACA-LHN@2000.161
VALVE,COUNTERBAL.CACG-LGN@3500.167—
168, 171, 173-174, 177
VALVE,COUNTERBAL.CBCG-LIN@3000.167—
168, 173-174
VALVE,COUNTERBAL.CWCA-LHN@2000.161
VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE....15, 17, 31, 43,
45, 61, 124, 155, 173-174, 177
VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE (36078)**.....23,
53
VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE(81366)***.....128
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VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE***....... 167-168,
171,173-174, 177
VALVE,COUNTERBALANCE,3500 PSI.....120
VALVE,DIFFERENTIAL SENSING***.....120
VALVE,DIRECT. CONTROL,4WD S60....... 49,
51
VALVE,DIRECTIONAL,2POS.2WAY......120
VALVE,DIRECTIONAL,2POS.2WAY 90......33,
63
VALVE,DRAIN,FORD,BLOCK,RAD......83-84,
87
VALVE,DUAL CB MANIFOLD.....168, 173-174
VALVE,FLOW DIVIDER/COMBINER.....21, 49,
51
VALVE,FLOW REG.,3.5GPM (34543)......115-
116
VALVE,FLOW REGULATOR .2 GPM.....120
VALVE,FLOW REGULATOR 0.6GPM.....120
VALVE,FLOW REGULATOR 5.0 GPM.....120
VALVE,FLOW REGULATOR,.1 GPM.....120
VALVE,FLOW REGULATOR,.3 GPM.....23, 53
VALVE,FUEL LOCK.....107, 109, 111, 113
VALVE,LOCK OFF,BEAM #FL-418....... 75-76,
84
VALVE,MANUAL,3 POS-4 WAY,2SPL........ 26,
29, 56, 59
VALVE,PCV-FORD LRG***.....75-76, 79-80
VALVE,PRI. FLOW REG 4.3.....216
VALVE,PROPORTIONAL SOLENOID***.....120
VALVE,PROPORTIONAL, 12V **.....120
VALVE,RELIEF.....120
VALVE,RELIEF 2900 PSI***.....120
VALVE,RELIEF, 1500 PSI***.....215-216
VALVE,RELIEF,200 PSI (48536).....23, 53
VALVE,RELIEF,210 PSI.....21, 49, 51

VALVE,RELIEF350 PSI,CHASS.JAC.....23, 53
VALVE,SEQUENCE,SUN S60/80 EXT......161

VALVE,SOLENOID.....120
VALVE,SOLENOID (18660).....215-216
VALVE,SOLENOID (34545).....23, 53
VALVE,SOLENOID (81029).....53
VALVE,SOLENOID N/C (SHORT)***.......173—
174

VALVE,SOLENOID N/O (LONG)***.....173-174
VALVE,SOLENOID,10V W/DIODE***....83-84,
89, 105

VALVE,SOLENOID,10V W/DOIDE.....116
VALVE,SOLENOID,10V,2POS 3WAY**.....177
VALVE-SOLENOID, 2POS,3WAY,10V.....120
VENTURI,BEAM (FORD) ***.....75-76

W

WASHER,FENDER,.25 X 1.25 X.062....... 137,
139

WASHER,FLAT, 313, HARDENED.....235

WASHER,FLAT,.5 HARDENED...47, 123-124,
127-128

WASHER,FLAT,.625 HARDENED........ 25-26,
29, 47,55-56, 59, 87, 91, 115-116, 123-124,
127-128

WASHER,FLAT,.625 X 2.25 X.15.......... 87, 89,
103, 105

WASHER,FLAT,.640X1.160X.09.....15, 43

WASHER,FLAT,.75 HARDENED......123-124,
127-128
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WASHER,FLAT,1.063 X 2 X .134......167-168,
189

WASHER,FLAT,1.56 X 2.5 X .061.....157

WASHER,FLAT,2.0 X 4.5 X .25.....19

WASHER,FLAT,2.5 X 4 X .062.....31, 61

WASHER,FLAT,MS #10,Y.....29, 59, 123-124,
127-128, 137, 139, 209

WASHER,FLAT,SAE,3/8"Y.....177

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1"Y....167-168, 171, 189

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/2",Y...87, 89, 103, 141,
161

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y ....... 19, 25-26, 29,
47, 55-56, 59, 75-76, 79-80, 83-84, 87, 89,
91, 93-94, 97, 99, 103, 105, 109, 115-116,
123-124, 131, 133-134, 137, 139, 159, 161,
163-164, 168, 173-174, 177, 187, 191, 193,
199-200, 211, 225, 227, 229

WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/4",Y......123-124, 127-
128

WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y......31, 61, 83-84,
87,91, 94, 97, 109, 113, 115-116, 157, 159,
167-168, 171, 189, 231

WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16"Y.....31, 61, 84, 87,
89, 91, 93-94, 97, 99, 103, 107, 109, 111, 113,
115-116, 123-124, 127-128, 137, 139, 141,
155, 161, 163-164, 187, 191, 193, 215-216,
227,233

WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/8",Y.....211

WASHER,LOCK,#10 PLTD....... 120, 155, 163—
164

WASHER,LOCK,.25.....17, 19, 26, 29, 45, 47,
56, 59, 83-84, 87, 91, 94, 105, 115-116, 123—
124, 127-128, 131, 133-134, 137, 139, 159,
161, 163-164, 168, 171, 177, 193, 199-200,
211, 225, 229

WASHER,LOCK,.313.....91, 97, 128

WASHER,LOCK,.375....15, 17, 25-26, 29, 31,
33, 43, 45, 55-56, 59, 61, 63, 83-84, 87, 89,
91, 103, 107, 109, 115-116, 123-124, 127-
128, 137, 139, 141, 155, 157, 159, 161, 163—
164, 173-174, 177, 187, 215-216, 227, 233

WASHER,LOCK,.625 PLTD......17, 31, 45, 61,
87, 91, 105, 115-116, 211

WASHER,LOCK,.75 PLTD.....123-124, 155

WASHER,LOCK,0.5".....17, 25-26, 29, 31, 45,
55-56, 59, 61, 83-84, 91, 97, 127-128, 155,
167-168, 189

WASHER,LOCK,M10.....87, 91, 94, 97

WASHER,LOCK,M12.....101

WASHER,LOCK,M14.....89, 103

WASHER,LOCK,M6.....93-94

WASHER,LOCK,M8.....75-76, 79-80, 93-94,
101

WASHER,REDUCING 3/4"TO 1/2".....195, 197

WASHER,SHIM,.5 X .875 X .033.....33, 63

WASHER,SHIM,1.01 X 1.63 X.062......17, 45,
163-164

WASHER,SHIM,1.27 X 2.13 X .062..157, 167—
168, 171, 173-174, 177

WASHER,STAR #10,PLTD.....87

WASHER, THRUST,1.5 X 3.5 X .187.....15, 43

WASHER, THRUST, TORQUE HUB.....127-128

WATER PUMP, PERKINS (53883).....101

WEAR PAD.....161

WEAR PAD,2.25 X 2.50 X .5.....163-164

WEAR PAD,3 X 1.5 X.625 W/NUTS.....187

WEAR PAD,3 X 2 X .5 W/INSERT.....163-164

WEAR PAD,4X2X.5 W/INSERT***........ 87, 91,
105, 161

Ganie
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WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .50 W/NUTS.....159

WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .625 W/NUTS...157, 159

WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .75.....17, 45

WEAR PAD,5 X 1.5 X .75 W/NUTS......17, 31,
45, 61, 159, 161

WEAR PAD,5 X 3 X .625 W/INSER.....157, 159

WEAR PAD,5 X 3 X .75 W/INSERT.....31

WEAR PAD,BOTTOM
EXT.ROD,BOTTOM.....161

WEAR PAD,BOTTOM EXT.ROD,TOP.....161

WEAR PAD,BOTTOM,CABLE TRACK......163—

164
WEAR PAD,CABLE TRACK.....163-164
WEAR PAD,CABLE TRCK OUTER

TUBE.....163-164

WEAR PAD,EXTENSION CYLINDER.....161

WEAR PAD,TENSION ROD.....161

WEAR PAD,TOP ROD SUPP.BOTTOM.....161

WEAR PAD,TOP ROD SUPPORT,TOP.....161

WEAR PAD,W/INSERT.....31, 61

WEAR RING,ROD.....161

WELDMENT, ENGINE MODULE PLATE.....87,
89, 103, 105

WELDMENT,BOOM #2,S80/85.....157, 159

WELDMENT,CABLE TRACK GUIDE**.....164

WELDMENT,COMPRESSION
MEMBER.....173-174, 177

WELDMENT,DEUTZ ENGINE MOUNT.....89

WELDMENT,ENGINE MOUNT,INBOARD...103

WELDMENT,ENGINE
MOUNT,OUTBOARD.....103

WELDMENT,EXHAUST SUPPORT.....91

WELDMENT,FUNCTION MANIFOLD
MNT.....115-116

WELDMENT,HYD TANK MODULE.....115-116

WELDMENT,OUTER FRONT AXLE.....15, 17,
43, 45

WELDMENT,OUTER REAR AXLE.....31, 61

WELDMENT,PIVOT BRACKET.....33, 63

WELDMENT,PRECLEANER MOUNT.....231

WELDMENT,RADIATOR MOUNT LRG423...87

WELDMENT,RH,ENGINE MOUNT.....87

WELDMENT,SWITCH HOLDER.....33, 63

WELDMENT,TT COVER SUPPORT,RH.....139

WELMENT,DEUTZ ENGINE MOUNT.....89

WHEEL DRIVE,HW3 87:1***.....25-26, 29, 55—
56, 59

WHEEL DRIVE,W3 73:1***.....47

WHEEL, 22.5 X 11.75 S80....... 19, 25-26, 29,
47, 55-56, 59

WIPER.....227

WIPER BRACKET, PNTD.....227

WIPER, RING GEAR.....225

WIPER,RING GEAR.....225

WIRE CABLE,12GA/3 CON.TPE JKT*.....133—
134, 195, 197

WIRE CABLE,16/4 CON.TPE JKT....133-134,
155, 191, 195, 197

WIRE CABLE,18/19 CON.TPRJKT.....133-134

WIRE CABLE,18GA/19 CON.BNDREX....133—
134, 195, 197

WIRE LOOM,1.25 DIA......191

WIRE LOOM,3/8 POLY SLIT.....191

WIRE,12/3 SJIEOW,BULK,BLK-WHT-G.....195,
197

WIRING DUCT, 1.5 X 1.5.....133-134

WLDMT.HYD.,SWIVEL MNT.,S60,S80.....123—
124,127-128

WLDT,INN FR AXLE LH MACHED.....17, 45

$-80,S-85

251



I January 2015

| Part Description Index (continued)

WLDT,INN FR AXLE RH MACHINED.....17, 45

Z
ZERK,GREASE,1/8 NPT.....137
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Genie PN Parker PN

Description

12342 6-4 F5OX-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
13757 4R6X-S RUN TEE,SWIVEL NUT,ORFS
19685 12-10 C50OX-S ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
22664 12-10 C50X ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
27431 8-12 F50X-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
28678 AS-B-33 SLEEVE,NYLON,1.81"ID
39871 6 WETX-WLN-S UNION,90° BULKHEAD W/NUT FLARE TUBE
39872 4 REOX-S RUNTEE,STRAIGHT THREAD
39873 6 C50X-S ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
39874 8-6 C50X-S ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
39875 4-6 C50X-S ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
39876 6-8 C50X-S ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
39877 4 F50X-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
39878 6 F50X-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
39879 4-8 F50X-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
39880 6-10 F5OX-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
39881 4-6 F50X-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
39882 4-HP50N-S PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD
39883 8-8 FTX-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO FLARE TUBE
39885  269HB 12-12 ELBOW,90°,BEADED HOSE BARB TO MALE PIPE
39886 431-6 HOSE,3/8 INCH ID
39887 540N-2 HOSE,1/8 INCH ID
39888 801-8 HOSE,1/2 INCH ID
39889 801-12 HOSE,3/4 INCH ID
39890 10643-6-6 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
39891 13943-6-6 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL JIC
39892 13743-6-6 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL JIC
39894 30682-8-8 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
39895  30682-10-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
42286 8-8 CTX-S ELBOW,90°, MALE PIPE TO FLARE TUBE
42756 8-12CLO-S ELBOW,90 MALE PIPE TO ORFS
42757 8-12 FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
42758 4 JLO-S UNION TEE,ORFS
42759 4-4 FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
42760 6-8 FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
42761 1J143-6-4 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
42762 1J743-6-4 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL, SEAL LOK
42768 1J043-4-4 HOSE END,MALE,SEAL LOK
42776 601-8 HOSE,1/2 INCH ID
42777 1J743-16-16 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
42786 16 CLO-S ELBOW,90°,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
42787 16 R6LO-S RUN TEE,SWIVEL NUT,ORFS
42788 16-8 TRLO-BL-S REDUCER, TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS
42789 6-6 CLO-S ELBOW,90°,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
42790 8-10 V50LO-S ELBOW,45°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
42791 3/4 CD-S ELBOW,90°,MALE TO FEMALE PIPE
42792 3/4 X1/2PTR-S REDUCER,MALE TO FEMALE PIPE
42793 1/2CR-S ELBOW,90°,MALE PIPE
254
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42794 1CR-S
42795 BV-0839
42796 BV-0838
42874 6-8 CLO-S
42912 13943-6-4
42920 BV-0840
42932 AS-B-17
42936 10243-2-4
42953 1/2 DD-S
42956 6 WELO-WLNL-S
45349 8 V50X-S
45351 4 V50X-S
47223 10343-6-6
47419 PS690503-6-6
48750 421-4
48751 481TC-4
48752 482TC-4
48753 451TC-6
48754 482TC-6
48755 381-6
48756 4517C-8
48757 482T7C-8
48758 381-8
48759 381-10
48760 4517C-10
48761 482T7C-12
48762 4517C-12
48763 77212
48764 881-16
48765 77216
48766 AS-B-15
48767 AS-B-22
48770 881-8
enie

ATEREX BRAND

Description

ELBOW,90°,MALE PIPE

BALL VALVE

BALL VALVE

ELBOW,90°,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
BALL VALVE,90°
SLEEVE,NYLON,1.22" ID

HOSE END,FEMALE PIPE
ELBOW,90°,FEMALE PIPE
UNION,90° BULKHEAD W/NUT,ORFS
ELBOW,45°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
ELBOW,45°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
HOSE END,MALE,JIC
SWIVEL,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO 37° FLARE
HOSE,1/4 INCH ID

HOSE,1/4 INCH ID

HOSE,1/4 INCH ID

HOSE,3/8 INCH ID

HOSE,3/8 INCH ID

HOSE,3/8 INCH ID

HOSE,1/2INCH ID

HOSE,1/2INCH ID

HOSE,1/2 INCH ID

HOSE,5/8 INCH ID

HOSE,5/8 INCH ID

HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

HOSE,1 INCH ID

HOSE,1 INCH ID
SLEEVE,NYLON,1.06" ID
SLEEVE,NYLON,1.42" ID

HOSE,1/2 INCH ID

$-80,S-85
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48771
48772
48773
48800
48801
48802
48804
48805
48806
48807
48808
48809
48810
48811
48812
48813
48814
48815
48816
48817
48818
48819
48820
48821
48822
48823
48824
48825
48826
48827
48828
48829
48830
48831
48833
48834
48835
48836
48837
48838
48839
48840
48841
48842
48843
48844
48845
48846

881-10
381-4
AS-B-13
1JC43-4-4
1743-4-4
1J943-4-4
1JM43-4-4
10643-4-4
13943-4-4
1J543-4-4
3JC82-8-8
3JC82-12-12
1JC43-6-4
1J943-6-4
1JC43-6-6
1J143-6-6
1J543-6-6
1J743-6-6
1J943-6-6
1J543-6-8
1J943-8-4
1JC43-8-6
1J743-8-6
1J943-8-6
1JC43-8-8
1J543-8-8
1J143-8-8
1J543-8-8
1J743-8-8
1J943-8-8
1JC43-10-8
1J543-10-8
1J743-10-8
1J943-10-8
1JC43-10-10
1J943-10-10
1JS43-10-12
1JC43-12-8
1J843-12-8
1J743-12-8
1J943-12-8
1J943-12-10
1JC43-12-12
1J043-12-12
1J143-12-12
1J543-12-12
1J743-12-12
1J943-12-12

Description

HOSE,5/8 INCH ID

HOSE,1/4 INCH ID

SLEEVE,NYLON,.86" ID

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END, 45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,MALE,SEAL LOK, NO O-RING
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL JIC

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END, 45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END, 45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END, 45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,MALE,SEAL LOK

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END, 45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
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48847
48848
48849
48850
48851
48852
48853
48854
48855
48856
48857
48859
48867
48873
48874
48875
48877

48878
48879
48880
48881
48883
48884

48885

48887
48888
48890
48891

-
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13943-12-12
10543-12-12
1JC71-12-12
1J871-12-12
1J171-12-12
1J771-12-12
1J971-12-12
1JC43-16-16
1J943-16-16
1J171-16-16
1J971-16-16
1J543-8-4
PD36BTL
6 PNLO-S
6 PNTX-S
6 R6LO-S
4 F50LO-SW/.025

16-12 C50LO-S
8 C6LO-S
PD6-285
6 HLO-S
8 PSON-S
8M18F870OMLO-S

4 WGTX-WLN-S

48886 4 FSOLO-SW/2MM

4CTX-S
10-12 V50LO-S
4 S50L0-S
4 86L0O-S

Description

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,MALE,STRAIGHT THREAD
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END, 45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
DIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE,SEAL-LOK SWIVEL
PLUG, TUBE END,ORFS

PLUG,FLARE TUBE

RUN TEE,SWIVEL NUT,ORFS
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS,
W/.025 ORI

ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
ELBOW,90°,SWIVEL NUT ORFS
CAP,DIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE

UNION,ORFS

PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD
CONNECTOR,METRIC,STRAIGHT THREAD
TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,BULKHEAD,FEMALE PIPE TO
FLARE TUBE

CONNECTOR,MACHINED STRAIGHT THREAD TO
ORFS

ELBOW,90°, MALE PIPE TO FLARE TUBE
ELBOW,45°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
BRANCH TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
BRANCH TEE,SWIVEL NUT TO ORFS
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48892 6 C6LO-S ELBOW,90°, SWIVEL NUT ORFS 48938 8 R6LO-S RUN TEE,SWIVEL NUT,ORFS

48893  6F50HAC-S UNION,STRAIGHT THREAD 48939 8 S6LO-S BRANCH TEE,SWIVEL NUT TC ORFS

48894 8WLO-WLNL-S  UNION,BULKHEAD,ORFS 48940 8 WJJLO-WLNL-S  RUN TEE, BULKHEAD,ORFS

48895 DT-370-MSMO-5  VALVE,CHECK 48941 84 TRLO-S REDUCER, TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS

48896 6JLO-S UNION, TEE,ORFS 48942 8.6 C50L0-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48897 DT-750-MSMS-5  VALVE,CHECK 48943 86 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48898 DT-750-MOMS-5  VALVE,CHECK 48944 88 FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TC ORFS

48899 DT-620-MOMS-5  VALVE,CHECK 48945 8 FTX-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO FLARE TUBE

489004-6 F50LO-SW/.035 CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS, 48946 8-10 F50LO-S CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
W/.035 ORI 48947 8-12 C50L0-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48902 16-1 AOE4G-S ELBOW,90° LONG,FEMALE PIPE TO 48948 8-12 FSOLO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
STRAIGHT THREAD 48949 8-16 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48903 1FF-8 NIPPLE,PIPE 48950 10 C50LO-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48904  4CS0LO-S ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48951 10 CC50LO-S ELBOW,90° LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48905 4 F30LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48952 10 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48906 4 RSOLO-S RUN TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD 48953 10 R50LO-S RUN TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD

48907  4VSOLO-S ELBOW,45° STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48954 10 S50LO-S BRANCH TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48908 4 R6LO-S RUN TEE,SWIVEL NUT,ORFS 48955 10 R6LO-S RUN TEE,SWIVEL NUT,ORFS

48909 4 WJJLO-WLNL-S ~ RUNTEE, BULKHEAD,ORFS 48956 10-4 TRLO-BL-S  REDUCER,TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS

48910 4 GTX-S W/.030 CONNECTOR,FEMALE PIPE TO FLARE TUBE 48957 10-6 TRLO-BL-S REDUCER, TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS

48911 4-6 CSOLO-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48958 10-12 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48912 4-6 FSOLO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48959 12 C50L0-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

489134-6 F50LO-SW/.030 CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS, 48960 12 F50L0-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
W/.030 ORI 48961 12 R50LO-S RUN TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD

48914  4-8 F50L0-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48962 12 S50LO-S BRANCH TEE STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48915  6C50L0-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48963 12 V50LO-S ELBOW, 45° STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48916 6 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48964 12 R6LO-S RUN TEE,SWIVEL NUT,ORFS

48917 6 FF50LO-S CONNECTOR LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48965 12CLO-S ELBOW,90° MALE PIPE TO ORFS

48918  6RSOLG-S RUN TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD 48966  12FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS

48919  6S50L0-S BRANCH TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48967 12 JLO-S UNION TEE ORFS

48920 6 V50LO-S ELBOW,45° STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 48968 12 WLO-WLNL-S  UNION BULKHEAD,ORFS

48921 6FLO-S CONNECTOR MALE PIPE TO ORFS 48969 12 WJJLO-WLNL-S  RUNTEE, BULKHEAD,ORFS

48922 66 FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS 48970 12 WELO-WLNL-S  UNION,90° BULKHEAD W/NUT,ORFS

48923 6 P5ON-S PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD

489256 6 WELO-S UNION,90° BULKHEAD,ORFS

48926 6-4 C50LO-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48927  6-4 F50L0-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48928  6-4 V50LO-S ELBOW,45°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48929 6-8 C50LO-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48930 6-8 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48931 6-10 FSOLO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48932  8C50L0O-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48933 8 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48934 8 FF50LO-S CONNECTOR LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48935 8 RSOLO-S RUN TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD

48936 8 S50L0O-S BRANCH TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

48937 8 V50LO-S ELBOW,45° STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

-
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48971
48972
48973
48974
48975
48976
48977
48978
48980
48983
48984
48985
48986
48988
48989
48990
48991
48992
48993
48994
48995
48996
48997
48998
48999
49201
49202
49203
49205
49207
49209

49212

49213
49216
49217
49219
49418
49511
49512
49513
49514
49515
49517
49519
49520
49530

12 G5G5JG5-S
12 XHL6-S
12-1/2 F50G-S
12-10 C50L0-S
12-10 F5OLO-8
12-16 C50L0O-S
12-16 F5QOLO-S
12-16 V50LO-S
12-16 FLO-S
16 C50LO-S
16 FS0LO-S
16 VEOLO-S
16 FLO-S
16 CD45-S
12CD45-S
8 CD45-8
16-12 FLO-S
16-12 V50LO-S
XV501-12
XV501-16
XV510P-12
XV510P-16
PD341
PD 361
DT-500-MOMS-5
10 VBOLO-S
1JC43-12-10
10-8 V50LO-S
6 FS5OHAQO-S
PD34BTL
8M18F870MX-S

8 WGTX-WLN-S

30682-8-8
831-8
33982-8-8
PS-B-35
4-6 VEOLO-S
DT370-MOMS-5
1DD-S
1 FF-S
10 HPSON-S
12-16 CLO-S
6 HP50ON-S
16-12 F50OLO-S
4AVTX-S
16 C6LO-S

Description

TEE,FEMALE STRAIGHT THREAD
ADAPTER, 37° MALE TO SWIVEL ORFS
ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
ELBOW,45° STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,MALE PIPETO ORFS
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
ELBOW,45°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
ELBOW,45° MALE TO FEMALE PIPE
ELBOW,45° MALE TO FEMALE PIPE
ELBOW,45°,MALE TO FEMALE PIPE
CONNECTOR,MALE PIPETO ORFS
ELBOW,45° STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
BALL VALVE

BALL VALVE

BALL VALVE

BALL VALVE

DIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE, STRAIGHT THREAD
DIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE, STRAIGHT THREAD
VALVE,CHECK

ELBOW,45°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
ELBOW,45° STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
UNION,STRAIGHT THREAD

DIAGNOSTIC NIPPLE,SEAL-LOK SWIVEL
CONNECTOR ,METRIC,STRAIGHT THREAD TO
FLARE TUBE
CONNECTOR,BULKHEAD,FEMALE PIPE TO
FLARE TUBE

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE,1/2 INCH ID

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
SLEEVE,NYLON,2.19"ID

ELBOW,45°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
VALVE,CHECK

ELBOW,90°,FEMALE PIPE

NIPPLE,PIPE

PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD
ELBOW,90°,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
ELBOW,45° MALE PIPE TO FLARE TUBE
ELBOW,90°, SWIVEL NUT ORFS
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49612
49613
49728
49729
49814
49829
49831
49834
49838
49840
49844
49854
49855
49859
49861
49867
51152
51153
51154
51264
51265
51508
51580
51628
51735
51803
53023
53497
53499
53500
53501
53502
53503

-
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Fitting Cross References (Continued)

Genie PN Parker PN

PKT02586
PKT06276
10143-12-12
16-1 F50G-S
12-8 FLO-S
DT-500-MOMF-5
881-12
16 JLO-S
12-8 TRLO-BL-S
8JLO-S
10-8 TRLO-BL-S
8 PSON-S
1JC43-16-12
4 PSON-S
4 FF50L0-$
12-3/4 F50G-S
6 R6X-S
6-4 TRTX-S
4.4GTX
881-12
8JLO-S
8 BTX-S
12-8 TRLO-BL-S
6 R6X-S
38 HHP
1J943-6-8
125HBL-5-4
PKT02585
1JC71-16-16
3-904
3-906
3-908
3-910

Description

O-RING KIT (ORFS FITTINGS)

PLUG AND CAP KIT-SERVICE,ORFS

HOSE END, MALE PIPE

ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD
CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
VALVE,CHECK

HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

UNION TEE,ORFS

REDUCER, TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS
UNION TEE,ORFS

REDUCER, TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS
PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD
CONNECTOR,LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD
RUN TEE,SWIVEL NUT,ORFS

REDUCER, TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS
CONNECTOR,FEMALE PIPE TO FLARE TUBE
HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

UNION TEE,ORFS

NUT,FLARE TUBE

TUBE END REDUCER,ORFS

RUN TEE,SWIVEL NUT,ORFS

PLUG,PIPE THREAD

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
FITTING, HOSE BARB TO MALE PIPE

O-RING KIT

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
O-RING,STRAIGHT THREAD,-4
O-RING,STRAIGHT THREAD,-6
O-RING,STRAIGHT THREAD,-8
O-RING,STRAIGHT THREAD,-10
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Genie PN Parker PN Description Genie PN Parker PN Description

53535 3-912 O-RING,STRAIGHT THREAD,-12 61083 24 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
53536 4-PNLO-S PLUG, TUBE END,ORFS 61086 20 R50LO-S RUN TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD

53537 6 PNLO-S PLUG,TUBE END,ORFS 61090 24-20 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
53538 8 PNLO-S PLUG,TUBE END,ORFS 61091 1J943 24-24 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL ,SEAL LOK
53539 10 PNLO-S PLUG,TUBE END,ORFS 61093 1J978-12-12 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

53540 12 PNLO-S PLUG,TUBE END,ORFS 61095 1J543-20-16 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
53946 129HB-5-4 FITTING,90° HOSE BARB TO MALE PIPE 61100 811-24 HOSE,11/2 INCH ID

93951 8-1/4F50G-S ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD 61130 1J543-24-24 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
53980 6 S6LO-S BRANCH TEE,SWIVEL NUT TO ORFS 61131 14878 12-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
54132 4 C6LO-S ELBOW,90°, SWIVEL NUT ORFS 61132 1J778-12-12 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

54135 11343-16-16 HOSE END,MALE SWIVEL,PIPE 61152 139HB-6-4 ELBOW,45° BARB TO MALE PIPE

54283 8-10 C50L0O-S ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 61251 BV-0750 BALL VALVE

54428 8M18C870MLO-S ELBOW, 90° METRIC, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 61259 4 CC50L0-S ELBOW,90° LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
54803 FS-F-16-10 SLEEVE,FIRE,.96" ID 61260 20-12 TRLO-BL REDUCER, TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS
54954 10143-2-4 HOSE END, MALE PIPE 61262 12 C6LO-S ELBOW,90°,SWIVEL NUT ORFS

55190 318 HP-S PLUG,PIPE THREAD 61263 20 FSOHAO-S UNION,STRAIGHT THREAD

55448 8 HLO-S UNION,ORFS 61264 6-10C50LO-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
55839 6 F650X-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO 37° SWIVEL 61265 6 WNLO-WLNL-S UNION,BULKHEAD 45°,ORFS

55968 10 C50X-S ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE 61268 4 WNLO-WLNL-S UNION,BULKHEAD 45°,0RFS

56003 6 CC50L0-S ELBOW,90° LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 61269 4 WLO-WLNL-S UNION,BULKHEAD,ORFS

56166 BV-0837 BALL VALVE,90° 61272 12 AOEL6 ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS SWIVEL
56188 10143-8-6 HOSE END, MALE PIPE 61316 482TC-16 HOSE,1 INCH ID

56233 2-011 O-RING,ORFS,-4 61321 6 JLO-S UNION TEE,ORFS

56234 2-012 O-RING,ORFS,-6 61327 78212 HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

56235 2-014 O-RING,0ORFS,-8 61328 881-24 HOSE,11/2 INCH ID

56236 2-016 O-RING,0ORFS,-10 61336 11943-20-24 HOSE END,90° FLANGE HEAD

56237 2-018 O-RING,0RFS,-12 61345 12 WUJLO-WLNL-S  RUN TEE, BULKHEAD,ORFS

56238 2-021 O-RING,0ORFS,-16 61346 8 WNLO-WLNL-S 4  UNION,BULKHEAD 45°,0RFS

56352 6 WLNL-S LOCKNUT,BULKHEAD 61569 33782-8-8 HOSE END, 45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

56353 3J782-12-12 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK 61610 12 FF50LO-S CONNECTOR,LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
56354 3J982-12-12 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL ,SEAL LOK 61742 1/8 X1.5FFF NIPPLE,PIPE

56604 10-8 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 63426 8 PNTX-S PLUG,FLARE TUBE

56639  3JC82-10-10 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

56640 3J982-10-10 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

56655 3JC82-8-10 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

56676 10-8 C50L0O-S ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

56776 A471TC-6 HOSE,3/8 INCH ID

o6777 471TC-8 HOSE,1/2 INCH ID

56789 811-16 HOSE,1 INCH ID

57884 3/8 FF NIPPLE,PIPE

59335 6 FNL-S CAP, TUBE END

59342 4 FNL-S CAP, TUBE END

59371 8 HP50ON-S PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD

60653 BV-0751 BALL VALVE

60806 125HB-3-4 FITTING, , HOSE BARB TO MALE PIPE

61064 5-1/4 F50G-S ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD

61079 4 WELO-WLNL-S UNION,90° BULKHEAD W/NUT,ORFS

61080 6 WLO-WLNL-S UNION,BULKHEAD,ORFS

-

NI

ATEREX BRAND

258 S-80,S-85 Part No. 65615




January 2015

Fitting Cross References (Continued)

Description

HOSE,3/8 INCH ID

CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE,1-1/4 INCH ID

UNION,STRAIGHT THREAD

HOSE END,BULKHEAD,SEAL LOK
BULKHEAD LOCKNUT

ELBOW,90° METRIC,STRAIGHT THREAD TO
FLARE TUBE

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE,5/8 INCH ID

UNION,BULKHEAD 45°,0RFS
ELBOW,90°,SWIVEL NUT TO FLARE TUBE
HOSE END,PUSH LOK,MALE

HOSE,1/8 INCH ID

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
SLEEVE,NYLON,2.38" 1D

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FEMALE PIPE
ELBOW,90°,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
SLEEVE,NYLON,1.63" 1D

HOSE,3/8 INCH ID

HOSE,1/2INCH ID

HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

Genie PN Parker PN Description Genie PN Parker PN
64271 4 WLO-WLNL-S UNION,BULKHEAD,ORFS 75631 801-6
64272 6 WLO-WLNL-S UNION,BULKHEAD,ORFS 75654 20 F5OLO-S
65776 8 F650L-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO 75655 1J943-20-20

ORFS SWIVEL 75656 881-20
65880 6001012 O-RING KIT 75971 8 F50HAO-S
66154 6 WTX-WLNS UNION,BULKHEAD,FLARE TUBE 77307 1JB43-8-8
66155 6 WETX-S UNION,BULKHEAD 90°,FLARE TUBE 77309 8 WLNL-S
66156 6 WLN-S BULKHEAD LOCKNUT 77379 8M18C870OMX-S
66389 6-8 F50X-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
66392 6 R50X-S RUN TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD 77703 3J982-8-8
66396 811-12 HOSE,3/4 INCH ID 77711 801-10
66829 H3174PP CLAMP,TUBE 77758 12 WNLO-WLNL-S
67217 4 KLO-S UNION,CROSS,ORFS 78091 6 C6X-S
67339 10-6 F50X-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE 78684 30582-8-8B
67357 13943-8-6 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 78852 549-2
67358 10 HP50ON-S PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD 78895 10657-4-2
67371 12 S6LO-S BRANCH TEE,SWIVEL NUT TO ORFS 79138 PS-B-37
67498 4 FNL-S CAP, TUBE END 79476 1J543-6-8
67906 DC-370-FOF0-5 VALVE,CHECK 79847 12-3/4 AOEG-S
69316 8 FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPETO ORFS 80044 8 CLO-S
69333 H3174PP CLAMP,HYDRAULIC HOSE 80502 8 F50X-S
69503 4 F650X-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO 37° SWIVEL 80503 8 C50X-S
69775 8 FNL-S CAP, TUBE END 81010 AS-B-27
71038 1/4X1/4F3HG-S ADAPTER,CONVERSION 83052 821-6
71196 12-8 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS 83053 821-8
71383 1/4 CD45-S ELBOW,45° MALE TO FEMALE PIPE 83054 821-12
72270 12FNL-S CAP, TUBE END 83095 30682-6-6
73436 60C-4 SLEEVE,COMPRESSION 83056  30682-12-12
73437 61C-4 NUT,COMPRESSION 83057 33782-6-6
73438 33482-4-4B HOSE END,PUSH LOK MALE 83058 33982-6-6
73767 1CD-S ELBOW,90°, MALE TO FEMALE PIPE 83060  33982-12-12
73768 20-16-F50G5-S ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD 83063 13743-4-4
73769 16-20 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
74660 6-8 FA2EDMLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE BSPP TO ORFS
74661 8-8 FA2EDMLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE BSPP TO ORFS
75007 4 FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPETO ORFS
75008 1/8 HP-S PLUG,PIPE THREAD
75014 1/2HP-S PLUG,PIPE THREAD
75042 8 WELO-WLNL-S UNION,90° BULKHEAD W/NUT,ORFS
75043 3/4 FF-S NIPPLE,PIPE
75254 24 F50HAO-S UNION,STRAIGHT THREAD
79255 12 F50HAQO-S UNION,STRAIGHT THREAD
75256 XV506P-24 BALL VALVE
75574 4 WLNL-S BULKHEAD LOCKNUT
75612 8 WJLO-WLNL-S RUN TEE, BULKHEAD,ORFS
75613 12-8 F50G5-S ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD
75614 8 CC50L0-S ELBOW,90° LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
75628 1JB43-4-4 HOSE END,BULKHEAD,SEAL LOK

Genie
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Description

83064 13743-8-8 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83065  13743-12-12 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83066 13943-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83067 14143-6-6 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83068 14143-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83069  14143-12-12 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83070 772-8 HOSE,1/2 INCH ID
83071 10671-8-8 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83072  10671-12-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83073 13771-8-8 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83074  13771-12-12 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83075 13971-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83076  13971-12-12 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83077 14171-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83078  14171-12-12 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83080  13943-16-16 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83103  10671-16-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83104  10671-10-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83112 1JC71-8-8 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL SEAL LOK
83113  1JS71-16-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
83114  1JS71-10-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
83115 1J971-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
83116 1J171-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
83117 1J771-8-8 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
83127 1J543-6-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
83128 1JC43-6-8 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL SEAL LOK
87033 126 TRLO-S REDUCER, TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS
87034 3J782-8-8 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
87172 12HP50ON-S PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD
87185 8 WNLO-WLNL-S UNION,BULKHEAD 45°,0RFS
87246 4 COX-S ELBOW,90°,SWIVEL NUT TO FLARE TUBE
87679 6 LHP-S FLANGE SEAL FITTING, MALE
87681 6PLS NO702 BONDED SEAL
88100 SR88100 ADAPTER,OIL DRAIN,GM 3.0L
88311 1J543-20-20 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL, SEAL LOK
88353 20V50LO-S ELBOW,45°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
88474 10081-20 Crimp Shell, 1.25”
88475 1988-20-24 HOSE END,90° FLANGE HEAD
88476 JS88-24-24 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL SEAL LOK
88477  1JC88-20-20 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL SEAL LOK
88478 811-20 HOSE,11/4 INCH ID
88936 20-16 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
88937 20-16 FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPETO ORFS
88938  1JCB8-16-16 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL SEAL LOK
88939 1J988-16-16 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,ORFS
88940 811-16 HOSE,1 INCH ID
88944 1J988-20-20 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,ORFS
89403 16 VLO-S ELBOW,45° MALE PIPE TO ORFS
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89551
89552
89593
94161
94358
94418
96358
96359
96397
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Genie PN Parker PN
89449 6 WJJLO-WLNL-S

4 WJIMLO-S
1JB43-6-6
1JB43-8-8

20 C50L0-8
8-8 CLO-S
351TC-12
20 FLO-S

12TX-S
12 BTX-S
8 F50X-S

12-8 F50X-S
10343-6-6

30382-6-6B

Description

RUN TEE, BULKHEAD,ORFS
BRANCH TEE,BULKHEAD,ORFS
HOSE END,BULKHEAD,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,BULKHEAD,SEAL LOK
ELBOW,90°, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
ELBOW,90°, MALE PIPE TO ORFS
HOSE,3/4 INCH ID
CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
SLEEVE,FLARETUBE

NUT,FLARE TUBE

CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE

CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE

HOSE END,MALE,JIC
HOSE END,MALE,JIC

Part No. 65615



Genie North America
Phone 425.881.1800
Toll Free USA and Canada
800.536.1800
Fax 425.883.3475

California Proposition 65

Warning

The exhaust from this product
contains chemicals known to
the State of California to
cause cancer, birth defects
or other reproductive harm.

Genie Australia Pty Ltd.

Phone +617 3375 1660
Fax +617 33751002

Genie Scandinavia
Phone +46 31 575100
Fax +46 31 579020

Genie China
Phone +86 2153852570
Fax +86 21 53852569

Genie France
Phone +33 (0)2 37 26 09 99
Fax +33 (0)2 37 26 09 98

Genie Malaysia
Phone +6598 480775
Fax +6567 533544

Genie lberica
Phone +34 93 579 5042
Fax +34 93 579 5059

Genie Gérmany
Phone +49 (0)4202 88520
Fax +49 (0)4202 8852-20

Genie Japan
Phone +81 33453 6082
Fax +81 334536083

Genie Korea
Phone +82 25 587 267
Fax +82 25 583 910

Genie U.K.
Phone +44 (0)1476 584333
Fax +44 (0)1476 584334

Genie Brasil
Phone +55 1141665755
Fax +55 1141665 754

Genie Mexico City
Phone +52 55 5666 5242
Fax +52 55 5666 3241

Genie Holland
Phone +31 183581102
Fax +31 183581566
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